COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

1978-79 PROGRAM BUDGET

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Volume I

Schedules Page
I. Summary of Total Budget by Agency and Department i
IT. Summary of Full Cost Budget by Agency and Department xi
I1I. Summary of Staff Years by Agency and Department XV
A. Need and Performance Indicators XX
B. Glossary of Budget Terms XX11

Program Budget Detail
Human Resources Agency 1
Health Care Agency 107
Fiscal and Justice Agency R 187
Community Services Agency 344
Capital Program 488
General Administration 497
Reserves and Debt Service 545

Appendix; Direct Public Service Program by Agency and
Department



HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY

Agency Administration
Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets

TOTAL
Revenue

Welfare
Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
TOTAL
Revenue

Probation
Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
TOTAL
Revenue

Human Services
SaTaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
Cost Applied

TOTAL
Revenue

JOTAL HUMAN RESOURCES

Schedule 1

SUMMARY OF TOTAL BUDGET BY AGENCY AND DEPARTMENT

1977-78

$ 326,597
275,463
950
603,010
-0-

$ 38,845,437
141,978,204

116,707
180,940,348
136,326,726

$ 22,534,345
2,667,728
68,082
25,270,155
3,082,604

$ 10,798,064
11,618,530
1,409
(-4,901,192)
17,516,811
14,946,580

AGENCY

Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
Cost Applied

TOTAL

Revenue

$ 72,504,443
156,539,925

187,148
(-4,901,192)
224,330,324
154,355,910

Allocated Federal Revenue Sharing
and Countercyclical Funds

Human Services

Maintenance of Effort-
Countercyclical Funds

Maintenance of Effort-
Revenue Sharing

Total Allocation

Net Appropriation

$ 6,970,786

$ 4,000,000

$ 3,750,000
14,720,786
209,609,538

1978-79

$ 221,819
12,073

1,044
234,936*
6,725

$ 36,763,222
138,438,447

74,349
175,276,018*
167,481,794

$ 22,039,016
2,736,057
71,755
24,846,828
3,877,765

$ 8,995,469
13,549,629
37,029
(-5,594,113)
16,988,014
13,906,095

$ 68,019,526
154,736,206
184,177
(-5,594,113)

217,345,796*

185,272,379

$ 7,708,036
$ 3,253,561

$ 13,608,170
24,569,767
192,776,029

*Appropriations include CETA Special Projects as follows:

Agency Administration

Welfare

Human Services

$ 6,725
663,557
80,935

Increase/
Decrease

$(- 104,778)

- 263,390)

94
(- 368,074)
6,725

$(- 2,082,215)

- 3,539,757
- 42,358
(- 5,664,330)
31,155,068

$(- 495,329)

68,329

3,673
(- 423,327)
795,161

$(- 1,802,595)

1,931,099
35,620

é- 692,921)
- 528,797)
(- 1,040,485)

5- 4,484,917)
- 1,803,719)
s' 2,97]3
- 692992]
(- 6,984,528)
30,916,469

737,250

$(- 746,439)

9,858,170
9,848,981
{-16,833,509)



HEALTH CARE AGENCY

Agency Administration
alarie- A Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
TOTAL
Revenue

Medical Institutions
SaTaries & Beneifts
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets

TOTAL
Revenue

Public Health
alaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
TOTAL
Revenue

Substance Abuse
alaries enefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
TOTAL
Revenue

Air Pollution Control
Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets

TOTAL
Revenue

TOTAL HEALTH CARE AGENCY
Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets

TOTAL
Revenue

Allocated Federal Revenue
Sharing & Countercyclical

Maintenance of Effort-
Countercyclical

Maintenance of Effort-
Federal Revenue Sharing

Net Appropriation
* Appropriations include CETA Special

Schedule I (cont'd)

1977-78

$ 475,460
98,336
5,190
578,986

$15,417,894
23,092,613
118,888
38,629,395
20,278,784

$ 8,051,149
4,643,344
81,898
12,776,391
6,353,757

$ 1,539,546
3,556,011
2,784
5,098,341
3,229,170

$ 1,748,221
174,669
74,614
1,998,504
1,063,200

$27,232,270
31,565,973
283,374
59,081,617
30,924,911

$ 600,000

2,782,027
$55,699,590
Projects as follows:

Public Health
APCD

ii

1978-79

$ 259,005
39,295

298,300

$16,246,588
11,729,900
110,666
28,087,154
24,182,602

$ 8,328,042*
5,287,384
111,233
13,726,659
7,048,119

$ 1,308,935
3,786,398
1,146
5,096,479
3,509,453

$ 1,791,031*
185,584
51,802
2,028,417
1,129,050

$27,933,601
21,028,561
274,847
49,237,009
35,869,224

$ 600,000
-0-

$48,637,009

$ 10,075
2,750

é

Increase/
Decrease

59,041
5,190
280,686)

216.4552

828,694

{~11,362,713)

(-

8,222)

(-~ 10,542,241)

3,903,818

276,893
644,040

29,355
950,268
694,362

230,611)

230,387
1,638)
1,862)

280,283

42,810
10,915
22,812)
29,913
65,850

701,331

(- 10,537,412)

(-
(-

(-
$(-

8,527;
9,844,608
4,944,313

2,782,027)
7,062,581)



FISCAL & JUSTICE AGENCY

Agency Administration
SaTaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets

TOTAL
Revenue

Assessor
alaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
TOTAL
Revenue

Tax Collector/Treasurer

Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets

TOTAL

Revenue

Purchasing Agent
Salaries enefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
Interfund Charges

TOTAL
Revenue

Recorder
Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
TOTAL
Revenue

Superior Court
ga aries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
TOTAL
Revenue

Public Administrator
Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets

TOTAL
Revenue

North County Municipal Court

Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets

TOTAL

Revenue

E1 Cajon Municipal Court

Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets

TOTAL

Revenue

South Bay Municipal Court

Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets

TOTAL

Revenue

Schedule I (cont'd)

1977-78

$ 289,058
31,722

340

321,120

$ 5,130,479
313,255
9,431
5,453,165
28,535

$ 1,463,825
363,894
18,162
1,845,881
327,215

-$ 729,599

226,079
6,304

(- 329,702)
632,280
135,000

$ 590,300
75,236
2,818
668,354
1,797,000

$ 2,648,019
2,941,954
43,237
5,633,210
630,000

$ 590,615
59,230
3,391
653,236
262,000

$ 1,271,014
617,859

38,365

1,927,238
107,354

$ 1,148,986
383,504
15,745
1,548,235
77,725

$ 823,167
550,822
2,852
1,376,841

72,250

iii

1978-79

$ 132,764
10,645

143,409

$ 4,762,140
339,325
9,183
5,110,648
28,535

$ 1,377,471
373,94]
25,955
1,777,367
323,603

$ 708,744
247,212
6,783

(- 329,005)
633,734
135,000

$ 618,156
81,807
7,034
706,997
2,130,000

$ 2,651,227
3,311,095
24,192
5,986,514
630,000

$ 608,420
59,835
2,026
670,281
292,000

$ 1,267,665
569,531
8,428
1,845,624
144,624

$ 1,261,140
388,496
9,19
1,658,827
105,490

$ 902,910
455,702
2,714
1,361,326
76,550

Increase/
Decrease

$(- 156,294)

(- 21,077)
(- ~340)
(- 177,711)

$(- 368,339)
26,070

(- 2483
(- 342,021

'$(-  86,354)

10,047
7,793
i- 68,5]4g
- 3,612

$(-  20,855)
21,133

479

697

1,454

$ 27,856
6,571

4,216

38,643
333,000

$ 3,208
369,141

(- 19,045)
353,304

$ - 17,805
605

(- = 1,365)
17,045

30,000

§(- 3,349)
(-  48,328)
(- 29,937)
(-  81,614)

37,270

$ 112,154
4,992

(- 6,554)
110,592
27,765

$ 79,743
(- 95,120)
(- 138)
(- 15,515)

4,300



Fiscal & Justice Agency {cont'd)
San Diego Municipal Court

Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets

TOTAL

Revenue

Sheriff
Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
Interfund Charges
TOTAL
Revenue

Marshal
Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
TOTAL
Revenue

Revenue & Recovery
Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets

TOTAL
Revenue

Grand Jur
Services & Supplies
TOTAL
Revenue

Coroner
Talaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
TOTAL
Revenue

County Clerk
Salaries & Benefits

Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets

TOTAL

Revenue

District Attorne
Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets

TOTAL
Revenue

Defender Services
~Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
TOTAL
Revenue

TOTAL FISCAL & JUSTICE AGENCY

~Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
Interfund Charges
TOTAL
Revenue

Schedule I (cont'd)

1977-78

$ 4,631,879
2,202,702
9,670
6,844,251
718,597

$21,146,947
2,411,960
226,194

(- 477,716)
23,307,385
2,341,429

$ 2,827,780
147,326
28,022
3,003,128
328,518

$ 2,376,253
62,485
19,109

2,457,847
15,200

$ 139,600
139,600

$ 1,020,567
189,880
11,737
1,222,184
168,300

$ 2,691,712
199,631
22,487
2,913,830
1,730,979

$ 8,749,088
569,944
47,790
9,366,822
5,635,010

$ 95,364
22,650
11,41

129,485

$58,224,652
11,509,733

517,125

(- 807,418)

69,444,092

14,375,112

iv

1978-79

$ 4,714,353
1,939,695
12,381
6,666,429
797,947

$21,194,225
2,396,913
136,963

23,728,101
2,331,279

$ 3,611,287
121,443
20,616
3,753,346
583,645

$ 2,570,837
93,865
22,105

2,686,807
15,200

$ 139,600
139,600

$ 1,037,505
211,290
5,668
1,254,463
90,674

$ 2,859,395
217,381
24,645
3,101,421
1,670,955

$ 8,583,687
804,979
31,078
9,419,744
6,732,783

$ 216,013
42,750
2,040
260,803

$59,077,939
11,805,505

351,002

(- 329,005)

70,905,441

16,088,285

(-

$(-
(-

{-

Increase/

Decrease

82,474
213,007)

2,711
177,822)

79,350

47,278
15,047)
89,231)
477,716
420,716
10,150)

783,507
25,883)
7,406)

750,218

255,127

194,584
31,380
2,996
228,960

16,938
21,410
6,069)
32,279
77,626)

167,683
17,750
2,158
187,591
60,024)

165,401)
235,035

16,712)
52,922
1,097,773

120,649

20,100
9,431)

131,318

853,287
295,772
166,123)
478,413
1,461,349
1,713,173



COMMUNITY SERVICES AGENCY

Agency Administration

Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
Interfund Charges
TOTAL
Revenue

Environmental Analysis

Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets

TOTAL

Revenue

Fire, Disaster andeafety

Services

Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
Interfund Charges
TOTAL
Pevenue

Zoning Administrator
Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets

TOTAL
Revenue

Registrar of Voters
Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets

TOTAL
Revenue

Animal Control
Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets

TOTAL
Revenue

County Veterinarian
Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets

TOTAL
Revenue

Agricul ture
SaTlaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
Interfund Charges
TOTAL
Revenue

Grazing Lands
Services & Supplies
TOTAL
Revenue

Schedule I{cont'd)

$ 485,547
24,720
1,686
(-164,550)
347,403
74,720

381,993
20,500
2,251
404,744
464,572

662,577
451,728
105,944
(- 30,700)
1,189,549
298,912

$ 156,644
6,800

3,391
166,835
50,317

$ 1,166,269
2,266,492
14,595
3,447,356
1,115,479

$ 1,307,086
115,245
3,969
1,426,300
1,149,500

$ 111,999
9,691

398

122,088
7,680

$ 1,507,843
226,112
1,861
(-156,400)
1,579,416
329,605

$ 33,000
33,000
33,000

— —

1978-79

$ 27%,103
20,765
1,040

(- 79,440)
213,468
114,650

416,919
16,000
865
433,784*
482,106

719,461
290,246
105,462
(-~ 30,700)
1,084,469*
317,792

161,156
8,650

50
169,856
54,500

R g

993,236
1,812,161
4,900
2,810,297
437,000

§ 1,758,505
117,075
4,650
1,880,230%
2,314,906

$ 121,138
12,152
3,780
137,070
14,880

¢ 1.513.,143
238,482

850
(-169,200)
1,583,275
413,305

$ 39,742
39,742
39,742

Increase/
Decrease

$ (-214,444)
(- 3,955)
(- 646)
85,110
(-133,935)
39,930

$ 34,926
(- 4,500)
(- 1,386)

29,040
17,534

4,183
(-173,0331
(-454,331]

'&- 9,695;
-637,059
(-678,479)

$

451,419
1,830

681
453,930
1,165,406

$ 9,139
2,461
3,382

12,982
7,200

5,300
12,370
(- 1,001)
(- 12,80%)

’

83,700

6,742
6,742
6,742



COMMUNITY SERVICES AGENCY
(contd.)

Fish and Game
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets

TOTAL
Revenue

Farm Advisor
alaries Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
TOTAL
Revenue

Parks & Recreation
SaTaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
Interfund Charges

TOTAL
Revenue

Local Park Development Fund
Services & Supplies
TOTAL
Revenue

Governmental Reference Library
Services & SuppTies
TOTAL
Revenue

Real Property
Salaries & Benefits

Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
Interfund Charges
TOTAL
Revenue

Land Use & Environmental Regulation

$

$

$

Schedule T (cont'd)

1977-78

21,483
21,483
21,483

181,094
15,000
1,476
197,570
-0-

2,568,517
791,754
28,551
(-119,905)
3,268,917
370,944

1,259,057
165,237
4,279
(-643,620)
784,953
202,470

Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets

TOTAL

Revenue

General Services
Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
Interfund Charges

TOTAL
Revenue

Sanitation & Flood Control
SaTaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixrd Assets
Interfund Charges

TOTAL
Revenuye

3,419,629
257,006
2,183
3,678,818
3,586,683

$ 10,796,258

13,034,768
57,592
-2,046,712)
21,841,906
360,425

4,612,429
2,048,662
14,870
(-140,377)
6,535,584
5,712,371

vi

A

o

1978-79

32,327

1,445
33,772
33,772

146,084
16,900
850
163,834
-0-

2,416,564
892,570
21,852
(-140,425)
3,190,561
518,981

7,368,715
7,368,715
7,368,715

34,787
34,787
-0-

1,072,021
105,097
621
(-629,880)
547,859
168,500

3,660,474
314,205
10,510
3,985,189
4,347,349

¢ 10,096,270

$

13,095,483
74,180

(-1,658,782)
21,607,151%

640,285

4,874,920
2,096,072
12,316
-139,876)
6,843,432
8,493,911

Increase/Decrease

10,844

1,445
12,289
12,289

$ (- 35,010)

1,900
(-  626)
(- 33,736)

¢ (-151,953)

100,816
(- 6,699)
g- 20,.520)

- 78,356)

148,037

1,249,670
1,249,670
1,249,670

(-187,036g
(- 60,180
(- 3,658)

13,740
(-237.094)
(- 33,970)

240,845
57,199
8,327
306,371
760,666

(-699,988)
60,715
16,588

387,930

(-234,755)

279,860

262,491
47,410
(- 2,554)

501
307,848
2,781,540



COMMUNITY SERVICES AGENCY
(contd.)

Librar
Salaries & Benefits

Services & Supp11es
Fixed Assets
Interfund Charges
TOTAL
Revenue

Transportation - General Fund
Salaries and Benefits
Services and Supplies
Fixed Assets

TOTAL
Revenue

Transportation - Road Fund
Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Contingency Reserve
Fixed Assets
Interfund Charges

TOTAL
Revenue

General Aviation Assistance
Services & Supplies
Interfund Charges

TOTAL
Revenue

County Wide Equ1pment
Acquisition

TOTAL COMMUNITY SERVICES AGENQY

Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Contingency Reserve
Fixed Assets
Interfund Charges
TOTAL
Revenue

Schedule I {cont'd)

1977-78 1978-79

$ 2,314,177 $ 2,048,661
2,010,642 1,561,749
(13,992) 9,250)

- 360 -

4,343,451 3,&19,352
4,343,451 3,619,296

$ -0- $ 20,164
2,965,702 2,871,802
34,283 14,133
2,999,985 2,906,099*
812,484 1,110,209

$ 12,487,708 $12,998,943
14,071,119 16,226,494
750,000 750,000
45,983 36,368
(- 4,131,694) (-5,047,914)
23,223,116 24,963,891*
23,223,116 24,963,891
165,000 $ 200,581

- 24,500 -0-

( 140,500) 200,501
140,500 200,501

$ 2,203,846 $ 2,446,512

$ 43,418,827 $43,288,762
44,848,983 47,371,975
750,000 750,000
2,546,150 2,749,644
(-7,458,818) (-7,896,591)
84,105,142 86,263,790
48,416,757 55,654.291

* Appropriations include CETA Special Projects as follows:

Facilities Development
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
Cost Applied

TOTAL
Revenue
Allocated Revenue Sharing

Environmental Analysis Division

Fire, Disaster & Safety

Animal Control

General Services

Transportation - General Fund

Transportation - Road Fund
TOTAL

$ 4,856,600 $ 4,386,800

41,373,400 15,889,300
(-5,335,700) (-1, 896 ,200)
40,894,300 18,379, ;900
26,537,700 8,915, 390
11,428,400 3,519,040

vii

Increase/Decrease

$

$

$(-

(-265,516)
E -448,893
{7
(

.h
—
Iy
(3,0
— Pt

72
124, 185

297,725

511,235
2,155,375
-0-

(- 9,615)

1916,220)
1,740,775
1,740,775

35,501
24,500
60,001
60,001

242,666

130,065)
2,522,992
-0-
203,494

(- 437.773)

2,158,648
7,237,534

$ 7,800

44,792
114,173
116,467

22,408

69,531

TITELTEE

$¢- 469,800)

(-25,484,100)
439,500
(-22,514,400)
(17,622,310)
(-7,909,360)



GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

District #1
ataries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
TOTAL
Revenue

District #2
alaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
TOTAL
Revenue

District #3
alaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
TOTAL
Revenue

District #4
Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
TOTAL
Revenue

District #5
alaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
TOTAL
Revenue

General Office
Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets

TOTAL
Revenue

Clerk of the Board
Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets

TOTAL
Revenue

Chief Administrative Officer

Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets

TOTAL

Revenue

ua]Twpportunity Mgnt Office

ies & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
TOTAL
Revenue

Schedule I (caont'd)

1977-78

183,636
13,690
1,543
200,287
-0-

$193,263
12,812
3,508
209,583
-0-

$195,397
14,884
413
210,694
-0-

$157,302
12,578
841
170,721
-0-

$192,729
10,130
164
203,023
-0-

$ 26,178
13,500
-0-
39,678
-0-

$731,030
206,907
6,588
944,525
25,050

$586,559
302,009
2,659
891,227
-0-

$366,546
21,022
380
387,948
-0-

viii

$

1978-79

167,366
8,310
-0-

175,676

-0-

$186,320
11,578

-0-
197,898
-0~

$177,896

19,902
-0-

197,798

-0-

$159,274
14,726
-0-
174,000
-0-

$174,607
10,080
450
185,137
-0-

$ 39,975
13,300
675
53,950

$780,016
196,042
-0-
976,058
41,990

$573,838
287,285
3,264
864,387
23,630

$507,461
28,020
3,080
538,561
123,848

Increase/Decrease
-16,270)
$§- 5,380)
(- 1,543)
(- 24 611)
-0-
sy 63m;
- 1,234
(- 3,508)
(-11,685)

$(-17,501)
8

1]

(- 413)
(-12,896)
$ 1,972
2,148

(- 841)
(- 3,279)

$2:18,1223

$ 48,9386
(-10,865)
(- 6,588)

31,533
16,940

$140,915
6,998
2,700
150,613
123,848



GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
{contd)

Program Evaluation
Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets

TOTAL
Revenue

CAQ Special Projects
Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Costs Applied

TOTAL
Revenue

County Counsel
Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets

TOTAL
Revenue

Personnel
alaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
TOTAL
Revenue

Office of Management & Budget
Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
Cost Applied

TOTAL
Revenue

EDP Services
Sataries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets
Cost Applied
TOTAL
Revenue

Housing & Community Development

Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets

TOTAL

Revenue

Integrated Planning Office
Sataries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets

TOTAL
Revenue

Criminal Justice Planning
SalTaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Fixed Assets

TOTAL
Revenue

Schedule I (cont'd)

1977-78 1978-79
$477,581 $350,876
22,400 6,000
194 898
500,175 357,774
-0- -0-

-0- -0-
775,535 553,812
(-391,279) (-241,279)
384,256 312,533
58,000 14,000
1,404,625 1,418,405
92,638 104,760
9,395 4,023
1,506,658 1,527,188
257,500 257,500
1,372,373 1,384,073
319,465 219,875
8,362 3,300
1,700,200 1,607,248
90,366 84,509
1,160,596 1,219,619
602,130 326,854
6,689 4,413

(- 62,362) (- 34,435)
1,707,053 1,516,451
52,500 85,000
3,803,470 3,773,007
2,550,653 2,605,436
5,271 12,650
(-124,979) (-109,452)
6,234,415 6,281,641
72,400 72,350
589,428 954,200
7,941,360 8, 027,637
7,324 4,576
8,538,112 8, 986,413
8,541,873 9,112,858
2,417,433 1,953,100
416,758 305,548
7,412 674
2,841,603 2,259,322
486,710 445,000
169,649 171,726
6,153 8,175

-0- -0~
175,802 179,901
187,000 183,500

ix

$ (-126,705

(- 15,4003
704
(-142,401)
-0-

-0-
(-221,723)
150,000
(- 71,723)
- 44,000)

13,780
12,122
(- 5,372)
20,530

11,700
(- 99,590
(- 5,062
(- 92,952)
(- 5,857)

59,023
Q-275,276§
- 2,276
27, 927
(-190, 6062)
32,500

(- 30.463)
54,783
7,379
15,527
47,226

(- 50)

364,772
86,277
(- 2,748)
448,301
570,985



Schedule I (cont'd)

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 1977-78 1978-79 Increase/Decrease
(cont’d.)
Auditor & Controller
Salaries & Benefits $ 3,230,918 $ 3,591,912 $ 360,994
Services & Supplies 495,793 493,259 (- 2,534)
Fixed Assets 24,294 19,554 (- 4,740)
Other (Worker's Comp.) 1,052,822 900,000 (- 152,822)
Cost Applied (- 1,292,822) (- 516,691) 776,131
TOTAL 3,511,005 4,488,034 977,029
Revenue 190,607 340,200 149,593
TOTAL GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
Salaries & Benefits $ 17,258,713 $ 17,583,671 $ 324,958
Services & Supplies 13,830,417 13,240,599 (- 589,818)
Fixed Assets 85,037 57, 557 (- 27,480)
Other (Worker's Comp.) 1,052,822 900,000 (- 152,822)
Cost Applied (- 1,871,442) (- 901,857) 969,585
TOTAL 30,355,547 30,879,970 524,423
Revenue 9,962,006 10,784,385 822,379
*Appropriations incliude CETA Special Projects as follows:
Clerk of the Board 16,990
Equal Opportunity Mgmt. Office 123,848
IPO 15,887
Debt Service $ 2,145,463 $ 3,649,115 $ 1,503,652
Reserves
Contingency $ 7,182,399 $ 15,781,510 $ 8,599,111
Federal Revenue Sharing 2,000,000 -0- (-2,000,000)
TOTAL 9,182,399 15,781,510 6,599,111
Revenue -
Maintenance of Effort
Federal Revenue Sharing $ 7,065,243 $ 13,608,170 $£- 6,542,927
Countercyclical 4,600,000 4,300,000 300,000)
TOTAL 11,665,243 17,908,170 6.242.927

TOTAL COUNTY

Salaries & Benefits

$ 219,691,727

$ 216,803,499

§(- 2,888,228)

Services & Supplies 275,252,493 273,196,710 - 2,055,783)

Fixed Assets 44,991,934 19'506'852 (-23,222,322)

Cost Applied (-20,255.,000) (-16,592, ) ) ,
TOTAL 519,681,154 492,914,654 (-26.766,500)
Revenue 285,573,057 300,585,443 15,012,386



SUMMARY OF FULL COST BUDGET BY AGENCY AND DEPARTMENT

Schedule I1

Human Resources

Human Relations Commission §

Welfare

Probation

Human Services
Total

Health Care

Medical Institutions

Public Health 14,183,809
Substance Abuse 5,566,705
Air Pollution Control 2,333,063

Total $ 62,990,265

Fiscal and Justice

Assessor $ 6,983,197
Tax Collector - Treasurer 2,671,097
Recorder 942,507
Superior Court 6,728,143
Public Administrator 860,144
E1 Cajon Municipal Court 1,846,212
North County Municipal Court 2,466,757
South Bay Municipal Court 1,568,361
San Diego Municipal Court 8,262,922
Sheriff 29,795,669
Marshal 3,660,503
Grand Jury 157,372
Coroner 1,434,739
County Clerk 3,509,180
District- Attorney 12,540,276
Office of Defender Services 124,725

Total $83,551,804

Community Services Agency
Cable Television Regulation § 46,954
Environmental Analysis 474,272
Fire, Disaster, and Safety 1,476,719
Services
Zoning Administrator 195,858
Registrar of Voters 4,136,810
Animal Control 1,926,324
County Veterinarian 166,598
Agriculture 2,112,202
Farm Advisor 292,516
Parks and Recreation 10,373,224
Land Use & Environmental 4,556,047
Regulation

Sanitation & Flood Control 8,953,390
Library 4,324,459
Transportation 24,894,420

Total $ 63,929,793

DIRECT SERVICES

1977-78

256,258

187,947,478
31,879,880

17,599,704

’ t]

$ 40,906,688

xi

.'$.
182,390,124

1978-79

-0-

31,620,815
17,383,464

$231,392,403

$

29,858,728
15,105,124
5,539,026
2,390,328

$ 52,893,206

$

$

6,592,182
2,710,261
1,008,019
7,291,160
817,077
2,110,814
2,412,787
1,597,806
8,227,784
30,844,383
4,576,579
170,720
1,464,801
3,584,062
12,844,909
282,869

$ 86,536,213

70,437
501,648
1,621,169

241,772
3,496,474
2,464,872

171,222
2,149,117

255,658

11,933,619
5,183,010

9,321,593
3,610,036
26,017,956

$ 67,038,583

Increase/
Decrease

$(- 256,258)
(- 5,557,354)
(- 259,065)

- 216,240
- s ’ 1

$(-11,047,960)
921,315

(- 27,769)
57,265

$(-10,097.059)

39,164
65,512
563,017

(- 43,067)
264,602

(- 53,970)
29,445

(- 35,138)
1,048,714
916,076
13,348
30,062
74,882
304,633
158,144

$ 2,984,409

$ 23,483
27,376
144,450

45,914

(- 640,336)
538,548
4,624

36,915

(- 36,858)
1,560,395
626,963

368,203
(- 714,423)
1,123,536

$ 3,108,790



Schedule Il (cont'd)

Increase/
1977-78 1978-79 Decrease

General Administration

CAO Special Projects (LAFC0)$ 273,668 $ 271,424 $(- 2,244)

County Counse) 336,526 338,903 2,377

Office of Management and 220,940 222,926 1,986

Budget
EDP Services 72,400 72,350 (- 50)
Housing and Community 8,597,235 9,136,097 538,862
Development
Integrated Planning Office 3,446,759 3,067,151 (- 379,608)
Auditor and Controller 559,537 598,902 39,365
Total $ 13,507,065 $ 13,707,753 $ 200,688

Reserves $ 9,182,399 $ 15,781,510 $ 6,599,111

Contingency Reserves 7,182,399 15,781,510 8,599,111

Federal Revenue Sharing 2,000,000 -0- (- 2,000,000)
Debt Service $ 2,145,463 $ 3,649,115 $ 1,503,652
Total Operations Costs $472,348,688 $471,000,783 $(- 1,347,905)

Less Depreciation (-2,958,862) (-3,318,737) (- 359,875)

Capital Program 44,942,734 17,958,006 (-26,984,728)
Adjustments (Unallocated $ 5,348,594 $ 7,274,602 1,926,008

CETA and Facilities

Development Indirect

Costs)
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $519,681,154 $492,914,654 $(-26,766,500)

Following are summaries of support and overhead organizations; the costs of which have been
allocated to direct service agencies noted above.

xii



Schedule II

\

SUMMARY OF FULL COST BUDGET BY AGENCY AND DEPARTMENT

SUPPORT & OVERHEAD COSTS

Human Resources

Agency Administration

Welfare Department Overhead
Probation Department Overhead
Human Services Department Overhead

Total
Health Care

Agency Administration

DMI - Administration &
General Services

DMI - County Mental Health
Public Health

DMI - Edgemoor

Substance Abuse

Total

Community Services Agency

Agency Administration

Fire, Disaster, and Safety Services
Registrar of Voters

Agriculture

Parks and Recreation

Governmental Reference Library

Real Property

Land Use and Environmental Regulation
General Services

Sanitation & Flood Control

Library

Transportation

Total

Fiscal and Justice Agency

Agency Administration
Assessor

Tax Collector-Treasurer
Purchasing Agent

Recorder

Superior Court

Public Administrator

El Cajon Municipal Court
North County Municipal Court
South Bay Municipal Court
San Diego Municipal Court
Sheriff

Revenue and Recovery
Coroner

County Clerk

District Attorney

TOTAL COSTS
Revenue

NET COSTS

1977-78

$ 345,902 -

863,653
957,635
380,314

$ 2,547,504

$ . 573,796
905,437

3,003,854
728,492
315,462
330,472

$ 5,857,513

$ 306,552
121,079
159,777
162,363
305,729

29,277
780,674
184,772

27,697,314
179,664
134,910

4,002,255

$ 34,064,366

$ 320,779
328,244
429,753
626,142
130,708
214,658
242,191
126,845
263,414
102,412
343,576

1,425,983
2,438,942
154,224
391,135

698,094
$8,237,100
806,991
$7,430,109

xiii

1978-79

$ 233,892
819,160
667,083

411,849

$ 2,131,984

$ 298,300
895,246

2,967,842
711,402
330,672
317,357

$ 5,520,819

$ 154,514
88,576
174,567
161,985
240,746
34,787
547,238
186,082
27,395,407
262,814
142,256
4,691,823

$ 34,080,795

$ 143,409
347,815
397,838
626,981

98,636
242,942
263,702

95,787

84,974

72,547
362,284

1,976,992
2,596,702
160,930
403,691

697,274

$8,572,504
1,148,640
$7,423,864

Increase/
Decrease

$(- 112,010)
(- 44,493)
(- 290,552)

31,535

$(- 415,520)

$(- 275,498)
(-  10,191)

(- 36,012)
{(~ 17,090)
15,210
13,115

$(- 336,694)

$(- 152,038)
(- 32,503)
14,790

(- 378)
(- 64,983)
5,510

(- 233,436)
1,310

(- 301,907)
83,150
7,346

689,568

$ 16,429

$(-177,370)
19,571

(- 31,915)
839

(- 32,072)
28,284
21,511
31,058
(-178,440)
(- 29,865)
18,708
551,019
157,760
6,706
12,556

(- 820)

$ 397,230
——341,649

$ 55,581



General Administration

Board of Supervisors

Clerk of the Board

Chief Administrative Office
Equal Opportunity Management Office
Office of Program Evaluation
CAO Special Projects

County Counsel

Civil Service & Personnel

Office of Management & Budget
Electronic Data Process. Services
Integrated Planning Office
Auditor & Controller

Total

Schedule II (Cont.)

$ 1,026,099
937,937
888,568
387,568
499,981

85,687
1,241,788
1,691,838
1,534,758
6,162,518

394,417
3,152,005

$ 18,003,164

Xiv

$

983,334
976,058
861,123
535,481
356,876
69,245
1,264,845
1,603,948
1,349,542
6,200,393
370,161

18,635,047

$(- 42,765)

38,121
(- 27,445)
147,913
(- 143,105)
(- 67,870)
23,057
(- 87,890)
(- 185,216)
37,875

(- 24,256)

912,036

$

580,445



SUMMARY OF

HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY

Agency Administration
Regular
CETA

Welfare
Regular
CETA

Probation
Regular
CETA

Human Services
Regular
CETA
Agency Total
Regular
CETA

Total

HEALTH CARE AGENCY

Agency Administration
Regular
CETA

Medical Institutions
Regular
CETA

Public Health
Reguiar
CETA

Substance Abuse
Regular
CETA

Air Pollution Control
Regular
CETA

Agency Total
Regular
CETA

STAFF YEARS BY AGENCY

1977-78

9.63
8.00

2,668.00
64.00

1,209.50
31.00

93.00
34.00

3,979.63

137.00

4,117.13

892.51

475.66
15.00

74.00
22.00

1,554.17
47.00

XV

AND DEPARTMENT

1978-

-

2,440.
64.

1,161.
29.

106.
35.

3,714,
129.

3,844,

73.
21.

1,557.
43.

79

.25
.50

50
00

75
00

00
00

50
50

00

.00
.00

.67
.00

.50
.00

.00
.00

50
00

67
00

Increase/
Decrease
( 3.38)
( 6.50)
(-227.50)
-0~
(- 47.75;
(- 2.00
13.00 -
1.00
(-265.13)
(- _7.50)
{(-273.13)
(- 8.00)
(- 6.00)
39.16
3.00
(- 3.16)
(- 24.00)
(~ 00.50)
(- 1.00)
3.50
(- 4.00)



Schedule III]

SUMMARY OF STAFF YEARS BY AGENCY AND DEPARTMENT

Increase/
FISCAL & JUSTICE AGENCY 1977-78 1978-73 Decrease
Agency Administration
Regular 11.08 -
CETh : 5.25 (- 5.83)
Assessor
Regular 294.25 262 .58 -
CETA 2.00 2.00 (-31.67)
Tax Collector-Treasurer
Regular 98.91 93.75 (- 5.16)
CETA 8.00 7.00 (- 1.00)
Purchasing Agent
Regular 44.00 43.00 {- 1.00)
CETA 6.00 6.00 -
Recorder
Regular 40.80 42.60 1.80
CETA 6.00 6.00 -
Superior Court
Regular 149.00 153.50 . 4.50
CETA 1.00 - (- 1.00)
Public Administrator
Regular 33.25 33.25 -
CETA 4.00 4.00 -
E1 Cajon Municipal
Court
Regular 62.00 62.00 -
CETA 3.00 3.00 -
North County Municipal
Court
Regular 69.50 71.00 1.50
CETA - - -
South Bay Municipal
Court
Regular 43.00 47 .00 4,00
CETA - - -
San Diego Municipal
Court
Regular 256.00 254 .58 (- 1.42)
CETA 2.00 2.00 -
Sheriff
Regular 1,112.25 1,109.50 (- 2.75)
CETA 48.00 60.75 12. 75
Marshall
Regular 178.75 196 .50 17.75
CETA 3.00 3.00 -
Revenue & Recovery
Regular 174.00 174.00 -
CETA 6.00 6.00 -
Coroner
Regular 43.25 43.25 -
CETA 5.00 5.00 -

xvi



Schedule 111

SUMMARY OF STAFF YEARS BY AGENCY AND DEPARTMENT

Increase
FISCAL & JUSTICE AGENCY 1977-78 1978-79 Decrease
County Clerk '
Regular 181.00 177.50 (- 3.50) °
CETA 18.00 18.00 -
District Attorney
Regular 424 .50 : 415.50 - 9.00)
CETA . '20.00 19.00 - 1.00)
Defender Services
Regular : . 4,33 10.00 5.67
CETA . - - -
Fiscal & Justice Agency :
Regular 3,219.87 . 3,194.76 (-25.11)
CETA 132.00 141.75 " 9.75
Total 3,351.87 3,336.51 (-15. 36)
COMMUNITY SERVICES AGENCY
Agency Administration
Regular 24.25 12.08 (-12.17)
CETA 1.00 1.00 -
Environmental Analysis
Regular 19.00 19.00 -0-
CETA 1.00 1.00 -0-
Fire, Disaster, and
Safety
Regular 25.75 27.75 2.00
CETA 10.00 11.00 1.00
Zoning Administrator
Regular 7.00 6.60 (- 0.40)
CETA -0- -0- -
Registrar of Voters
Regular 103.09 87.65 (-15.44)
CETA 2.00 -0- (- 2.00)
Animal Control
Regular 76.75 98.75 22.00
CETA 10.00 _ 17.00 7.00
County Veterinarian '
Regular 6.00 6.25 0.25
CETA -0- -0- -
Agriculture
Regular 79.43: 77.00 (- 2.43)
CETA - 7.00 7.00 -0-
Farm Advisor
Regular 10.50 10.00 (= 0‘503
CETA 4.00 1.00 (-.3.00
Parks & Recreation
Regular 153.50 138.25 (-15.25)
CETA 13.00 13.00 -0-

xvii



Schedule ITT

SUMMARY OF  STAFF YEARS BY AGENCY AND DEPARTMENT

Increase/
COMMUNITY SERVICES AGENCY 1977-78 1978-79 Decrease
Real Property
Regular 60.00 47.50 {(-12.50)
CETA -0- -0- -
Land Use & Environ. Reg.
Regular 175.50 173.50 (- 2.00)
CETA 4.00 3.00 (- 1.00)
General Services
Regular 641.83 590.08 5-51.75;
CETA 32.50 26.00 - 6.50
Sanitation & Flood Control
Regular 234.08 239.67 5.59
CETA 5.00 5.00 -0-
Library
Regular 195.92 165.00 {-30.92)
CETA 8.00 8.00 -0- -
Transportation
Regular 602.75 608 .00 5.25
CETA 54.00 55.00 1.00
Agency Total
Regular 2,415.35 2,307.08 (-108.27)
CETA 151.50 148.00 3.50)
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
District # 1
Regular 6.50 6.50 -
CETA 4.00 1.50 (- 2.50)
District # 2
Regular 8.25 8.75 .50
CETA 3.00 2.00 (- 1.00)
District # 3
Regular 7.50 8.00 .50
CETA 5.00 3.00 (- 2.00)
District # 4
Regular 7.00 6.25 (- .75)
CETA 3.00 3.00 -
District # 5
Regular 6.25 6.00 (- .25)
CETA 4.00 3.00 (- 1.00)
General Office
Regular 2.50 2.50 -
CETA - 1.00 1.00
Clerk of the Board
Regular 43.50 43.00 (- .50)
CETA 8.00 10.00 2.00
Chief Administrative Office
Regular 22.00 16.00 (- 6.00)
CETA 4.00 3.00 (- 1.00)

xviii



Schedule III

SUMMARY OF STAFF YEARS BY AGENCY AND DEPARTMENT

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 1977-78
Equal Opportunity
Management Office
Regular 16.33
CETA 6.00
Office of Program Evaluation
Regular 18.00
CETA 4.00
CAO Special Projects
Regular -
CETA -
County Counsel
Regular 61.00
CETA 2.00
Personnel
Regular 58.75
CETA 17.00
0ffice of Management &
Budget
Regular 43.50
CETA 10.00
EDP Services
Regular 207.00
CETA 2.00
Housing & Comm. Develop.
Regular 31.75
CETA 2.00
Integrated Planning Office
Regular 111.00
CETA 6.00
Criminal Justice Planning
Regular 9.00
CETA -
Auditor & Controller
Regular 181.00
CETA 29.00
General Administration
Total Regular 839.33
CETA 109.00
TOTAL COUNTY
Regular 12,008.35
CETA 576.50

xix

1978-79

62.00
2.00

55.75
19.00

43.00
11.00

204.00
1.00

56.00

-80.00
6.00

5.00

190.83
31.00

822.58
111,50

11,59 .59
573.75

Increase/
Decrease
(- 2.33)
5.00
(’7-00)
1.00
(- 3.00)
2.00
{- .50)
1.00
(- 3.00;
(- 1.00
24.25
(- 2.00)
(-31.00)
9.83
2.00
(-16.75)
2.50
(-411.76)
(- 2.75)



Schedule A

NEED AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

One of the basic purposes of a program budget is to provide the Board of Supervisors
with a decision package dealing with service needs. Information is contained in the
program budgets attempting to indicate the nature and size of needs and how the needs
are to be met. It is from this data the Board determines how limited financial re-
sources will be allocated.

The 1978-79 Program Budget contains an improved format for reporting the performance
of programs. The 78/79 document distinguishes four types of program indicators re-
ferred to as Need and Performance Indicators:

Need - Quantifies the scope or size of the community/clients, condition,
or problem which the program serves or impacts;

Worklocad - The volume of work accomplished or projected measured by units of
work activity;

Efficiency - Two measures of how economically a program utilizes allocated re-
sources to process its workload -

1. Unit costs - the total program cost including indirects, (sup-
port and overheads) divided by the prime or final work output
units,

2. Productivity index - the nrime final work output units divided
by total staff years including CETA and departmental overhead
staff.

Effectiveness - Provides indicators on how program results impact the community/
clients, condition or problem cited above.

A1l of the measures developed over prior budget years appear in the 1978-79 document
and, in addition, improvements in performance reporting have been made through the
development of new measures. In the case of new measures, attempts have been made

by programs to provide historical actuals where the data was available. However, the
development of new measures requires changes in record keeping, or program follow-up
to provide the necessary data and, therefore, some historical data is not available.

Productivity Index Coverage

Productivity measures are broadly defined as the efficiency with which resources are
utilized to produce final ocutputs. In the Program Budget, both unit costs and the
productivity index provide measures of productivity in relationship to the type of
input: one is based on annualized expenditures, the other on labor (staff time)
only. Output per unit of labor input (staff hours or staff years) is the most
frequently developed and perhaps the most useful productivity measure because the
basis of measure is a constant value unaffected by the inflation of costs.

XX



The 1977-78 Program Budget contained a productivity measure, referred to as the produc-
tivity Index, for 62 Programs covering approximately 7,000 staff years or 56% of the
proposed County work force. This year, the Proposed 1978-79 Program Budget contains
such measures for 86 programs covering approximately 7,980 staff years or 63% of the
proposed County work force.

Using the Prbductivity Index

Productivity measures for County programs provide comparisons between current and
planned output-input relationships with that of previous periods. The measures re-
flect the use of resources relative to work output regardless of the effectiveness
of the program work output. They assume no change in the quality of services.
Future indicators in the budget will attempt to reflect such changes where possible
or applicable.

When reading the productivity index it is necessary to keep in mind the various
factors impacting the resulting measure. Changes in productivity indices may be
caused by any or all of variety of influences such as:

Imposed changes in law, policies, resulting in more/less staff time being
required to process work.

Voluntary changes in methods, or quality resulting in more/less staff
time being required to process work.

Changes in the pace of work whether voluntary or resulting from "tighter"
staffing ratios (i.e. yardsticks).

Changes in the amount of "on site" time available per staff year due to
variation in absent paid time such as vacation, sick leave, training, etc.

For comparative purposes, labor productivity adequately examines trend changes in
efficiency and focuses on the reasons for changes in their trends. Therefore, such
indices should be viewed as indicators of the level of efficiency of a program and
not as a rigid formula for determining staffing levels.

xxi



Schedule B

GLOSSARY OF BUDGET
TERMS

Activity

An element of a program which can be isolated by identification of specific services
delivered, clientele served, and/or resources allocated.

Appropriation
The amount authorized by the County Board of Supervisors to spend and to obligate for
specific purposes. Limited in amount for each department of the County and during the
budget year only.

Assessed Valuation

A valuation set on real estate as a basis for levying taxes. Real property in San Diego
County is assessed at 25% of full market value.

Budget

A financial plan serving as a pattern for and control over future operations. See also
"Line-Item Budget" and "Program Budget".

Capital Program

That portion of the Budget containing funding for new construction, land acquisition,
vehicles, communications and other equipment. Also known as "fixed assets".

Contingency Reserve

Appropriations provided to meet unprogrammed needs during the fiscal year. Transfers of
funds from the Contingency Reserve require four votes of the Board of Supervisors.

Costs Applied
See Interfund Charges.

Direct Casts
Those costs associated with the direct provision of services to the public. They consist
of salary costs for employees providing the service, supplies, and any transfer payment
such as Welfare aids.

Fiscal Year

The twelve month period for which the Board authorizes expenditures of funds; July 1, 1978
through June 30, 1979.

Fixed Assets
See Capital Program.
Full Cost Budget

Direct costs of public services plus all support and overhead costs attributable to pro-
viding those services.

Fund

An independent fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts for the
purpose of carrying on specific activities.

xxii



Fund Balance

At the end of the Fiscal Year, the excess of the fund's assets and estimated revenues
over its liabilities, reserves and appropriations for the period. This balance is
available for financing the subsequent budget year.

General Fund

The fund used to account for the ordinary operations of the County which are financed
from taxes and other general revenues.

Indirect Costs

Those support and overhead costs,while not providing direct services are a necessary
adjunct to service delivery. They include such items as space costs, accounting and
EDP costs, management, etc.

Interfund Charges

The transfer of costs of services performed by one budget unit for the benefit of another
budget unit. The amount of the performing unit's expenditures is credited to the cost
applied account which in effect cancels the charge against the performing unit's appro-
priations and in turn is debited as an expenditure against the appropriation of the
receiving budget unit.

Line Item Budget

The budgeted appropriations shown by type of expenditure (i.e., salaries and benefits,
services and supplies, etc.) and grouped by department.

Program

A group of related activities operating together to satisfy one or more similar needs.
This is the basic element of service delivery in the County.

Program Budget
A Budget wherein basi¢ decision-making is. at the program level. The Program Budget
differs from the Line Item Budget in that resources are indicated for specific service

needs. A1l financial data includes allocation of support costs providing an indication
of the full cost of providing services to the public.

Secured Property Taxes
Taxes on real propertyon which a tax lien is sufficient to secure payment.
Unsecured Property Taxes
Taxes on property which is not real property and on which a tax lien is not sufficient

to secure payment. Examples of unsecured property include boats, mining claims, business
inventories and possessory interest.

xxiii



Capital Projects
Land Acquisition
Vehicle Acquisition

Communications Equipment
Acquisition

Fixed Asset Equipment

Total Cost
Direct Revenue

Net Cost

Recommended Revenue Sharing

Other General Revenue Sources

SUMMARY OF CAPITAL PROGRAM

1977-78
Budgeted

$28,575,900
12,773,000
1,938,740

265,106

1,389,988

$44,942,734

26,406,500

$18,536,234

11,428,400
7,107,834

1978-79 PROPOSED BUDGET

1978-79
Adopted

$ 8,095,900
7,793,400

2,140,385

306,127

1,122,190

$19,458,006
8,059,860

$11,398,146

(-3, 519, 040)

7,819,106

4RR

Budgeted %
Change Change

(-20,480,000)  (-71%)
(-4,979,600)  (-39%)

201,645 10%
41,021 15%
267,798 19%

$(~ 25,484,728 (-57%)
(-17, 896, 640) (- 68%)

$(- 7,138.088)  (-39%)

(- 7,909,360) (-69%)

771.27? 11«



. INEE YR AN FACILITIES DEvELORPHENT nunGe T 197R=~1979 FNAL AUNGET
4 0B/CI T NETATI. UF CAPITAL PROJFCITS (AMOUNTS IN §)
T T RECOMMENDED RELATED NET COST
s NUMBF W 20 0ECT TITLE APPROPRIATION REVENUE TO COUNTY
= . - e - .
LOFISCAL & JUSTICE AGENCY - e e e e e e e c——
1" SHFNIFE
u KKAS0S  SHERIFFS AVIATION FACTLITY~GILLESPIE FIELD (REBUDGET) ) T T 25700 s 254700
W KK9Z734  QFSIGN SHERIFF COMM, CTR, = COC (REBULGET $35,000) 245,000 2459000
“l. KK9397  WEMUPEL 6TH FLO0OR FOR INFIRMARY & PSYCHIATRIC UNIT=JAIL — 656,200 ___65692006R . e
L ToTaL 9269900 901+200 25,700
LI MARSHAL . __ e e e e e e e e e e e, -
w KK9219 INSTALL BARRED Jatl DOOR BETWEEN CONTROL TUNNEL &
M _PRISONER DFTENTION FOR SECURITY = JATL . . e600 40400 _
u TGTay 491400 4,400
o . RGENCY TOTALS . — — 9319300 9012200 302100 —
EH
T ol HUMBN RESOURCES
& 7 ProuaTiON T
5] N RS, &R
gomm G11LS REWAB FACILITY=JUY, Hall (REBUDGET $130000) . . e - 2099 000 5059000 .
M KK9269 INSULATE CEILINGS QF YARIQUS BLDAS, v CAMP VIEJAS 129000 12,000
I KK9274 INSTALL NEW ELECTRICAL $YGC SWITCHBOARD |N POWERWOUSE, \
wl______ _CAMP BARRETY RS — R 804100 _ 804100 83
¥ KK9367 REMONEL JUVENTLE CT WING AT JUVENILE HALL 5999500 5994500 ks
8 ToTag 191964600 101840600 124000
3
(M T 7T U TTTAGENCY TOTALS - 111961600 1v184,600 12s000
.’
s _COMMUNITY SERVICES AGENCY — R
Cu PARK GFVELOPMENT DIV,
a
ol KN3723 WOODGLEN VISTA 6'AEK3'SWI}'¢"(§EQOE;E£T)""" T T TTTTT10000 T 109000 7P
(| KN6261 EDEN GARDEMS PK, DEV, (REBUDGET) | 704000 70,000 €8
«|_KN64)1B _BJG ROCK PARK_DEV, (REHUDGET) 102900 105000 6k o
4 KN7314 RIVERVIEW PARK (REBUDGET) 704000 704000 7°
(v KN721 LINDD |.AKE PARK (REBUDGET) 80,000 80,000¢R
e KN7428 LINCOLN_ ACRES COMMUNITY CENTER (REBUDGET) . N I 249000 _...2490006R
%] KNT430 ~SPRING VALLEY COMMUNITY CTR, = PHASE 1 & 2 (RERUDGET) 804000 80,000 64
C 4] KNB327T POWAY COMMUNITY PARK (REBUDGET) 100,090 100,000 68
bl .
P - e S R e
Cu
M . e ~ L _ e _ L _
()
L o - e — _ - —— =



T R AR N , . e — e FACILITIES NEVELORWMENT oudGET. . . . . _...“..._Lsp'laﬂun -EINAL . BUDGET

08/s22/71n ' NETATL OF CAPITAL PROJECTS "(AMOUNTS lN $)

KN9309  AVACADDO SCHOOL FACILITY SPRING VALLEY LPPA

SERTal. RECOMMENDED RELATED NET COST
NUMHF R PROJECT TITLF APPROPRIATION REVENUE TO COUNTY
| KNB329 . ROBERT. ADAMS. PARK=VALLEY CENTER o o o e e 2072000, . __ 2070000 ™"9R e
KNH3I32 GUAJOME RANCH HOUSE RESTORATION ~ PHASE 1
(RERUDGET $260+000) 2604000 2604000 €R
KNB3ST O0AKCREST PAHK. DEY e SREBUDGET - — oo i - 10050400 .. 100.000 PEER
KNAS06 L AUDERAACK. NETGHRORHOOD CTR, (REBUDGET) o . 1000000 © 1009000 SR
KNE8507 RAMONA NE[GHBORHOOD FAC!LITY (REBUDGET) o ) : : 180000 1804000 R
L_KK9302 _San_ELIJO_LAGOON_WATER MANAGEMENT e ~ 1194200 1194200 85 __ ___. ..
KNO3O3 W4T LIAM HEISE PARK FIRE HYDRANT 84700 anoo

Ty2ers006k

K083  BUS STOPS & Tuauours u:sy sxns OF.NISS1ON GORGE ao. -

T

e CONST, 2 ACRE.JUREED MULT]=RURBOSE. PLAYING-FIELD - - 8e000 7%
KNG31T HERITAGE PARK-SENLIS COTTAGE (PUBLIC RESTRQOMS) R - 105,000
KNO3S6 SAN MARCOS PARK DEV. » RECREATION FACILITIES R 110-000'“
. KM9360 __FALLARQOK YOWN CENTER REHABILITATION T L . : : 100,000 §& .
KN939 OTAY COMMUNTTY CENTER : 1000000 100,000 ¢R
ToTal | ‘ ] 18419900 10728+200 113,700
ampnnxs“’ _ L - ‘
1. KJ2120.__AIRCRAET EARKJNG.ARHDN+_¥JSUAL~AR&80A£u~S!SJEM_LniLGC AN S L SN e -
EQUIPMENT ENCLOSUREs RAMONA (REV, APPROPRIATED (N 77-78) 11400 114400
KJTL72 FENCE NORTH ROUNDARY OF GILLESPIE FIELD(REBUDGET) ‘ 494300 4444006R 44900
KJB224 CONST, APRON- & HELICORIE -AIRPORT (REBUDGET) i S S V YY1 | W— 103410068 114500 ...
KJB226 STRENGTHEN ‘RUNWAY=BORREGQ.- !ALLEY "AIRRORT (REBUDGET) ' - Lo s S o0 12606006R 144100
KJB248 REPLACE TAILWAY LIGHTS»GILLESRIE FIELD (REBUDGEY) " ¢ ‘59+5006% 64600
KJ9278 _RESUTILD RUNMWAY 172358 TAXIWAY:{IGHTING WEST SINE i L MR g AR e e
GIL.LESPIE FIELD 112.100 640,900CR T1e+200
KJY279 FILL CRACKS & SFAL TAXKIWAY « PALOMAR AIRPORTY ‘ 33,300 30,000 GR _ 34300
_X.3280 _COMPLETE EASTERLY N0 _‘qEIRE-ERﬂIECl{QN e e e e
GILLESPIE FIELD : T . . 5690098
KJ928T7 DESIGN CUL~DE~SAC' § UTILY t;gs so. OF RUNNAY 9/27 s Rl n
s OF BULLY MITCHFIL OB, = GILLESPIE FIELD e e, 50800
KJ9”24R DNFVELOP UTILITIES WEST QF CUYAMACA = GILLESPIE FIELD 154500
KJ9289 DESIGN RUBEN FLEET DRIVE = GILLESPIE FIELD
I ._.LDESIth_‘lf,V_@MALBE_ARELlED—E-QRME_EKQLGQEJ 0. CQuiI_,L..__.,_ e e 32700
ToTAL ‘ “ 190619400 1484000
b TRANSPORTATIDN e .
KH6370 La MESA PARK & RIDE (REBUDGET CONST) . 3189000 318+0006%
_shll‘)L_bJQBIH_LQA\IAL__MuLIl f A i,._EACJLlLL.__DEL_m e e
DESIGN ONLY .



BRI CIEEEE! FOCTLITIES NEVELOPNERT 0nDGET 1918=-1979 FINAL
un/ec”/ 13 DETATL OF CaPITAL PROJFOCTS (AMOUNTS IN
SERT Al RE COMMENDED REL.ATED
L JRRTSY wun JFCT TITLE APPROPRIATION REVENUE
HERUNGET $47,000 B e e .. 470000 470000 ol
KH9179  STORAGF ALDG. AT NIV, 2 MDQTRS = RAMONA 7410 S7+100AP
KHS 320 0OFVELDP PITS Jn vARIOUS LOCATIONS 249400 244600 P
KH93T4  PONAY KOAD STATION ADDITION . _ e 274600 _ 271+600 &F
KHY3TS  VALLFY CENTFR ROAD STATION - STORAGE ©l.DG, 674800 672800 AF
© KH9391  HRADLEY AVE, ROAD IMPROVEMENT DIST, 1000000 1005000 RS
A oo total o L - e 11124040 .. 11112400
' SAMITATION & FLOND CONT,
| KK1092 ACCESS ROAD = SYCAMORE LANDPILL 130,000 130,000 RS
4 KKT426 DEVFLOP WATER SUPPLY & FENCE LANDFILL = SAN MARCOS 1004700 100,700 RS
0 KK9325 2 SCALEY & WEIGH HOUSE = SYCAMORE LANDFILL 1082700 . _108+700 NS
< KK9335 PRAVIDE 25 PERCENT OF COST FOR INSTALLING TRAFFIC SIGNAL
- NF AR PALOMAR TRANSFER STA, = COND, OF SPEC, PERMIT 194700
@ KK93316  METHANE MONITORING SYSTEM = ENCINITAS. LANDEILL _ - R 38,4700 .. .38s700 &S
-1 KK9337 WEIGH HQUSE =« OTAY LANDFILL 284100
s KK9339 ENTRANCE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS « OTAY LANDFILL 39,100 399100 RS
4 KK9342  ACCESS RQAD EXTENSION = BONSALL LANDFILL - _.20:000 .
+ KK9343  JAPATUL Va{LFY RNAD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT
, DFSCANSO { ANDFILL 604700 60,700 RF
© KKA39% 4000 GALLON FUEL STORAGE YANK = DESCANSO SRR L. X 111
: TotaL $60,300 4774900

o

ué} . _AGENCY TQTALS

4 M.ﬂ 210381900

PENERAL GOVERNMENT

»

= GENFPAL GOVERNMENT -
€ South Bay Regional Center 1,500,000 - as

#1 KKS25)  CAC=REMONEL  (REBUDGET) _ — , 850000 85,0007
C;“ TOTAL . 859000 859000

“l R CAGFNCY TOTALS e e e e e e o .8500%  85.000
Cﬂ FINAL. TOTALS 8,095,900 692099700

BUNGET
$)

NET CcOST
TO COUNTY

194700
28,100
. 202000

14,600
82¢400

340100

1,500,000

1,886,200



4531900

_-453,900

\ Exrtery 12 FACILITIES DEVELOBMEN] HUDGETY -.1918=1979. FINAL BUDGET — -
! 08/22/18 DETATL OF LAND ACQUISITION (AMOUNTS IN §)
< SERTAL ) 'RECOMMENDED ~ RELATED  NET COSTY o
> NHMKFE PROJECT TITLE APPROPRIATION REVENUE TO COUNTY
;
L EISCAL & JUSTICE AGENCY. . __ e e e e+ e e e e e e e e -
it
2 SHFRIFF
v e = = - T - - —— e - — . — -
5[ KA9396  VALLF DE -ORD SHERIFF STATION °°'°°° 8-0'000”
s TovaL 809000-.-;' ~ 80s000
h - i —— - —— — et it e e e i N UG U — - B e —— ——
w T T hGENGY T0TALS , 80,000 80,000
Hi
COMMUNTTY. SERVICES AGENCY oo e e et e o e 4 s s = e - . —
“ PalK OEVELOPMENT DIV, .
4 W . S — P
i TKA6250  SWEFTWATER REG PAHK ACQUISITION (REBUDRET) 900,000 900,000 %%
uOKAK2S52  SarM FLIJO LAGOON ACQR, (REBUDGEY $370000) S004000 5009000 GR
N KAB261 _EDEN GABD&NS_QARKAHEWJQZQW“——————T— o g e —— 4 B ——
51 KA6270  0TaY RIVER -PARK (REHBUDGET. $44500) . : o : !
vl KA6397 ORPHFUS ST. PARK (REBUDGET '§244000) : 844 0
"l KAB3&N . ESCONDING. LOCAL -RARK #) (REBUDGET-. slonoomu 1504000 S
& KAB3IA1  UNNFSIGNATEDN LOCAL PARK #] -~ VISTA (REBUDGET $1204000) 1404009 1404000 PP
“ KAAITZ2  SOUTH LANE LocaL PARK (REBUNGET $50+000) 200,000 200,000 PR GR
¥ KAB3T4. FALLHKHOOK TOWN _CENTEH. ACQ (REBUDGET . $350000) . U ——— ——350.000 ____ 350.,0006K.. - -
;.[ KAB4TS VALLFY CENTER COMMUNITY PARK (RERUDGET sxoo.qoox i 100»00 771000000 66
""i KAR961 LAKE MURAAY/COWLES/FORTUNA .ACQ, ' o
M 1%600:000_ IN=f JEY TAXES: §N- ALDITORS BUDGET) 9tmuum: - 900.000 RS, &8
49307 RATVEOW COMMUNTTY PARK ACQUISITION = FALLBROOK LPPa 804000 80,000 PF
c‘wlofah ENCINITAS NETGHBORHOOD PARK 2004000 2009000 PF
o TREER {11 £V —— e g e 32890 328500500 R
; :s% ATRPORTS : | RSN o
TKASOLT  ADNITION TO RUNWAY & TAXIWAY - PALOMAR ATRPORT - 157504000 11575900068 175,000
Co Ka6lnl CLEAR ZONE = PALOMAR AIRPORT 167,300 150+600 6R 164700
¢ KAR232. . CLEAH ZONE-= GILLESPIE_EIELD . .. . - S et e e e B} 44 000, _-.._192‘600 Q&. 21,600 ... _
¢l 'KA9283 aCQUIRE R/W FOR KENNEY ST, WIDENING =~ GILLESPIE FIELD : 4T T A 47,400
(™ KA93AS  RF TMBURSE S/FC FOR RIGHT OF WAY u FORESTER CREEK 114100
ClL . XI0nTal e e e '_.___wimu___Jmaxzoo_____zn.aon [
Hh "
L. THANSPORTATION
“ M L2 _— e B - - - SO —
97 KA6370 LA MESA PARK & RTDE (REBUDGET $15841000) BN "267020048
.l KAT39). NORTH COASTAL MuLn-ounPoSE TMNS. FACILITY = DEIl. MAR IR
L1 REBUDNGET . $27300 . T 21270068 I
% KA9LTT  FXPAND STOR, YARD ADJACENT TO DIV, 2 HDQTRS - RAMONA 1344000 4¢
(% KA9393  PURCHASE MATFRIAL PITS FOR ROAD MAINT, = VARIOUS LOC, 259000 RE
N TOTAL e e e - o e - s s



Paapagt o FACILITEIFS DEVELOPMENT 0 GE T 1978=~1979 FINAL BUDGET

M T2 NETATL UF LAND ACQUISITIONM (AMOUNTS IN $)

1 . . - e e s

. SRl RE COMMF.NDED RELATED NET COST
NUMAF W 2 ECT TITLE APPROPRIATION REVENUE  TO COUNTY

Y

)

‘ SANITAaTION & FLOAD CONT, _ . . . . _. . . . e e e e

W OKAI426  SAN MAKCOS | ANDFTLL 4154900 415,900 ™

v KASIZ24  OAMACHA TRANIFER STATION R . . . 129700 272+T0QRS

v KA9 343 R/w & SLOPE RIGHTS = NESCANSO LANDFILL 184600 184600

“ ToTaL 707+200 688,600 184600

N TTAGFNCY TATALS - T T+201+400 69119200 290,200

wo GEMERAL GOVERNAENT . _ - e e e e e . -

GFHERAL GOVERMMENT

4 Kan103 Sa. COUNTY REGIONAL CENTER ACQUISITION 3004000 300,000 ®
4 KA93YS  RFLOCATION ASSISTANCE = VARJIOUS ACQ. PROJECTS 2124000 144,000 PE6R 68,000
W oraL .. ... - e . . 5122000 . 4444000 68:000

- AGENCY TOTALS . 512+000 " 4444000 68,000

s FINAL TOTalS o 757934400 744354200 3584200
\ S —— B —

i -

B e e et e . — ———— r——— e — — - -

P
4 . -

e ot e+ A e e ¢ e




OMB: OS (Rev. 8-78)

PROGRAM: VEHICULAR EQUIPMENT . M 86404 Manager: Don Fehlings

Department General Services ¥ 5500 Ref: Pr. Yr, Bud. Voi-Pg. _______1-36]

Function Capital Costs 4 86000 Seryice: . EQuipment and Furniture 86400
This program was developed for the purpose of carryTﬁ@rtﬁﬁf7EﬁﬁTﬁ1§TFEtTVE‘CUaE‘Sétti355‘398?¢‘Eﬁa“

ﬁﬁﬂ‘f’é“(f) which state that the Department of General Services is responsible for acquiring, maintaining, and
operating the County's automotive and construction equipment and machinery excepting that of tne Department of
Transportation or equipment purchased with 1imited purpose funds.

% Change from
: 197676 197677 1977-78 197879 1977-78
COSTS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET

Direct:
Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies

N B He

Inter-fund Charges

Subtotal—Direct Costs ~0=- -0- -0- ]

©»
[

<
[

Indirect:
Dept. Overhead $
Ext. Support/O‘head $

Total Costs s_o_ -0- -0- o 0

FUNDING
Charges, Fees, etc.
Subventions
Grants
CETA

"o ea

Total Funding $

NET COUNTY COSTS  § -0- -0- -0- -0- 0

CAPITAL PROGRAM
Capital Outlay
Fixed Assets
Revenue

1,107,674 1,005,025 1,938,740 2,140,3485* 10

@N e

Net Cost $ 1,107,674 1,005,025 1,938,740 2,140,335* 10

STAFF YEARS .
Direct Program N/A ) N/A N/A N/ A_ . N/A
CETA *Includes 6 tractors costing $1,270,000 to be used in support of Sanitary Landfill
Dept. Overhead Operations.

PROGRAM STATEMENT
NEED

There is a need for mobility of personnel and materials to support County public services programs affecting 1.6
million residents. This program is to readily identify the annual purchase of vehicular equipment on a County-
wide basis.

DESCRIPTION:

This budget program is designed to reflect, in a single location, the requests of all County agencies and
departments for automotive equipment to be purchased with General Fund monies. Recommended in this program
are new additional vehicles and replacement vehicles.

Recommended new additional vehicles are those vehicles determined by the individual Agency Administrator to
be necessary to the work programs of the departments within the Administrator's agency.

Replacement vehicles are recommended by the Fleet Operations Division of the Department of General Services
based upon general criteria that have been established to indicate the 1imits of maximum usage. The normal
criteria used to determine vehicle replacement are: sedans - 100,000 miles, trucks - 100,000 miles; heavy
off-road equipment - 10,000 hours of operation.

433



DMB8: OS {Rev, 8-78}

PROGRAM: COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT 4 86403

Robert R. Hively

Manager:
Department General Services # 5500 Ref: Pr. Yr, Bud. Vol-Pg. _I_'_3§2_____
Function . _Capital Costs 4 86000 Service: _ EQuipment & Furniture 4_ 86400

Authority:  This program was developed for the purpose of carrying out Administrative Code Sections 398.4 and
82.85 (d) which state that the Community Services Agency is responsible for development, acquisition, installation
and operation and maintenance of microwave, radio, audio, and intercommunication systems County wide,

1975.76 1976-77 197778 197879 N

COSTS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET
Direct:

Salaries & Benefits $

Services & Supplies $

$

inter-fund Charges $

Subtots_Direct Conts . -0- -0— ................... -0- ........................ -0_ . 0
tndirect:

Dept. Overhead $

Ext. Support/O’head $

Total Costs $ ~0- -0- -0~ o 0
FUNDING

Charges, Fees, etc. $

Subventions $

Grants $

CETA s

rotal Funding . evrtmmmsrenstes eneeeeessssssieness e nnsienie seiseornsssessstnresansntennetess oo ssnesonene s

NET COUNTY COSTS  § -0- -0- -0- -0- ]
CAPITAL PROGRAM . _

Capital Outlay s 135,656 477,212 265,106 306,127 15

Fixed Assets $

Revenue H

ot Cot . TS 656 477'2]2 ...................... 5 65,]06 ................. 306,127 ................... 6

STAFF YEARS

Direct Program
CETA N/A N/A nN/A N/A N/A
Dept. Overhead

PROGRAM STATEMENT
NEED:
There is a need for rapid and efficient two-way communications to provide public safety services, i.e. law

enforcement services, fire suppression services, etc., for 1.6 million residents of San Oiego County. This
program is to readily identify the purchasing of two-way communications equipment on a County-wide basis.

DESCRIPTION:

This budget program is designed to reflect, in a single location, the requests of all County agencies and depart-
ments for communications equipment to be purchased with General Fund monies. Recommended in this program are
new additional communications equipment and replacement communications equipment.

Request for communications equipment items are initially submitted by General Fund departments to the Department

of General Services. Cost data relative to the requests are computed and the information is referred to the
respective Agency Administrator for review and approval.

494




COMMUNITY SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
COMMUNICATIONS
BUDGET SUMMARY

1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 %
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET ADOPTED CHANGE
Communications -
New Additional $ 135,656* $ 477,212* $ 232,3N $ 208,547 (-10%)
Communications -
Replacement . -0- -0- 32,735 97,580 198%
TOTALS $ 135,656 $ 477,212 $ 265,106 $ 306,127 15%

* Includes replacement as well as new additional

- 495



COMMUNITY SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
VEHICULAR
BUDGET SUMMARY

1975-76 1976~77 1977-78 1978-79 %
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET ADOPTED CHANGE
Vehicles - New
Additional $1,107,674* $1,005,025* $ 885,461 $1,425,130 61%
Vehicles -
Replacement -0- -0- 1,053,279 715,255 32%
TOTALS $1,107,674 $1,005,025 $1,938,740 $2,140,385 10%

* Includes replacement as well as new additional

Aag



Human Relations
Commission

Welfare
Probation

Human Services

Total Cost
Revenue

Net Cost

1975-76
Actual

$ 316,264
‘148,693,104
29,697,083
12,805,157

$191,511,608

115,681,131
$ 75,830,477

HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY

1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 Budgeted %
Actual Budgeted Adopted Change Change
$ 252,158 $ 256,258 $ -0-  ¥- 256,258) (-100)
165,640,031 187,947,478 182,390,124  (-5,557,354) (- 3)
29,553,703 31,879,880 31,620,815 (- 259,065) (- 1)
11,319,444 17,599,704 17,383.464 (- 216,240) (-_1)}.
$206,765,336 $237,683,320 £31,394,403  ¥-6,288,917) (- 3)
128,647,559 150,213,141 179,671,541 29,458,400 20
$ 78,117,777 $ 87,470,179 $51,722,862  §35,747,317) (- 41)



Eligibility Review
AFDC

AFDC BHI

General Relief
Refugee Assistance
Non-Cash Assistance
Adult Aid

Other Aid

Care of Court Wards

Dependent Children of
the Court

Child Placement &
Protection

Boarding Home Licensing
Adoptions

Adult Placement
Protection

Social Services

Welfare Employment
Development

Homemaker
Total Cost
Revenue

Net Cost

WELFARE DEPARTMENT

1975-76 1976-77 1977-78

Actual Actual Budgeted
$ 1,319,693 $ 1,361,976 $ 1,587,657
86,361,106 102,705,396 116,896,483
8,774,481 9,482,784 10,234,861
9,727,073 8,417,025 8,451,435
1,287,119 2,803,489 3,303,655
11,718,162 11,006,108 13,213,745
6,995,153 7,225,356 8,459,838
294,177 208,071 200,000
134,275 160,074 160,000
1,811,459 1,924,494 2,003,698
2,109,543 2,744,778 2,915,212
1,065,868 1,097,995 1,152,011
2,082,718 2,310,002 2,248,620
1,143,909 1,463,406 1,535,205
5,450,500 5,459,665 5,725,856
1,961,175 2,018,819 1,960,000
6,456,693 7,250,593 7,899,202
$148,693,104  $165,640,031 $187,947,478
106,048,698 120,842,321 136,326,726

$ 42,644,406

$ 44,797,710

$ 51,620,752

Adopted  Chamge .  Change
$ 1,681,809 $ 94,152 6
120,799,572 3,903,089 3
10,051,832 (- 183,029) (- 2)
6,641,717 (- 1,809,718) (-27)
594,271 (- 2,709,384) (-82)
11,277,723 (- 1,936,022) {-15)
300,000 (- 8,159,838) (-97)
100,000 (- 100,000) (-50)
160,000 -0- -0-
2,425,230 421,532 21
3,233,302 318,090 11
1,196,349 44,383 38
2,209,567 (- 39,053) (-17)
1,610,020 74,815 (- 5)
5,539,646 (- 186,210) (- 3)
2,719,254 759,254 (-39)
11,849,832 3,950,630 (-50)
$182,390,124 $(-5,557,354) (- 3)
167,481,794 31,155,068 29
$ 14,908,330$(-36,712,422 (-71)



OM@: 08 (Hev. 8.78)

proGRam: _ ELIGIBILITY REVIEW 421004 Mansger: ___R._Koenig
Department Welfare ¥ 3200 Ref: Pr. Yr, Bud. Vol-Pg.
Function PUBLIC ASSISTANCE # 20000 Service: PUBLIC ASSISTANCE QUALIFICATION , 21000

Authority:  This program was developed for the purpose of carrying out Social Security Act, Section 602(4) 42; Civil
Rights Act of 1964, Title VI; Code of Federal Regulations, Title 45, Section 205.10(a); Welfare and Institutions
Code, Division 9, Part 2, Chapter 7; California Administrative Code, Title 22, Par.

% Change from
1976-76 1978-77 1977-78 1978-79 1977-18

cOsTS o JACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET
Direct:

Salaries & Benefits $1,037,365 1,056,776 1,241,277 1,309,822 6%

Services & Supplies : 76,393 72,582 111,890 114,697 3%

inter-fund Charges $

Subtotal-Direct Costs  $ 1,113,758 1,129,388 1,353,167 1,428,509 5%
indirect:

Dept. Overhead $ 21,806 23,332 25,354 26,320 4%

Ext. Support/O’head $ 184,129 209,286 209,136 230,970 10%

Total Costs $1,319,693 1,361,976 1,587,657 1,681,809 6%
FUNDING

Charges, Fees, etc. H

Subventions $ 953,706 1,006,170 1,147,325 1,509,077 32%

Grants $

CETA $ 2,500 2,500 -

fou! Funding ¢ 953’705 ................ 1,005,170 ............... 1'149.825 ...... T 5.77 . 31%

NET COUNTY COSTS ¢ 365,987 355,806 437,832 170,232 -61%
CAPITAL PROGRAM

Capital Outlay $

Fixed Assets $ 2,360 3,280 3,426 2,390 -30%

Revenue $ 1,180 1,640 1,713 2,100 23%

ot Con R 1’130 ................ 1 ’6.46 Ui 70 o
STAFF YEARS

Direct Program . 70.75 68.25 78.75 79.00

CETA - - .25 .25 -

Dept. Overhead 1.00 1.00 1.25 1.25

PROGRAM STATEMENT

NEED:

Bue to the lar?e volume of a¥p1icants for assistance and complex regulations, there is potential for error and fraud
in the eligibility determination process. There is a need to review the eligibility determination process, investi-
gate potential fraud, and provide an opportunity for recipients to appeal department actions.

DESCRIPTION:

g 1ty Control is responsible for investigation and verification, on a sampling basis, of the eli ibility and
grant determination processes performed by Eligibility Workers. The Federal Government has established a maximum
error _tolerance of 5% for aid payments and 3% for eligibility. By identification of errors and error trends in AFDC,
Food Stamgs and GR, corrective actions are implemented which will mitigate the possibility of fiscal sanctions for
AFDC and Food Stamps as well as achieving cost contrel for County GR funds.

Welfare Investigations is responsible for completing 1nvest19at1on on community c?m?1aints and department originated
request? whe here 15 rea ?nable grounds to sus?ect fraud and wi ich require specla 1nv$st1%at1ve techniques, Fraud
preventio etection utilizing the investigative process contribute to total agency efforts directed towards the
reduction of errors and collection of overpayments caused by recipient failure to report essential facts affecting
eligibility and grant amount.

The Appeals Section is responsible for preparation of cases and representing the Countg at Fair Hearings before the
State eqartment of Benefit Payments, responding to formal complaints lodged with the State concerning welfare matters
in San D ego County and administerin evidentiari hearings for General Relief recipients whose aid the County intends

n an

to terminate or reduce by more than 50%., The major activities involved in carrying out these responsibilities include:
review of agency records; discussions with clients, their representatives, and/or agency personnel in an effort to
r$501ve ?rievances in lieu of a formal hearing; resegrch into regulations; policy ?u1des to_clarify issues and deter-
mine validity of the County's action which resulted in a hearing request; preparation of all documents and other evi-
dence necessary to gresent the County's case at hearings; when nacessar%, reguest subpoenas from DBP and serve them

to witnesses whose testimony is necessary at hearings; and for General Relief evidentiary hearings, review case
records, conduct hearings, review evidence presented at hearings and prepare written decisions.

3



OMB: NP-P (Rev. 8.78) Program: ELIGIBILITY REVIEW

NEED AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS ik A pritich prizead arETS,
NEED
Eligibility Control Active Cases Subject to Audit 43,988 54,255 62,760 59,467 64,750
Welfare Investigations' Number of Requests for
Investigation 2,210 2,674 2,400 2,950 3,000
WORKLOAD
Quality Control Audits 5,752 5,522 5,700 5,200 5,700
Number of Investigations Completed 683 1,076 1,728 1,450 1,850
Number of Welfare Appeals 2,572 2,597 2,800 2,896 2,900
EFFICIENCY _
UNIT COSTS: : .
Tost per Quality Control Audits $143 $137 135 147 143
Cost per Investigation 340 325 321 332 315
Cost per Appeal $102 $ 98 94 93 97
PRODUCTIVITY INDEX:
?ual1fy Control Audits per Staff Year 127.7 142.6 145.7 133.1 145.7
nvestigations per Staff Year 54, 2 60.5 61.8 55.2 66.2
Appeal Cases per Staff Year 182.7 204.2 208.6 207.7 216.1
EFFECTIVENESS )
Percent of E1igibility Control Total Audits Challenged
and Found Incorrect . 0.7% 0.5% 0.7% 0.5% 0.7%
Percent of Investigations Resulting in Grant Adjustment
or Termination 56% 59% 70% 58% 65%
Percent of Hearing Decisions Found in Favor of Dept. 79.3% 75.7% 80% 79.3% 80%

UNIT COST DEFINED:

Self-explanatory %

PRODUCTIVITY INDEX DEFINED:
Self-explanatory

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1977-78 OBJECTIVES:

To limit the number of audits challenged and found to be incorrect determinations to no more than .7% is being
realized.

To maintain or decrease the incidence of fraud by increasing investigations cannot be achieved as the W.I. Unit was’
understaffed for more than half the fiscal year. :

1878-79 OBJECTIVES:

1. To limit to no more than .7% the number of Eligibility Control audit determinations which are challenged by
line staff and actually found to be incorrect determinations on the part of Eligibility Control.

2. To detect and/or deter the incidence of Welfare fraud by conducting 7% additional investigations.



OMB SS (Rev. 8-78)

STAFFING SCHEDULE

PROGRAM: ELIGIBILITY REVIEW DEPT.: Welfare
Staff-Years i Salary and Benefit Costs
Salary 197778 | 1978-79 1977.78 1978-79
Rangs Classification Budgeted Adopted Budgeted ($) Adopted ($)
52.16]/ Welf. Admin. III - 1.00 - $ 29,382
50.20| Welf. Admin. II 1.00 - 24,891 -
48.14) Welf. Admin, I 2.00 2.00 45,202 49,417
47,64 Supv. Welf, Investigator 1.00 1.00 22,311 22,650
46.82| Program Assistant 7.00 7.00 143,161 161,216
46.80 Sr. Welf. Investigator 4.00 4.00 84,546 86,861
45,50, Welf. Investigator 16.00 16.00 297,205 309,129
43,16 Elig. Control Supervisor 4,00 4.00 72,349 72,871
42,16/ Eligibility Supervisor 1.00 1.00 16,383 17,355
37.50! Senior Clerk 1,00 1.00 13,787 13,409
36.66] Elig. Control Worker 24.00 24.00 367,315 366,831
35.00 Int. Account Clerk 1.00 1.00 12,368 12,507
34.000 Int. Clerk Typist 10.00 10.00 114,385 118,081
Sub-Total 72.00 72.00 $1,213,903 $1,259,709
| I FISCAL & ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT
50.20/ Welfare Admin. II .25 .25 $ 6,223 $ 6,852
49.42 Adm. Assistant Il .50 .50 11,458 11,704
46,82 Program Assistant .25 .50 5,308 11,306
42,16 E1igibility Supervisor .25 .25 4,298 4,343
41.00] Supervising Clerk .25 .25 4,017 4,058
38.66| Eligibility Worker II/I .25 .25 3,583 3,628
37.50 Sr. Clerk Typist .25 .25 3,454 3,454
37.50, Sr., Account Clerk .75 .75 10,227 10,321
35.20 Int. Stenographer .25 .25 3,015 3,083
35.00f Int. Account Clerk 1.25 1.25 14,134 14,823
34.00] Int. Clerk Typist 2.25 2.25 25,470 25,621
34.00, Telephone Operator .25 | .25 2,761 2,830
CETA .25 ‘ .25 2,500 3,225
i Sub-Total 7.00 ; 7.25 $ 96,448 § 105,248
i !
| ADJUSTMENTS:
Bilingual Compensation $ 3,560 $ 3,509
Overtime 6,917 6,818
Department Salary Savings $ (-67,400) (-65,462)
Extraneous Adjustment (-12,151) -
i
i
. |
| 1
| |
i
i r
|
!
| |
| Total Direct Program 79.00 79.25 $1,241,277 $1,309,822
| Department Overhead . 1.26 | 1.25) 24,180 | 25,186
| Program Totals 80.25 | 80.50 $1,265,457 $1,335,008




OMB: OS (Rev. B-78)

Sections 402, 407, and 408.

Welfare and Institutions Code, Division 9, Part 3, Chapter 2,
Assistance Standards, Divisions 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, and 48.

PROGRAM: AFDC #__ 24001 Manager: T. Schwend

Department Welfare i W 3200 Ref: Pr. Yr. Bud. Vol-Pg.

Function PUBLIC ASSISTANCE ¢ 20000 gervice: AID PAYMENTS 424000
Authority: This program was developed for the purpose of carrying out Social Security Act, Title IV, Part A,

State Eligibility

% Change from
1976-76 1976-77 1977-78 1878-78 1977-718

COSTS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET
Direct:

Salaries & Benefits $ 8,189,329 8,901,433 9,255,573 8,517,635 -8%

Services & Supplies $ 734,238 719,174 999,228 1,026,165 3%

Support & Care $ 75,458,234 90,944,633 104,547,600 109,141,456 4%

Inter-fund Charges $

Subtotal-Direct Costs ~ § 84,381,801 100,565,240 114,802,401 118,685,256 e
indirect:

Dept. Overhead $ 209,586 231,187 226,424 216,290 -4%

Ext. Support/Q’head $ 1,769,719 1,908,969 1,867,658 1,898,026 2%

Total Costs s 86,361,106 102,705,396 116,896,483 120,799,572 T
FUNDING

Charges, Fees, etc, s

E?NWNﬁO"S : 71,228,316 83,176,607 95,369,923 120,078,927 26%

rants

CETA [ 75,000 77,500 77,500 77,500 -

Total Funding s 71,303,316 83,254,107 95,447,423 120,156,427 %%

NET COUNTYCOSTS $§ 15,057,790 19,451,289 21,449,060 643,145 -97%
CAPITAL PROGRAM

Capital Outlay $

Fixed Assets $ 22,668 32,498 30,598 19,630 -36%

Revenue $ 11,334 16,249 15,299 16,685 9%

Net Cost $ 11,334 16,249 15,299 2,945 -8%
STAFF YEARS

Direct Program 672.50 668.50 697.75 643.50 -8%

CETA 7.50 7.75 7.75 7.75 -

Dept. Overhead 10.00 11.00 10.75 10.00 -7%

'PROGRAM STATEMENT

NEED:

Some families who are without a head of household or where the head of household is unemployed are in need of

cash aid.

DESCRIPTION:

Aid to Families with Dependent Children is provided to families determined eligible ihrough the Eligibility
Determination process and assists the family in meeting basic needs of dependent children in their own homes,
consisting of food, clothing, household supplies, heat, electricity, and shelter.

money to be disbursed in the form of cash grants to eligible families 1n San Diego County.

This program provides the

Cash grant amounts

are determined by Eligibility Workers during the Eligibility Determination process and are adjusted based on
monthly evaluations of income and circumstances.




OMB: NP-P (Rev. 8-78) Program: AFDC

T | e | e | awn | e
NEED
AFDC Eligible Households 26,485 28,659 30,300 29,421 30,700
WORKLOAD
Monthly Averages:
Determine Eligibility of Applicants for Assistance:
Pre-Applications N/A 385 3,816 3,443 3,500
Intake 2,729 2,637 2,671 2,550 2,600
Supervise Ongoing Cases Receiving Aid:
Family Group 23,467 25,363 26,700 26,749 27,800
Unemployed Parent 3,018 3,296 3,600 3,066 2,900
EFFICIENCY
UNIT COST:
Eligibility Determination N/A $57 $48 $51 $47
Ongoing Caseload Supervision N/A $338 $283 $288 $268
Aid Payment Case Costs:
Family Group $232.14 $256.43 $281.00 $272.63 $288.75
Unemployed Parent 275.71 329.41 336.00 366.46 368,23
PRODUCTIVITY INDEX:
Ongoing Cases 38.4 41.7 42.3 41.9 46.4
EFFECTIVENESS
% of Pre-Applications Denied N/A 20% N/A 15% 20%
UNIT COST DEFINED:
Corresponding Program Cost Corresponding Program Cost Support and Care Costs
Pre-Rpplications + Intake x 12 Ongoing Caseloads Ongofng Caseloads

PRODUCTIVITY INDEX DEFINED:

Ongoing Cases
Total Staff Years

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1977-78 OBJECTIVES:
Substantial achievement of the stated objectives has been realized

197878 OBJECTIVES:

1. To assist eligible families in meeting basic needs such as housing, food, and clothing through providing a cash
grant at a level determined according to state and federal regulations.

2. To determine Eligibility promptly and efficiently.

3. To make adjustments in eligibility factors and/or in assistance amount quickly and accurately.



AFDC
DISCUSSION:
SB 154 provides that State funding for AFDC is increased to assume all approved County funding in 1978-79, This

action resulted in a significant increase in revenue and a concomitant reduction in County costs. Net County
costs remaining in this program represent the non-claimable portion of indirect costs.



OMB SS (Rev. B-78)

STAFFING SCHEDULE

PROGRAM: AFDC

DEPT..  Welfare

Staff-Years Salary and Benefit Costs
Salary 1977.78 | 197879 197778 197879
Range Classification Budgeted ( Adopted Budgeted ($} Adopted ($§]
52.16 Welf. Admin, III 4.25 4.25 $ 118,082 $ 126,295
50.20 Welf. Admin. II 8.75 8.75 217,796 227,841
42,16 Eligibility Supervisor 65.75 48.25- 1,116,907 804,263
41.000 Supervising Clerk 4.50 4.50 72,339 71,157
38,66 Eligibility Wkr. II/I 394.25 | 385.75 5,606,185 5,264,798
37.50 Sr. Clerk Typist 10.50 10.50 142,760 140,630
35.20 Int. Stenographer 5.00 5.00 64,254 56,205
34.00 Telephone Operator 2.75 1.75 31,803 18,652
34,000 Int. Clerk Typist 110.25 85.75 1,187,798 912,489
133,94 Security Guard 1.50 . 1.50 15,029 15,941
' 33,90, County Aid II 11.50 11.50 125,528 125,108
;29.70 Jdr. Clerk Typist 13.75 13.75 126,129 119,392
i CETA 6.00 6.00 60,000 70,685
Sub-Total 638.75 | 587.25 $8,884,610 37,953,356
‘ | FISCAL & ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT
54,16 Welf. Admin. IV 1.00 1,00 $ 30,321 $ 32,592
52.16/ Welf. Admin. III 1.00 1.25 27,784 37,826
]50.20 Welf., Admin. II 1.00 .50 24,891 13,704
i 560.90 Program Evaluator III - .25 - 6,371
(49,42 Admin. Ass’'t II 3.75 2.75 85,932 64,372
48,20 Sr. Soc. Work Supv. .75 .25 17,945 6,030
48.52 Assoc. Personnel Anal. - .50 - 10,486
47.44 Prog. Evaluator II - .25 - 5,006
46,82 Program Ass't 3,261 4.25 69,001 96,097
42.16] Eligibility Supervisor 2.75 | 2.25 47,279 39,087
41,000 Supervising Clerk 1.75 1.75 28,124 28,408
38.66) Elig. Wkr. II/I 1.00 1.00 14,330 14,510
37.70; Sr. Stenographer .75 .75 10,264 10,581
37.50, Sr. Account Clerk 7.75 7.00 105,683 96,326
37.50 Sr. Clerk Typist 2.00 2.00 27,632 27,631
35.200 Int. Steno. 2.00 1.75 24,117 21,580
35.00, Int. Account Clerk 12.25 10.75 138,518 127,475
34.000 Telephone Qperator .75 .75 8,283 8,491
134.00 Int. Clerk Typist 23.25 23.25 263,187 264,745
i CETA 1.75 1.75 17,500 22,574
j Sub-Total "66.75 | 64.00 3 7920,791 3 933,897
?  ADJUSTMENTS:
| Bilingual Compensation $ 49,819 $ 49,105
i Overtime 63,167 62,263
Department Salary Savings (-514,580) (-481,081)
Extraneous Adjustment (-168,234) -
|
|
|
{
; Total Direct Program 705.50 651.25 $9,255,573 $8,517,635
; Department Overhead 10.75 9.75 215,941 206,975
|_Program Totals 716.25 | 661.001  $9,471,514 $8,724 610

9




OMB: 0S (Rev. 8-78)

PROGRAM: AFDC - BHI 928002  Manager: T, Schwend
Department Welfare # 3200 Ref: Pr. Yr. Bud. Vol-Pg.
Function_____ PUBLIC ASSISTANCE =~~~ % _20000  Service: ___AID PAYMENTS ¥ 24000

Authority:  This program was developed for the purpose of carrying out Social Security Act, Title IV. Welfare and
Instzgutions Code, Division 9, Part 3, Chapter 2. State E1igibility and Assistance Standards, Divisions 40, 41
42, » and 44,

7 1977-78 1978-79 * C:t;#’féom

COSTS AcTUAL ACTOAL BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET
Direct:

Salaries & Benefits $ 532,536 599,057 617,887 591,715 ~4%

Services & Supplies $ 48,319 48,920 66,214 68,022 3%

Support & Care $ 8,063,370 8,678,024 9,411,996 9,246,000 -2%

Inter-fund Charges $

Subtotal—-Direct Costs $ 8,644,225 9,326,001 10,096,097 9,905,737 -2%
Indirect:

Dept. Overhead $ 13,793 15,726 15,004 14,945 -

Ext. Support/O’head $ 116,463 141,057 123,760 131,150 6%

Totat Costs $ 8,774,481 9,482,784 10,234,861 10,051,832 -2%
FUNDING

Charges, Fees, etc. $

Subventions $ 3,599,225 3,675,267 4,415,258 9,032,083 105%

Grants $

CETA $

Total Funding $ 3,599,225 3,675,267 ) 4,415,258 9,032,083 105%

NET COUNTY COSTS $ 5,175,256 5,807,517 ] 5,819,603 1.0i9.749 -82%
CAPITAL PROGRAM

Capital Outlay $

Fixed Assets $ 1,492 2,210 2,028 1,356 -33%

Revenue $ 746 1,105 1,014 1,154 14% _____

Net Cost $ 746 1,105 1,014 202 80%
STAFF YEARS .

Direct Program 44,75 46.00 46.75 45,00 -4%

CETA - - - - -

Dept. Overhead .75 .75 .75 .75 -

PROGRAM STATEMENT

NEED:

The physical, mental, and moral welfare of children may necessitate their removal from an environment or condition
in which they are not receiving adequate care.

DESCRIPTION:

The Boarding Homes and Institutions program provides the money for the costs of foster care in boarding homes
and childrens' institutions throughout the county. Rates paid to boarding homes and institutions are established
by the Board of Supervisors based on cost studies.

10



OMB: NP-P (Rev §-78) Program: AFDC - BHI

NEED AND PERFORMANGE INDICATORS wEm | At | amem | m | b
NEED
Incidence of BHI cases per capita .1328% .1322% N/A .1307% .1300%

WORKLOAD

Monthly Averages:
Determine Eligibility of Applicants for Assistance:

Intake 125 136 133 135 140
Supervise Ongoing Cases Receiving Aid 2,340 2,192 2,260 2,253 2,300
EFFICI&V

UNIT COSTS:

FTiqibility Determination $ 84 $ 98 $ 98 $ 98 5 94

Ongoing Caseload Supervision $250 $294 $ 295 $ 295 § 282

Aid Payment Case Cost k317.82 $330.36 $ 347.05 $ 341.17 [ 335.00

PRODUCTIVITY INDEX:
Ongoing Cases 51.4 46.9 47.6 47.7 50.3

EFFECTIVENESS

N/A

UNIT COST DEFINED:
Corresponding Program Cost Corresponding Program Cost Support and Care Costs
Pre-Applications + Intake x 12 Ongoing Caseloads Ongoing Caseloads

PRODUCTIVITY INDEX DEFINED:
Ongoing Cases
Tota] Staff Years

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1977.78 OBJECTIVES:
Substantial achievement of the stated objective has been realized

197879 OBJECTIVES:

1. To meet the basic needs such as food, clothing, and shelter of children removed from their homes by providing
aid payments promptly and with maximum accuracy.

1



AFDC - BHI
DISCUSSION:
SB 154 provides that 1978-79 State funding for BHI is increased to assume 95% of County funding of aid payments

and 100% of approved administrative costs. This action resulted in a significant increase in revenue and a

concomitant reduction in County costs. Net County costs remaining in this program represent 5% of aid payments
and the non-claimable portion of indirect costs.

12



QMB SS (Rev. B.78)

STAFFING SCHEDULE

DEPT.:

PROGRAM: AFDC-BHI Welfare
' Staff.Years Salary and Benefit Costs
Salary 1977.78 | 1978.79 | 1977.78 1978.79
Range Classification Budgeted ’ Adopted Budgeted ($) Adopted ($)
52.14 Welf. Admin. I1I .25 : .25 $ 6,946 $ 7,314
50.20 Welf, Admin. II .50 .50 12,446 12,195
42,160 Eligibility Supervisor 4,50 | 3.50 76,442 58,348
41.08 Supervising Clerk .25 | .25 4,019 3,952
38.66f Eligibility Wkr., II/I 26.75 27.00 380,382 368,496
37.50 Sr. Clerk Typist i .75 .75 10,198 10,056
35.20 Int. Steno. ‘ .25 1 .25 3,213 2,743
34.00 Telephone Operator .25 | .25 2,892 2,595
34,00 Int. Clerk Typist 7.00 6.00 | 75,416 63,781
33.900 County Aid II .75 .75 8,187 8,104
29.700 Jr. Clerk Typist ' 1.00 1.00 9,173 8,709
Sub-Total 42.25 © 40,50 $ 589,314 § 546,293
FISCAL & ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT '
54,16 Welf. Admin, IV .25 .25 $ 7,581 $ 8,148
49.42  Admin. Ass't. II .25 .25 5,729 5,852
149,200 Sr. Social Work Supv. .25 .25 5,981 6,031
| 46.82  Program Ass't. .25 .25 5,308 5,652
42.1 Eligibility Supervisor .25 .25 4,298 4,343
37.5 Sr. Account Clerk .50 | .50 6,818 6,880
35.0 Int. Acct. Clerk .75 .75 8,481 8,894
34.0% Int, Clerk Typist 2.00 2.00 22,640 22,774
! Sub-Total 4.50 4,50 | ¥ 66,836 § 68,574
. ! ; ;
ADJUSTMENTS:: : * i
Bilingual Compensation , J - $ 3,235 $ 3,189
‘ Overtime l ; 4,102 4,043
Department Salary Savings ! l (~34,365) (-30.,384)
~ Extraneous Adjustment | ! ‘ (-11,235) -
| ]
‘ i
| |
| 1 |
: i
) ‘ 3
I i )
| i
| i
i
‘ |
| 1
! !
i
| ;
! |
- | ﬂ
)
i |
R
Total Direct Program | 46.75 . 45.00 | $ 617,887 $ 591,715
Department Overheed 75 .15 ! 14,309 14,300
Program Totals 47.50 | 45.75 | 632,196 $ 606,015

13




OMB: OS (Rev. 8-78)

PROGRAM: GENERAL RELIEF ¥ 24004 Manleer: T. Schwend
Department Welfare # 3200 Ref: Pr. Yr, Bud. Vol-Pg.
Function PUBLIC ASSISTANCE # 20000 Service: AID PAYMENTS #__24000

Authority:  This program was developed for the purpose of carrying out Welfare and Institutions Code, Division 9,
Part 5. County Administrative Code, Article XVI, Sections 256 through 262. Board of Supervisors Policy adopted
10/29/57, 4/8/75, and 5/13/75.

% Change from
1976-76 1976-77 1977-78 197879 1977-78
COSTS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET
Diroct: ‘ S
Salaries & Benefits $ 3,790,514 1,861,955 1,837,420 1,600,562 -13%
Services & Suppties $ 340,935 154,735 200,412 ) 191,386 -5%
Support & Care $ 4,676,557 5,971,927 5,993,600 4,449,632 -26%
Inter-fund Charges $
Subtotal—Direct Costs $ 8,808,006 7,988,617 8,031,432 6,241,580 -22%
Indirect:
Dept. 0"”"“", $ 97,319 49,740 45,413 40,933 -10%
Ext. Support/Q’head $ 821,748 378,668 374,590 - 359,204 -4%
Total Costs $ 9,727,073 8,417,025 . 8,451,435 6,641,717 -21%
FUNDING ;
Charges, Fees, etc. $ 690,028 605,689 385,000 400,000 4%
Subventions $ ) .
Grants $
CETA $ 60,000 62,500 62,500 62,500 -
roral Funding . g T 447,500 452’500 3 Y
NET COUNTY COSTS  § 8,977,045 7,748,836 8,003,935 6,179,217 -23%
CAPITAL PROGRAM
Capital Qutlay $
Fixed Assets $ 10,526 6,993 6,137 3,710 -40%
Revenue $ - - - - -
Net Cost s 10,52 6,993 6,137 3,710 -40%
STAFF YEARS . .
Direet Program 309.75 139.25 135.25 117.00 -13%
CETA 6.00 6.25 6.25 6.25 -
Dept. Overhead 4.75 . 2.50 2.25 2.00 -11%
PROGRAM STATEMENT

NEED: :
There are indigent persons who do not qualify for one of the categorical programs (AFDC, APSB, and SSI/SSP) or
who need emergency funds pending approval of their categorical aid application.

DESCRIPTION:

The General Relief program provides the necessary funds to be disbursed to eligible persons in the form of cash
aid, board and care payments, necessary transportation payments, and emergency loans to SSI/SSP recipients and
veterans. Grant payments are established by the Board of Supervisors.

14



GENERAL RELIEF

OMB: NP-P (Rev 8-78) Program:
A I
NEED
% of Population Receiving General Relief Assistance .2331% .2722% N/A .2811% .2857%
WORKLOAD
Monthly Averages:
Determine Eligibility of Applicants for Assistance:
Pre-Applications N/A 3,091 4,018 3,500 4,000
Intake 1,598 1,400 1,700 1,400 1,450
Supervise Ongoing Cases Receiving Aid 3,709 4,512 4,383 4,704 2,473
EFFICIENCY
UNIT COST:
F1igibility Determination N/A $ 31 $ 25 $ 28 $ 27
Ongoing Caseload Supervision N/A $174 $167 $168 $170
Aid Payment Case Cost $97.85 $102.06 $102.00 $106.00 $107.00
PRODUCTIVITY INDEX:
Ongoing Cases N/A 30.5 30.5 32.7 19.7
EFFECTIVENESS
% of Pre-Applications Denied 22% 54% - 71% 71%
% of Intakes Denied N/A 9% - N/A 6%
UNIT COST DEFINED:
Corresponding Program Costs Corresponding Program Cost Support and Care Costs
Pre-Applications + Intake X 12 Ongoing CaseTloads Ongoing Caseloads

PRODUCTIVITY INDEX DEFINED:

Total Ongoing Cases
Total Staff Years

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1877-78 OBJECTIVES:

Substantial achievement of the stated objectives has been realized.

1978-79 OBJECTIVES:

1. To assist eligible persons in meeting basic needs such as food, shelter and clothing through providing a cash
grant at a level determined according to County Regulations.

2. 7o recover, to the maximum extent possible, General Relief funds expended.




GENERAL RELIEF

DISCUSSION

Due to fiscal constraints in 1978-79, it became necessary to make a major reduction in this program which is
targely funded by the County. Procedures have been implemented to restrict eligibility for employable applicants

and reduce the General Relief caseload. The impact of this effort will be determined through application of the
procedural change.

18



OM8 SS (Rev. 878}

STAFFING SCHEDULE

PROGRAM: GENERAL RELIEF DEPT.: Welfare
Staff-Years Salary and Benefit Costs
Satery 1977.78 | 1978.79 1977.78 1978.79
Range Classification Budgeted | Adopted Budgeted ($) Adopted ($)
52.16| Welf, Admin. III .75 .75 $ 20,838 $ 22,006
50.20{ Welf. Admin. II 1.75 ¢+ 1.75 43,560 44,759
42.16( Eligibility Supervisor 12.50 ' 9.50 212,340 158,431
141.00. Supervising Clerk 1.00 1.00 | 16,075 15,813
138.66: Eligibility Wkr. II/1 74.25 68.00 ! 1,055,825 936,933
137.501 Sr. Clerk Typist 2.00 2.00 | 27,192 26,818
135.20| Int. Steno 1.00 1.00 1 12,850 11,241
34.00: Telephone Operator .50 .50 5,782 5,191
34.00, Int. Clerk Typist 22.25 15.25 239,714 162,302
133.94] Security Guard .25 | .25 2,505 2,592
133.50| County Aid Il 2.50 + 2.50 27,288 27,099
}29.70 Jdr. Clerk Typist 2.75 . 2.75 ! 25,226 23,898
; CETA 6.00 i 6.00 i 60,000 70,685
|
g Sub-Total 1 127,50 | 111.25 $1,749,195 $1,507,768
: FISCAL & ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT
'54.16° HWelf. Admin. IV .25 .25 $ 7,581 3 8,148
52,16 Welf. Admin. I1I .25 1 50 6,946 15,130
150.20! Welf, Admin. II 25 1 .25 6,223 6,852
}49.42 Admin. Ass't, II .75 ¢ .25 17,187 5,852
‘49,201 Sr, Social Work Supv. 25 - 5,981 -
148.52! Assoc. Persomnel Analyst -z - 5,242
47.22| Prog. Evaluator II - .25 - 5,006
46.82; Prog. Ass't .75 .50 15,924 11,306
42.16; Eligibility Supervisor .50 .25 8,596 4,343
41,00, Supervising Clerk .25 .25 4,017 4,058
;38.66| Eligibility Worker II/I .25 | .25 3,583 3,628
137.701 Sr. Steno .25 ! .25 3,421 3,527
137.50| Sr. Acct. Clerk 1.50 | 1.00 20,456 13,761
37.50) Sr, Clerk Typist .50 .50 6,908 6,908
35.20] Int. Steno .50 .50 6,029 6,166
135.001 Int., Acct. Clerk 2.50 1.50 28,269 17,787
34,000 Telephone Oper. .25 .25 2,761 2,830
134.00! Int., Clerk Typist 4.75 | 4.75 53,769 54,088
i i CETA .25 .25 2,500 3,225
; Sub-Total | 14.00 | 12.00 1 $ 200,151 $ 177,857
: |
‘ ADJUSTMENTS: | X
i Bilingual Compensation | $ 10,377 $ 10,228
| . Overtime ! 13,158 12,969
i Department Salary Savings | (-102,086) (-108,260)
| ‘ Extraneous Adjustment f (~33,375) -
! |
. t
|
\ |
“ i
|
| i |
|
| "
. Total Direct Program 141.50 | 123.25 | $1,837,420 $1,600,562
| Department Overhead &_ 2.25 1.75 43,311 39,170
| Program Totals | 143.75 | 125,00 $1,880,731 $1,639,732

"




OMB: OS (Rev. 8-78)

PROGRAM: REFUGEE ASSISTANCE #__24008 Manager: T._ Schwend
Department —_HWelfare # 3200  Ref: Pr. Y. Bud. Vol-Pg.
Function________ PUBLIC ASSISTANCE ~  __ # _20000 Service: AID PAYMENTS #_ 24000

Authority:  This program was developed for the purpose of carrying out Public Laws 86-571, 87-64, 87-510, 93-24,
and 94-24; Title XI of the Social Security Act; Executive Order 11077; Migration and Refugee Assistance Act of
1962; Welfare and Institutions Code 1200; Eligibility and Assistance Standards 68-100, 69-100, and 69-200.

% Change from

1975-76 : 1976-77 1877.78 1978-79 1977-78
COSTS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET
Direct:
Salaries & Benefits $ 128,414 312,050 398,319 80,465 ~80%
Services & Supplies $ 11,877 27,650 42,490 16,543 -61%
Support & Care $ 1,114,810 2,364,500 2,773,800 476,160 -83%
Inter-fund Charges $
Subtotal-Direct Costs ~ § 1,255,101 2,704,200 3,214,609 573,168 et
Indirect:
Dept. Overhead $ 3,390 8,889 9,628 2,159 -78%
Ext. Support/O’head $ 28,628 90,400 79,418 18,944 -76%
Total Costs $ 1,287,119 2,803,489 3,303,655 584,271 -82%
FUNDING
Charges, Fees, etc. $
Subventions $ 1,276,704 2,787,130 3,272,720 585,242 -82%
Grants $ .
CETA $
rotl Funding 31’275,704 2’787,130 3’272‘720 585'242 -82%
NET COUNTY COSTS  § 10,415 16,359 30,935 9,00 -71%
CAPITAL PROGRAM
Capital Outlay $ )
Fixed Assets $ 368 1,250 1,300 200 ~85%
Revenue $ 184 625 650 190 -71%
Net Cost s 188 625 650 10 -98%
STAFF YEARS
Direct Program 11.00 26.00 30.00 6.50 ~78%
CETA - - - - -
Dept. Overhead .25 .50 .50 .25 -50%
PROGRAM STATEMENT
NEED:

The United States Government has admitted refugees from Cuba, Vietnam, Cambodia and Laos into the United States
who are in need of housing, utilities, food, personal needs, clothing, transportation and medical care.

DESCRIPTION:

Refugee applicants who are determined to be eligible through an eligibility determination process by an eligi-
bility worker are provided cash assistance, food stamps and Medi-Cal. A refugee may be eligible for any

one or all of these forms of assistance. Eligibility for continued assistance is determined by a monthly
evaluation of income, property and individual or family criteria of need.

18



OME NP-F (Rev 8.78) Program: REFUGEE ASSISTANCE
NEED AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS pesAd prii v . Aqas AT
NEED
Estimated number of refugees in county 15,000 20,000
WORKLOAD
Monthly Averages:
Determine Eligibility of Applicants for Assistance 67 106 150 90 60
Supervise Ongoing Cases Receiving Aid 420 776 930 576 512
EFF!CIENCY
UNIT COST:
ETigibility Determination N/A N/A $120 $139 $226
Ongoing Caseload Supervision N/A N/A $337 $357 $453
Aid Payment Case Cost $221.15 $253.92 $248,55 $246.54 $310.00
PRODUCTIVITY INDEX:
Ongoing Cases N/A N/A 30.5 23.5 20,0
EFFECTIVENESS
UNIT COST DEFINED:
Corresponding Program Cost Corresponding Program Cost Support and Care Costs
Intake X 12

PRODUCTIVITY INDEX DEFINED:

Ongoing Cases
Totai Staff Years

Ongoing Caseloads

Ongoing Caseloads

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1977-78 OBJECTIVES:

Substantial achievement of the stated objective has been realized.

1878-78 OBJECTIVES:

1. To meet the cash, food stamp, and/or medical need of individuals or families who are classified as refugees.

2. To determine eligibility promptly and efficiently.

3.

19

To make adjustments in eligibility factors and/or in assistance amounts quickly and accurately.




REFUGEE ASSISTANCE
DISCUSSION

Approved costs is this program was funded by the Federal Government at 100% until October 1, 1978 and was scheduled
to decrease to 75% at that time. During budget hearings, the department was directed to delete the 25% County
costs for the last nine months of 1978-79. This meant deleting the program at October 1, 1978 as no Federal
funding would be available without County matching funds. Therefore, the program is budgeted for three months and
no provision is made to provide assistance after that date.

20



OMB $S (Rev. 8-78)

STAFFING SCHEDULE

PROGRAM: REFUGEE ASSISTANCE N DEPT.: Nelfare
Staff-Years Salary and Benefit Costs
Salary 197778 | 1978.79 1977.78 1978-79
Range Classification Budgeted | Adopted Budgeted ($) Adopted ($)
52.16] Welf, Administrator III .25 .25 $ 6,946 $ 7,314
50.20{ Welf. Administrator II .25 .25 6,223 6,090
42.16] Eligibility Supervisor 3.00 .25 50,962 4,168
41,00 Supervising Clerk .25 .25 4,019 3,952
38.66| Eligibility Wkr. II/I 18.75 2.00 266,622 26,896
37.50 Sr. Clerk Typist .50 .50 6,798 6,702
35,20/ Int, Steno. .25 .25 3,213 2,743
34.000 Int. Clerk Typist 3.75 .50 40,402 5,190
33.90] County Aid II .25 .25 2,729 2,660
29.70, Jr. Clerk Typist .50 .50 4,587 4,250
% Sub-Total 77.75 | 5.00 $ 392,501 ¥ 69,965
|
FISCAL & ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT
49,420 Admin. Ass't. II .25 i .25 $ 5,729 $ 5,852
46.82, Prog. Ass't .25 .25 5,308 5,652
37.500 Sr. Acct. Clerk .25 - 3,409 -
35.000 Int. Acct. Clerk .50 - 5,654 -
34,000 Int. Clerk Typist 1.00 1.00 11,320 11,387
Sub-Total 2.25 1.50 $ 31,420 § 22,891
ADJUSTMENTS:
Bilingual Compensation $ 1,703 $ 1,679
Overtime 2,160 2,129
Department Salary Savings (-22,205) (-16,199)
Extraneous Adjustment (-7,260) -
i
| !
|
i
!
|
Total Direct Program 30.00 | 6.50 $ 398,319 $ 80,465
Department Overhead .50 .25 9,182 2,066
Program Totals 30.50 6.75 $ 407,501 $ 82,5317 T

21



OMB: 0S (Rev. 8 78)

PROGRAM: _.__ NON CASH ASSISTANCE  _ __ ___ _ #.24007 . Manager: L. Schwend ______

Department Welfare # 3200 _ Ref: Pr. Yr. Bud. Vol-Pg.
Function_____PUBLIC ASSISTANCE ~  # _20000 _ Service: AID PAYMENTS #__24000

Authority:  This program was_developed for the purpose of carrying out Federal Title 19; Federal Food Stamp Act of
1964 as Amended; State Title 22; Welfare and Institutions Code, Division 9, Parts 3 and 6; State Department of
Benefit Payments, Manual of Po11cy and Procedures, Division 63.

1975.76 1976.77 197778 1978.79 % Change from

COSTS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET
Direct: —_—e

Salarics & Benefits $ 8,807,091 7,790,857 9,908,880 8,310,629 ~-16%

Services & Supplies $ 787,686 687,535 1 '067 ,566 894 ,984 "16%

s .

Inter-fund Charges $

Subtotal-Direct Costs S 9,594,777 8,478,392 10,976,446 9,205,613 167
Indirect:

Dept. Overhead $ 224,841 221,016 241,910 211,972 -12%

Ext. Support/O’head $ 1,898,544 2,306,700 1,995,389 1,860,138 -7%

T9w|C°“5 $ 11,718,162 11,006,108 13,213,745 11,277,723 :ig%““
FUNDING

Charges, Fees, etc. 3 )

Subventions $ 10,770,382 10,189,622 12,107,462 10,435,358 ~14%

Grants 3 :

CETA $ 60,000 60,000 65,000 65,000 -

Total Funding s 10,830,388 10,249,622 12,042,462 10,500,358 -13%

NET COUNTY COSTS  § 887,780 756,486 1,171,283 777,365 ;34%
CAPITAL PROGRAM

Capital Qutlay $ -

Fixed Assets $ 24,320 31,068 . 32,690 19,240 -41%

Revenue $ 12,160 15,534 16,345 17,700 8%

Net Cost $ 12,160 15,534 16,345 1,540 -91%
STAFF YEARS

Direct Program 723.50 640.50 747.25 631.75 -15%

CETA 6.00 6.00 6.50 6.50 -

Dept. Overhead 10.75 10.50 11,50 . 9.75 -15%

PROGRAM STATEMENT

NEED:

There are individuals and families who are able to meet most of their basic daily 1iving needs from earnings
or other income, but because of low income and/or large families are in need of assistance in the form of
bonus food stamps or medical care.

DESCRIPTION:

ATthough there are no cash grants disbursed to recipients in this program, the non-cash assistance impact is
large. According to State Department of Benefit Payments and the State Department of Health statistics, during
calendar year 1977 the total value of food stamps issued in San Diego County was $38,718,414 and the payment
of fees to Medi-Cal service providers in San Diego County was approximately $153,691,000.

Food stamps are available to any person in the county who is otherwise eligible and whose income does not
exceed a maximum standard for the number of persons in the eating unit and who does not receive SSI/SSP.

A purchase requirement is established for each eligible applicant which requires the recipient to pay for
food stamps, including bonus stamps.

Medi-Cal is available to persons whose income and property does not exceed a certain standard. Some recipients
will be required to pay for the first portion of their medical bill in a three-month period before Medi-Cal
will cover any part of medical care. - SSI/SSP recipients receive full Medi-Cal coverage. Eligibility Workers
are responsible for eligibility determination and for recertifying eligibility after the applicant is found to
be eligible in both the Food Stamp and/or Medi-Cal programs.



OMB: NP P (Rev 8 78) Program: NON_CASH ASSISTANCE
NEED AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS ot tid Ao ey Abs ACaETR
NEED
Caseload Per Capita (FSO & MNO) .0167% .0189% .0217% .0217%
WORKLOAD
Monthly Averages:
Determine El1gibility of Applicants for Assistance:
Food Stamps Only Intake 3,602 3,363 3,900 2,895 3,500
Medical Assistance Only:
Pre-Applications N/A 3,136 3,200 5,459 6,500
Intake 4,583 4,523 5,450 4,458 5,000
Supervise Ongoing Recipient Caseloads
Medical Assistance Only 14,769 18,892 25,000 23,885 25,000
EFFICIENCY
UNIT CQST:
Eligibility Determination N/A N/A $ 46 $ 43 $ 31
Ongoing Caseload Supv.(MA) N/A N/A $174 $174 $182
PRODUCTIVITY INDEX:
E1igibility Determination N/A N/A 373.0 412.6 561.0
Medical Assistance Ongoing N/A N/A 99.1 101.2 95.4
EFFECTIVENESS

UNIT COST DEFINED:
Corresponding Program Cost
Intake and Pre-Application Cases x 12

PRODUCTIVITY INDEX DEFINED: .
Applicant Cases

Corresponding Program Cost

Ongoing Caseloads

MA Ongoing Cases

Corresponding Staff Years

Corresponding Staff Years

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1977-78 OBJECTIVES:

Substantial achievement of the stated objective has been realized.

197879 OBSECTIVES:
1.
2.

3.

23

To accurately determine continuing eligibility and purchase requirements for food stamps.

To accurately determine continuing eligibility and spenddown requirements for Medi-Cal.

To provide for the certification of food stamps and/or Medi-Cal for eligible persons promptly and efficiently.




NON CASH ASSISTANCE
DISCUSSION
SB 154 provides that 1978-79 State funding is increased to assume all approved County funding. This action

resulted in an increase in revenue and decrease in County costs. Net County costs remaining in this program
represent the non-claimable portion of indirect costs. .

24



OMB S5 (Rev B-78)

STAFFING SCHEDULE

PROGRAM:  [ON-CASH ASSISTANCE DEPT.:  Yelfare
Staff-Years Salary and Benefit Costs

Salary 1977.78 | 1978-79 1977.78 1978-79
Range Classification Budgeted Adopted Budgeted ($) Adopted {$)
52.16| Welf. Admin. III 3.50 3.50 $ 97,245 $ 104,005
50.20( Welf. Admin, II 7.75 7.75 192,906 202,618
45,44 Med. Services Worker 4.00 4.00 80,863 75,452
42.16) Eligibility Supervisor 65.25 48.25 1,108,413 804,264
41.00| Supervising Clerk 4.00 4.00 64,302 63,252
38.66 Eligibility Wkr. II/I 456.75 385.75 6,494,930 5,264,687
37.50| Sr. Clerk Typist 9.25 9.25 125,765 123,982
35.20( Int. Steno 4.50 4,50 57,828 50,544
34.00( Telephone Operator 2.50 1.50 28,912 16,011
34.00| Int. Clerk Typist 109.75 85.75 1,182,411 912,785
33.94! Security Guard 1.25 1.25 12,524 13,221
33.90| County Aid II 10.00 10.00 109,155 108,900
29.70] Jr. Clerk Typist 12.00 12.00 110,076 104,508

CETA 5.00 5.00 50,000 59,897

Sub-Total 695.50 | 582.50 $ 9,715,330 \ 37,904,126
i

FISCAL & ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT
54.16| Welf. Admin, IV 1.00 1.00 $ 30,321 $ 32,592
52.16| Welf, Admin. 1II 1.00 1.25 27,784 37,826
50.201 Welf. Admin. II 1.00 .75 24,891 20,556
50.90| Prog. Evaluator III - .25 - 6,372
49,42 Admin. Ass't, II 3.25 2.50 74,476 58,520
49,20| Sr. Social Work Supv. .75 .25 17,945 6,031
48.52| Assoc. Personnel Analyst - .50 - 10,486
46.82| Program Ass't. 2.75 3.50 58,386 79,139
42.16| Eligibility Supervisor 2.50 2.00 42,981 34,744
41.00| Supervising Clerk 1.50 1.50 24,106 24,349
38.66 | Eligibility Wkr. II/1 1.00 1.00 14,330 14,510
37.70| Sr. Steno .75 .75 10,263 10,581
37.501 Sr. Account Clerk 6.50 5.75 88,638 79,125
37.50( Sr. Clerk Typist 1.75 1.75 24,178 24,177
35.20| Int. Steno 1.50 1.50 18,087 18,497
35.00( Int. Account Clerk 10.75 9.25 121,556 109,688
34.00| Telephone Operator .75 .75 8,283 8,491
34.00; Int. Clerk Typist 20.00 20.00 226,398 227,737

CETA 1.50 1.50 15,000 19,350

Sub-Total 58.25 55.75 $ 827,623 § 822,771
| ADJUSTMENTS:

‘ Bilingual Compensation $ 43,538 $ 42,914
Overtime ! 55,204 54,414
Department Salary Savings (-552,262) (-513,59)

‘] Extraneous Adjustment {-180,553) -

' i

( 1

i

I

. |
. ! f
J

!

)

Total Direct Program 753.75 {638.25 $ 9,908,880 $8,310,629
Department Overhead 11.50 9.75 230,709 202,843
Program Totals 765,25 _1648.00 $10,139,589. $8,513,472

25




OMB: OS 1Rev. 8-78)

prOGRAM: ___ ADULT AID 4 24006 Manager: T+ Schwend

[E #. ....3200 _ Rer: Pr.Yr.Bud. Vol-Pg. ...

Function . PUBLIC ASSISTANCE o ... # _20000  service: . _ AID PAYMENTS 4 24000

Authority:  This program was developed for the purpose of carrying out Social Security Act, Title XVI, Part A,
Section 1616, Welfare and Institutions Code, Division 9, Part 3, Chapters 3, 4, and 5, State Eligibility and
Assistance Standards, Division 46.

Department . . _Welfare

) : ) ) - % Change from
: 1975-76 1976-77 . 1977-78 1978-79 1977-78
COSTS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUOGETED ADOPTED BUDGET

Direct:
Salaries & Benefits $
Services & Supplies $
Support & Care $ 6,995,153 7,225,356 8,459,838 300,000 -96%
Inter-fund Charges -$

Subtotal—Direct Costs $ 6,995,153 7,225,356 8,459,838 300,000 -96%

Indirect:

Dept. Overhead $

Ext. Support/Q’head $

Total Costs $ 6,995,153 7,225,356 8,459,838 300,000 -96%
FUNDING

Charges, Fees, etc. $

Subventions $ 207,653 258,141 350,000 300,000 -147%

Grants $ . -

CETA 3

Tota! Funding 3207,653 258,141 ................ 350’000 | 300’000 -14% .

NET COUNTY COSTS  § 6,787,500 6,967,215 8,109,838 - -
CAPITAL PROGRAM

Capital Qutlay $

Fixed Assets $

Revenue $

Net Gt g eSS S

STAFF YEARS
Direct Program
CETA
Dept, Overhead

PROGRAM STATEMENT

NEED:

When the federal government assumed responsibility for public assistance programs for the aged, blind, and
disabled, there were left certain unmet service and cash needs. The California State Legislature subsequently
established assistance programs for these former recipients to provide for needs not met by the federal programs.

DESCRIPTION:

This program provides the funds for making payments to applicants for Aid to the Potentially Self Supporting
Blind (APSB). The department must also provide funds for special circumstances such as replacing essential
items destroyed in a catastrophe, making required repairs to a home owned by a recipient, or providing necessary
moving expenses,

26



ADULT ALY

OMB: NP.P (Rev. 8-78) Program:
NEED AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS e | an | awmom | v | aoeen
NEEO
WORKLOAD
Aid Payments to Aid to Potentially Self-Supporting
Blind and Special Circumstances $ 177,700 $ 258,141} $ 350,000} $ 280,000{ $ 300,000

EFFICIENCY

EFFECTIVENESS

UNIT COST DEFINED:

PRODUCTIVITY INDEX DEFINED:

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1977-78 OBJECTIVES:

1978-79 OBJECTIVES:

To provide funds for aid payments for SSI/SSP residual programs.

21



ADULT AID

DISCUSSION

SB 154 provides State funds in 1978-79 to assume the entire County share of the State Supplementary Program which
augments SSI aid payments to California adult recipients. This action permitted elimination of a $9.4 million
appropriation and a l1ike amount of County cost. The remaining appropriation in this program provides for aid
payments to Potentially Self Supporting Blind and special circumstances related to adult recipients,

28



OMB. OS (Rey, 8-78)

PROGRAM: OTHER AID #___24005 Manager: T. Schwend
Department Welfare # 3200 Ref: Pr. ¥r.Bud. Vol-Pg. _____1-13
Function PUBLIC ASSISTANCE # _ 20000 Service: AID PAYMENTS #___ 24000

Authority:  This program was developed for the purpose of carrying out Welfare and Institutions Code, Section 11451,
County Supplemental Allowance was authorized by the Board of Supervisors in or prior to 1965 and is budgeted each
year.

% Change from
1975.76 1976-77 197778 1978.79 1977-78
COSTS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET

Direct:
Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies

Support & Care
Inter-fund Charges

294,177 208,071 200,000 100,000 -50%

"0 va e

294,177 " 208,071 200,000 100,000 -50%

(2]

Subtotal-Direct Costs

Indirect:
Dept. Overhead $
Ext. Support/Q’head $

Total Costs $ 294,177 208,071 200,000 100,000 -50%

FUNDING
Charges, Fees, etc.
Subventions
Grants
CETA

&N NN N

Total Funding $

NET COUNTY COSTS  $ 294,177 208,071 200,000 100,000 -50%

CAPITAL PROGRAM
Capital Outlay
Fixed Assets
Revenue

" a e

Net Cost $

STAFF YEARS
Direct Program
CETA
Dept. Overhead

PROGRAM STATEMENT

NEED:
Families who receive AFDC and have no other income, at times, need emergency funds to pay for items or supplies
not in the basic grant.

DESCRIPTION:

e County Supplemental Allowance fund covers purchase of such emergency items as household necessities, child
care where parent is 111, furniture such as beds, stoves or refrigerators, housing deposits and certain utility
costs.

29




OTHER AID

OMB8: NP-P (Rev. 8.78) ) Prograrﬁ:
T | wma | emen | wwm | omm
NEED
AFDC Cases Receiving Aid 26,485 28,659 30,300 29,421 30,700
WORKLOAD
Number of Supplemental Fund Requests Authorized 5,550 4,151 3,704 3,599 1,818
EFFICIENCY
UNIT COSTS: -
Average Amount of Aid Per Request $54 $51 $54 $56 $55
EFFECTIVENESS

UNIT COST DEFINED:

PRODUCTIVITY INDEX DEFINED:

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1977-78 OBJECTIVES:

The stated objective has been realized.

1978.79 OBJECTIVES:

1. To insure that AFDC families do not go without shelter or food and meet true emergencies by the provision of
payments for necessary items not covered in the AFDC grant.

30




OTHER AID
DISCUSSION

Due to budget funding limitations, this program was reduced to $100,000. The reduced funding will severely limit
the numbers of emergency situations that can be assisted. It will be necessary to deny a large number of
requests due to lack of funding.

31



OMB: OS {Rev. B-78)

PROGRAM: _____CARF OF COURT WARDS . 4 ¥__24003 Manager: ____J. Redwine
Department ___.__Welfare R . # 3200 __ Ref: Pr. Yr. Bud. votpg, .1 -10
Function PUBLIC ASSISTANCE oo # 20000 __ seryice: .. AID PAYMENTS : #_24000

Authority:  This program was developed for the purpose of carrying out Welfare and Institutions Code, Article 16,
Section 900; and by Resolution of the Board of Supervisors on July 1, 1972,

. % Change from
1976-76 1976-77 1927-78 1978-79 1977-78
COSTS ____ACTUAL ___ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET

Direct:
Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies
Support & Care
Inter-fund Charges

134,275 160,074 160,000 160,000 -

L ]

134,275 60,07 160,000 160,000 -

-

Subtotal —Direct Costs

Indirect:
Dept. Overhead $
Ext. Support/O‘head $

Total Costs s 138,275 160,074 160,000 160,000

FUNDING
Charges, Fees, etc,
Subventions
Grants
CETA

16,692 31,669 15,000 48,400 223%

NN

Total Funding s 16,692 31,669 15,000 48,400 2934
NET COUNTY COSTS $ 117,583 128,405 145,000 111,600 -23%

CAPITAL PROGRAM
Capital Outlay
Fixed Assets
Revenue

©® ¥ o

Net Cost $

STAFF YEARS
Direct Program
CETA
Dept. Overhead

PROGRAM STATEMENT

NEED:

The Welfare & Institutions Code Section 900 et seq. mandates that counties shall provide for basic need and
maintenance of dependent children not in their own homes.

Basic need and maintenance can include all or part of care for the child; special medical, dental, or therapy
needs not covered by any other resource; and travel costs of dependent children who are placed in free homes
out of the county.

DESCRIPTION:

Staff from Dependent Children recommend use of these basic need and maintenance funds on an individual basis
subject to section approval. However, the Juvenile Court at all times has the right to accept, modify or deny
the staff recommendations.

12



CARE UF LUUKI WARU>

OMB: NP-P (Rev. 8 78) Program:
NEED AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS priend b soneer ACTUAL ADOPTED

NEED
Cases served by Dependent Children of the Court

Service Workers 1,363 1,528 1,363 1,540 1,740
Petitions filed recommending Dependency (Court Ward) N/A N/A N/A N/A 1,008
WORKLOAD
Monthly Averages:
Cases receiving aid 61 66 62 77 64
EFFICIENCY

UNIT COSTS:

Aid Payment Case Cost $183.44 $202.11 $215.05 $192.20 $208.33

EFFECTIVENESS

UNIT COST DEFINED:
Program Cost
Cases Receiving Aid X 12

PRODUCTIVITY INDEX OEFINED:

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1977-78 OBJECTIVES:

Substantial achievement after stated objectives has been realized.

w7879 OBJECTIVES:

1. Provide for basic need and maintenance of dependent children in the most economical manner possible.



CARE OF COURT WARDS
DISCUSSION

This program provides County funds to pay certain expenses of children who are under care and custody of the
Juvenile Court and not in their own homes. Costs have continued to increase because Medi-Cal has reduced and
restricted payments for certain medical and dental care and Crippled Children Services has curtailed services
because of insufficient funding. Certain special needs formerly paid by AFDC or BHI have also been discontinued
serving to decrease other available resources. Funding for these Court ordered costs was reduced to $160,000
during budget hearings. Anticipated costs will exceed the appropriation unless there is a change in Court
direction.



OMS: OS5 (Rev. 8-78)

PROGRAM: DEPENDENT CHILDREN OF THE COURT #_27001 Manager: J, Redwine
Department Welfare #3200  Ref: Pr. Yr. Bud. Vol-Pg.
Function PUBLIC ASSISTANCE #20000 service: _ OTHER PUBLIC ASSISTANCE 427000

Authority:  Tpig program was developed for the purpose of carrying out Title XX of the Social Security Act; Welfare
and Institutions Code, Section 10300 and Section 576.5.

% Change from
1975.76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 1977-78

COSTS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET
Direct: '

Salaries & Benefits $ 1,428,370 1,502,495 1,564,919 1,864,965 19%

Services & Supplies $ 103,657 104,752 141,634 186,912 32%

$

Inter-fund Charges s

Subtotal-Direct Costs 1,632,027 1,607,247 1,706,553 2,051,877 20%
Indirect:

Dept. Overhead S 29,589 33,674 32,415 38,193 18%

Ext. Suppott 'O'head s 249,843 283,573 . 264,730 335,160 27%

Total Costs $ 1,811,459 1,924,494 2,003,698 2,425,230 21%
FUNDING

Charges, Fees, etc. $ .

Subventions $ 1,202,502 1,285,120 1,269,973 1,465,556 15%

Grants $

CETA $ 10,000 10,000 32,500 32,500 -

Total Funding $ 1,212,502 1,295,120 1,302,473 1,498,056 15%

NETCOUNTY COSTS  § 598,957 . 629,374 = 701,25 927,174 . .32% . _
CAPITAL PROGRAM

Capital OQutlay $

Fixed Assets $ 3,200 4,734 4,338 3,468 -20%

Revenue $ 1,600 2,367 2,169 2,080 -4%

Net Cost s 1,600 2,367 2,169 1,388 -36%
STAFF YEARS

Direct Program 95.00 97.50 97.75 111.75 14%

CETA 1.00 1.00 3.25 3.25 -

Dept. Overhead 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.75 174

PROGRAM STATEMENT

NEED:
This is a state-mandated program (W & I Code 300) which requires:

1. The investigation of child abuse, neglect and molestation allegations.
2. The provision of protective services to abused, neglected and molested children, and rehabilitative services to
their parents.

The purpose of the investigative program is the early identification of abuse problems, without which children can
suffer irreparable physical and/or emotional damage, even death. Protective services (or supervision) prevents
further harm to the children and works towards a safe reuniting of the family, or makes permanent plans for these
children if they cannot be safely reunited with their parents.

DESCRIPTION: .

etitions are filed with the Juvenile Court for children whose safety is contingent upon continuing services from
the Dependent Children of the Court (Supervision) Section. Referrals are completed to other community social
agencies for children in less dangerous circumstances,

The Juvenile Court accepts responsibility for the care and supervision of these children under Section 300 of the
Welfare and Institutions Code, and directs the Dependent Children staff to provide services to alleviate the condi-
tions which caused the abuse, neglect or molestation, These services may include foster home placements, institu-
tional placements, supervision of children in their own homes or relatives' homes, and referral to County Adoptions
for permanent care services.

35



DEPENDENT CHILDREN OF THE COURT

OMB: NP-P (Rev. B-78) Program:
NEED AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS ACTUAL ACTAL BUDGET ACTUAL ADOPTED
NEED
Child Abuse Complaints (San Diego County) ' 1,896 2,700 N/A 3,742 4,500
Child Abuse Complaints (California) ) 60,000 65,000 N/A 69,800 75,000
Child Abuse Complaints (National) 294,796 335,000 N/A 380,000 425,000
WORKLOAD
Families Served (Monthly Average) 1,094 1,173 N/A 1,140 1,395
Cases Served (Monthly Average) 1,363 1,528 1,363 1,603 1,740
Complaints Investigated (Annual) N/A N/A . N/A N/A 4,320
Petitions Filed (Annuatl) N/A N/A N/A N/A 1,008
_E_f FICIENCY
UNIT COSTS:
Cases Served $1,329 $1,259 $1,470 $1,060 $1,175
Complaints Investigated N/A N/A N/A N/A 88
PRODUCTIVITY INDEX:
Cases Served and Complaints Investigated 14.0 15.3 13.3 16.4 51.9
EE:TIVE NE_§
Average Months in Service 31.6 28.8 28 28 28
Dependency Status Terminated By The Court 482 443 N/A 550 575
% of Dependent Children in Foster Care 26.3% 24,9% N/A 24.5% 24%
Children Referred to Adoptions For Placement in
Adoptive Homes 45 55 N/A 60 65

UNIT COST DEFINED:

Annual cost per case served and complaint investigated.

PRODUCTIVITY INDEX DEFINED:
Average number of cases served and complaints investigated per month per staff year.

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1977-78 OBJECTIVES:

Objectives set up for 1977/78 have been met or exceeded.

1878-78 OBJECTIVES:

1. To investigate 4320 complaints of child abuse and neglect, and to file petitions with the Juvenile Court
recommending a Declaration of Dependency to 1008 cases.
2. To provide the following services to an average of 1,740 cases (1,395 families) per month:

a. To carry out the orders and plans of the Juvenile Court.

b. To safely reunite families at the earliest possible time, thus decreasing the percentage of children in
foster care to 24%.
c. To refer children to the Adoptions Section who cannot be safely returned to their own homes.

3. To not let the average time in service exceed 28.0 months.

36



DEPENDENT CHILDREN OF THE COURT

DISCUSSION

The 1978-79 proposed budget provides for the transfer of the Intake and Investigation from the Probation Depart-
ment and for an increase of staff-years to handle a projected 27.6% increase in caseload over 1977-78 budgeted
cases. The projected increase in caseload requires additional staff to:

1. Adhere to a Juvenile Court mandate that all foster children be visited at least monthly in their foster
homes. This mandate is currently being violated, with many foster homes contacted only quarterly.

2. Increase contacts to children in "high-risk" homes, many of whom are seen only monthly at present.

3. Refer Lo County Adoptions a backlog of 24 children who could be freed for adoption except for personnel
shortages in this program.

The Intake and Investigation responsibility was formerly performed in the Probation Department but is now
assumed by Welfare. No revenue was available under Probation administration and none is available under
Welfare. Therefore, County costs in this program show a significant increase.



OMB SS (Rav. 8-78)

STAFFING SCHEDULE

PROGRAM: DEPENDENT CHILDREN OF THE COURT DEPT.: Welfare
Staff-Years Salary and Benefit Costs
Salary 197778 | 197879 1977-78 1978.79
Rangs Classification Budgeted Adopted Budgeted ($) Adopted ($)
52.16 Welf, Admin., III 1.00 1.00 $ 27,878 $ 30,457
50.20 Welf. Admin. II 1.00 1.00 25,430 28,028
49,20 Sr. Social Work Supv. 2.00 5.00 47,376 120,793
47.70 Sr. Social Worker, MSW 1.00 4,00 21,366 83,344
46.94 Social Work Supv. 5.00! 3.00 108,240 65,928
45.70 Sr. Soc. Wkr./Soc. Wkr., MSW 23.00 37.00 443,283 711,923
45.44 Jr./Sr. Social Worker 22.00 22,00 439,696 447,076
37.50 Sr. Clerk Typist 1.00 1.00 13,837 14,026
35.20 Int. Steno. 1.00 1.00 10,605 11,241
34.00 Int. Clerk Typist 17.00 17.00 190,241 187,691
33.90 County Aid II/I 11.00 11,00 116,054 119,790
CETA 3.00 3.00 30,000 30,682
Sub-Total 88.00] 106.00 $1,474,006 $1,850,979
FISCAL & ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPQORT
54.16 Welfare Admin. IV .25 .25 $ 7,581 $ 8,148
52.16 Welfare Admin. III .25 .50 6,946 15,130
50.20 Welf. Admin. II .25 .25 6,223 6,852
49.42 Admin. Ass't. .75 .25 17,187 5,852
49,20 Sr. Soc. Wk. Supv. .25 - 5,981 -
46.82 Prog. Ass't. .75 .25 15,924 5,652
42.16 Elig. Supv. .50 .25 8,596 4,343
41.00 Supervising Clerk .25 .25 4,017 4,058
38.66 Eligibility Wkr. I11/1 .25 .25 3,583 3,628
37.70 Sr. Steno .25 .25 3,421 3,527
37.50 Sr. Acct. Clerk 1.50 1.00 20,456 13,761
37.50 Sr. Clerk Typist .25 .25 3,454 3,454
35.20 Int. Steno. Y4 - 3,015 -
35.00 Int. Account Clerk 2.25 .25 25,442 2,965
34.00 Telephone Operator .25 .25 2,761 2,830
34.00 Int. Clerk Typist 4.50 4,50 50,939 51,241
CETA .25 .25 2,500 3,225
Sub-Total 13.00 9.00 § 188,026 § 134,666
ADJUSTMENTS:
Bilingual Compensation $ 4,527 $ 4,463
Overtime 2,079 2,050
Department Salary Savings (-75,496) (-127,193)
Extraneous Adjustment (-28,223) -
i
Total Direct Program 101.00} 115.00 $1,564,919 $1,864,965
Department Overhead 1.50 1,75 30,914 36,548
Program Totals 102,50 116.75 '$1,595,833 |7~ 41,901,513

38




OMB: OS (Rev, 8-78)

PROGRAM: ___ CHILD PLACEMENT & PROTECTION =~ ¢ 27020 Manager: J, Redwine

Department ____HWelfare # 3200  Ref: Pr. Yr, Bud. Vol-Pg.

Function.. _ __ PUBLIC ASSISTANCE ~~~  # 20000  Service: ____ OTHER PUBLIC ASSISTANCE ~  4_27000
Authority:

This program was developed for the purpose of carrying out Title XX, Federal Social Security Act; Code
of Federal Regulations, Title 45, Chapter II, Part 228; California Comprehensive Annual Services Plan,

% Change from

1976-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 1977-78
COSTS . _ACTuAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED 8UDGET
Direct:
Salaries & Benefits $ 1,684,554 2,205,670 . 2,297,309 2,525,823 10%
Services & Supplies $ 114,995 135,061 199,704 226,990 14%
$
Inter-fund Charges $
Subtotal—Direct Costs ~ § 1,799,549 2,340,731 2,497,013 2,752,813 0%
Indirect:
Dept. Overhead $ 32,825 43,417 44,932 49,153 9%
Ext. Support/O‘head $ 277,169 360,630 373,267 431,336 16%
Total Costs $ 2,109,543 2,744,778 2,915,212 3,233,302 Y
FUNDING
Charges, Faes, etc. $
Subventions $ 1,412,070 1,837,279 1,796,670 2,203,410 23%
Grants $
CETA $ 122,500 122,500 -
Total Funding s 1,412,070 1,837,279 1,919,170 2,325,910 21%
NET COUNTY COSTS  § 697,473 907,499 996,042 907,392 -9%
CAPITAL PROGRAM
Capital Outlay $
Fixed Assets $ 3,550 6,104 6,114 4,460 -27%
Revenue $ 1,775 3,052 3,057 3,029 -1%
Net Cost s 1,775 3,082 3,057 1,431 -53%
STAFF YEARS
Direct Program 106.50 127.00 127.75 135,75 6%
CETA - - 12.25 12.25 -
Dept. Overhead 1.50 2.00 2.25 2.25 -
NEED: PROGRAM STATEMENT

Sections 16500 through 16511 of the California Welfare_and Institutions Code and Title XX of the Social Security Act
require the County to provide protective services, including out-of-home care where needed, to children who are, or
are in danger of einﬁ neglected, abused or exploited, State and local health, welfare and law enforcement statis-
tics show that both the incidence and the reporting of such neglect and abuse have been increasing at an alarming
rate for several years.

The purpase of Child Placement and Protection is to provide or bring into pla{ all possible resources to insure that
children are protected from the abuse and/or neglect of the family or community.

DESCRIPTION:

alifornia law re?uires that protective services be provided to_families on a voluntary basis, including the place-
ment of children in out-of-home care. When the family of a neglected, abused or endangered child does not voluntar-
ily accept these services, the matter is referred for investigation by law enforcement or the juvenile court system,

Child Placement and Protective Services attempts to bring about those conditions which enable a child to live safely
in his own home in an atmosphere which will promote physical and emotional well being. If circumstances require
that a child be temporarily placed out-of-home, on a voluntary basis, it is the responsibility of this program to
z:ke ﬁY?rytefgort to he;ptreﬁgore a¥1cre%tehthe h?me gonditroqs, incfud;ngfthe behavior of paregts, which willfenab?e
chi urned to hjs fa earliest poss§i tipe. sgiona uns rogram staff is.
maqor meghog o? {ﬁ$s program 15 Er?ngyagouE Ene chaﬁge eeaea or thé we{?-ge?ng o} the cﬁ11gggnyig_ggrves.t Kdd} idn-
al ¥, all relevant resources of the community are utilized, including health, mental health, financial, employment,
child care, housing, educational and other services.

When circumstances dictate that a child cannot remain with or ever return to his family, the goal is to give that
child the security and continuity of one home for the remainder of his childhood. This may be accomplished through
permanent placement with relatives, adoption, or a formal long-term placement plan with foster parents who want and
are able to accept such a responsibility.

39



CHILD PLACEMENT & PROTECTION

OMB: NP-P (Rov. 8-78) Program:
Tw | i | s | an | e
NEED
Growth in Monthly Intakes (Community Referrals) 478 550 N/A 620 716
Monthly Number of Cases Needing Service N/A N/A N/A 2,420 2,637
Estimated Number of Indo-Chinese Refugees In County N/A N/A N/A 15,000 20,000
WORKLOAD
Average Monthly Number of Cases (Including Intake) 2,041 ' 2,193 1,900 2,073 2,370
Average Monthly Number of Children Served N/A N/A N/A 4,125 4,476
Average Number of Indo-Chinese Cases (Monthly) N/A N/A 145 140 150
EFFICIENC\f
UNIT COSTS:
Total Cases Served $1,034 $1,252 $1,426 $1,313 $1,283
PRODUCTIVITY INDEX:
Total Cases Served 18.9 17.0 14.4 17.3 16.8
EFFECTIVENESS
Ratio of Cases Served to Intake (Monthly) 4,27:1 3.98:1 N/A 3.56:1 3.31:1
Percent of Cases Receiving Continuing Needed Services 76% 74% N/A 71% 69%
Ratio of Refugees in County to Cases Served N/A N/A N/A - 107:1 133:1

URIT COST DEFINED:
Total Program Costs

Protective and Indo-Chinese Cases Served

PRODUCTIVITY INDEX DEFINED:

Protective and Indo-Chinese Cases Served

Total Staff-Years

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1977-78 OBJECTIVES:

The objectives of 1977/78 have been substantially achieved.

19786-79 OBJECTIVES:

1. To protect from neglect and abuse a monthly average of 4,476 children, in an average of 2,370 cases.

2. To provide specialized social services to assist a monthly average of 150 refugee Southeast Asian families
to achieve an adjustment and independent functioning consistent with their new environment.

40




CHILD PLACEMENT & PROTECTION
DISCUSSION

The 1978-79 staffing schedule for CPPS begins a process to correct the disparity between actual workload and
staffing. In consideration of fiscal limitations, 8 additional service staff years are approved although
worker load trends indicate a need for more. A small increase in Federal Title XX and CWS funding has permitted
an improvement in this program's revenue ratio as related to proposed expenditures and County funding. In
support of the 1978-79 Budget Policy Guideline, this program seeks to avoid institutionalization of children

by providing those services needed to keep children in their own homes.

11



OMB SS (Rev. 8-78)

STAFFING SCHEDULE

PROGRAM:  CHTID PLACEMENT AND PROTECTION DEPT.:  Welfare
Staff-Years Salary and Benefit Costs
Salary 1977.78 | 1978.79 1977.78 1978.79
Range Classification Budgeted Adopted Budgeted ($) Adopted {$)
52.16| Welf. Admin, III 1.00 1.00 $ 27,183 $ 30,457
50.20{ Welf. Admin. II 2.00 2.00 49,206 56,056
49.20{ Sr. Soc. Wrkr. Supv, 12.00 11.00 285,604 266,275
47.70; Sr. Soc. MWrkr., MSW 23.00 24.00 491,409 508,274
45,70 Sr. Soc. Wkr./Soc. Wkr, MSW 53.00 64.00 1,024,143 1,269,064
37.50, Sr. Clerk Typist - 1.00 - 13,080
35.20[ Int. Steno 1,00 1.00 10,605 11,241
35.00f Int. Acct. Clerk 2.75 .75 31,096 8,894
34.00{ Telephone Operator .25 .25 2,761 2,830
34.00| Int. Clerk Typist 8.00 8.00 89,430 87,379
33.90 County Aid II/I 13.00 13,00 133,993 141,082
CETA 12.00 12.00 120,000 115,443
Sub-Total 125.00 |137.00 $2,231,573 $2,498, 351
FISCAL ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT
54.16| Welf. Admin. IV .25 .25 $ 7,581 $ 8,148
52.16 Welf. Admin. III .25 .25 6,946 7,565
50.20| Welf. Admin. II .25 .25 6,223 6,852
49.42( Admin. Asst. II .75 .25 17,187 5,852
49,20 Sr. Social Wk. Supv. .25 - 5,981 -
46.82| Prog. Asst. .75 .75 15,924 16,958
42.16! Elig. Supv. .50 .25 8,596 4,343
41.00/ Supv. Clerk .25 .25 4,017 4,058
38.66] Elig. Wkr. II/I .25 .25 3,583 3,627
37.70] Sr. Steno .25 .25 3,421 3,527
37.50{ Sr. Acct. Clerk 1.75 1.00 23,864 13,761
37.50| Sr. Clerk Typist .50 .50 6,908 6,908
35,20, Int. Steno .50 .25 6,029 3,083
35.00{ Int. Acct. Clerk 2.75 .75 31,096 8,894
34.00] Telephone Operator .25 .25 2,761 2,830
34.00[ Int. Clerk Typist 5.25 5.25 59,429 59,781
CETA .25 .25 2,500 3,225
Sub-Total 15.00 11.00 $ 212,046 § 159,412
ADJUSTMENTS:
Bilingual Compensation $ 9,682 $ 9,544
Overtime 2,407 2,373
Department Salary Savings (-115,432) (-143,857)
Extraneous Adjustment (-42,967) -
Total Direct Program 140.00 1148.00 $2,297,309 $2,525,823
Department Overhead 2.25 2.25 42,852 47,036
Program Totals 142.25 150,25 $2,340,161 $2,572,859

42




OMB: OS (Rev. B-78}

PROGRAM: __MQING_HQMLLIQENS.ING“ ¥ 27007 Manager: J. Redwine
Department _____Melfare # 3200 Ref: Pr. Yr, Bud. Vol-Pg.

Function_... __PUBLIC ASSISTANCE ~  _ # 20000  service: OTHER PUBLIC ASSISTANCE #_27000
Authority:

This program was developed for the purpose of carrying out California Health and Safety Code, Section
1500; California Administrative Code, Title 22: Division 2, Sections 30131, and 30151; and Division 6.

% Change from

1976-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 1977-78

COSTS ___M__ ACTUAL. BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET
Direct:

Salaries & Benefits $ 850,381 876,630 913,051 940,536 3%

Services & Supplies z 58,307 57,960 77,191 78,876 2%

inter-tund Charges $

Subtotal-Direct Costs ~ § 908,688 934,590 990,242 1,019,412 3%
Indirect:

Dept. Overhead $ 16,644 18,632 17,492 18,100 3%

Ext. Support/O’head $ 140,536 144,773 144,277 158,837 10%

. S i:ﬁgé:égé ............. i:6§§:§§§m .m"mmi:igé:aii_ "”"mijiéé;ﬁﬁé ........... i
FUNDING

Charges, Fees, etc. $

Subventions $ 719,790 741,486 744,305 785,064 5%

Grants $

CETA $

ot Funding . ""W}i§:}§6"” mmnmn;aitiég"" ................. fl&:éﬁg ................ %55;654 ........... o

NET COUNTY COSTS  § 346,078 356,509 407,706 411,285 1%
CAPITAL PROGRAM

Capital Outlay $

Fixed Assets $ 1,800 2,618 2,364 1,642 -31%

Revenue $ 900 1,309 1,187 1,074 -10%

Net Cost s 900 1,309 1,187 568 -529,
Care veARS erer e e s <5 B 2 | et e wa res 1 = v s e v e

Direct Prograim 54.00 54,50 54,50 54,50 -

CETA - - Z - -

Dept. Overhead .75 1.00 .75 .75 -

PROGRAM STATEMENT

NEED:

State law requires that community facilities, including family homes providing care for unrelated adults and
children, must be licensed.

The purpose of Foster Home Licensing Program is to license and monitor residential care homes for adults, foster
homes for children and day care homes for children. The two support programs were developed by the Welfare Depart-
ment to reduce out of home placement cost for troubled adolescents and to provide respite care to help prevent abuse,
neglect, and exploitation of children.
DESCRIPTION:

e state has delegated responsibility for licensing all family home facilities caring for 15 or fewer persons, to
the County of San Diego. These facilities include family homes for children, family residential homes for adults,
and foster family homes for children.

The Licensing Section provides information and consultation concerning licensing matters to community persons. The
central function is inspection and evaluation of potential facilities in terms of general quality of care. Following
licensure, homes are regularly supervised and a yearly evaluation is made. A renewal license study is carried out

at intervals required by law. Orientation, training, and referral services are provided.

The primary function of the Adolescent Foster Care Project is to divert, seriously troubled adolescents from insti-
tutional care.

The Respite Care Program's primary function is to provide part time out-of-home care for children where protection
is the goal. The Respite Program is funded by the State Department of Education Title XX child care funds.

43



OMB: NP.P (Rev. 8.78) Program: BOARDING HOME LICENSING

T | mem | sman | am | e
NEED
Family Residential Homes in San Diego County 2,952 2,320 3,163 3,492 3,744
WORKLOAD
Renewals : 1,524 1,067 1,734 1,698 1,856
New Licenses 1,438 1,253 1,429 1,394 1,888
Total Licenses 2,952 2,320 3,163 3,092 3,744
EFFICIENCY
UNIT COSTS:
Total Licenses $361 $473 $364 - %372 $320
PRODUCTIVITY INDEX:
Total Licenses 53.9 41.8 57.3 56.0 67.8
EFFECTIVENESS
% of Total Licenses Renewed 52% 36% 74% 56% 49.5%
No. of Violations Discovered 156 200 350 350 375
No. of Violations Solved 153 190 340 347 360
Average Response Time to Citizen Complaints N/A N/A 10 days 7 days 5 days

UNIT COST DEFINED:
Total Program Costs
Total Licenses

PRODUCTIVITY INDEX DEFINED:
Total Licenses
Total Staff-Years

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1877-78 OBJECTIVES:
The unquantified objectives for 1977/78 have been achieved through the activities of program staff.

1978-79 OBJECTIVES:
1. To renew 80 (4.5%) more licenses by June 30, 1979.

2. To issue 172 (10%) more new licenses by June 30, 1979.

44




OMB S§S (Rav. 8-78}

STAFFING SCHEDULE

PROGRAM:  BOARDING HOME LICENSING DEPT.: Welfare
Staff-Years Salary and Benefit Costs
Selery 1977.78 | 1978-79 1977-78 1978-79 I
Rangs Classification Budgeted Adopted Budgeted ($) Adopted (S)
Welf. Admin., II 1.00 1.00 $ 25,430 $ 28,028
Sr. Social Work Supv. 2.00 2.00 47,987 47,715
Sr. Social Worker, MSW 1.00 1.00 21,366 22,511
Social Work Supv. 3.00 3.00 64,908 64,707
Sr. Social Wkr./Social Wkr, MSW 4.00 4.00 77,093 77,813
Jr./Sr. Social Worker 26.50 | 26.50 529,634 533,383
Sr. Clerk Typist 1.00 1.00 13,882 14,026
Int. Steno 1.00 1.00 10,605 12,607
Int. Clerk Typist 9.00 9.00 100,609 101,637
County Aid I1/1 1.00 1.00 10,342 10,890
Sub-Total 49,50 | 49.50 $ 901,856 § 913,317
FISCAL & ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT
Welf, Admin., III .25 .25 $ 6,946 $ 7,565
Admin. Ass't. II .25 .25 5,729 5,852
Sr. Social Work Supv. .25 .25 5,981 6,031
Program Ass't. .25 .25 5,308 5,652
Eligibility Supervisor .25 .25 4,298 4,343
Sr. Account Clerk .50 .50 6,818 6,880
Int. Steno .25 .25 3,015 3,083
Int. Account Clerk 1.00 1.00 11,308 11,858
Int. Clerk Typist 2.00 2.00 22,640 22,774
Sub-Total 5.00 5.00 $ 72,043 3 74,038
ADJUSTMENTS: I
Bilingual Compensation $ 957 $ 943 |
Overtime 810 798 !
Department Salary Savings (-45,630) (-48,560) i
Extraneous Adjustment (-16,985) -
i
|
|
|
i
Total Direct Program 54.50 | 54.50 $ 913,051 ' $ 940,536
Depertment Overhead .75, 1.00 16,682 | 17,320 |
Program Totals 55.25 | 55,50 $ 929,733 J § 957,856

45



OMU 0% (Mav B 1)

PROGRAM: ADOPTIONS #._ 27009 Manager: . _J. Redwipe
Department Welfare ¥ 3200 Ref: Pr. Yr, Bud. Vol-Pg.
Function PUBLIC ASSISTANCE # 20000 Service: OTHER PUBLIC ASSISTANCE #_ 27000

Authority: This program was developed for the purpose of carrying out Civil Codes 221-239; Welfare and Institutions
Codes 16100-16130; California Administrative Code, Title 22, Chapter 3.

% Change from

1976-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 1977718

COSTS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET
Direct:

Salaries & Benefits $ 1,649,343 1,676,990 1,746,664 1,697,061 -3%

Services & Supplies $ 113,375 112,728 150,840 151,488 -

Support & Care $ 14,373 15,245 35,000 25,000 -29%

Inter-fund Charges $

Subtotal-Direct Costs $ 1,777,091 1,804,963 1,932,504 1,873,549 -3%
Indirect:

Dept. Overhead $ 32,362 36,237 34,180 34,374 1%

Ext. Support/O’head $ 273,265 468,802 281,936 301,644 7%

Total Costs $ 2,082,718 2,310,002 2,248,620 2,209,567 -2%
FUNDING

Charges, Fees, etc. $ 34,255 37,670 33,000 33,000 -

Subventions $ 1,871,923 2,097,715 2,026,536 1,986,000 -2%

Grants $

CETA $ 20,000 20,000 22,500 22,500 -

Tota! Funding $ 1,926,178 2,155,385 2,082,036 2,041,500 -2%

NET COUNTY COSTS $ 156,540 o 154,617 166,584 i L§§.067 L .,;_wmzr_,._lﬁ?i/;,.,m,
CAPITAL PROGRAM

Capital Outlay $

Fixed Assets $ 3,500 5,094 4,620 3,120 -32%

Revenue $ 1,750 2,547 2,310 2,855 24%

Net Cost $ 1,750 2,547 2,310 265 -89%
STAFF YEARS

Direct Program 103.00 104.00 104.25 101.25 -3%

CETA 2.00 2.00 2.25 2.25 -

Dept. Overhead 1.50 1.75 1.50 1.50 -

PROGRAM STATEMENT

NEED:

There are children who have no parents or guardians or who have been relinquished by their parents who need care
and assistance in finding suitable adopting parents. There are adults seeking children who also need help and
assistance in finding suitable children for adoption. Numerous social and legal services are reauired to properly
match children with adopting parents.

DESCRIPTION:

The Adoptions program provides casework, legal and medical services to children permanently separated from their
natural family. This involves matching the child's needs and capacities to the family which can offer the best
setting for his growth and development.

The Adoptions program provides social service counseling and assistance with medical and legal help for natural
parents, adopting parents and the child.

The independent adoption petitions are evaluated and the findings are reported to the Superior Court with a recom-
mendation based on the facts of the case.

Post Adoption social services to all parties to an adoption are also provided.

16



OMB: NP-P (Rev 8.78) Program: ADOPTIONS

NEED AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS priivad Pk e JieAd RN
NEED
Children Legally Available for Adoption 331 388 360 286 300
WORKLOAD
Reviews of Children Offered for Adoption 1,214 1,402 1,405 1,412 1,420
Requests for Adoption from Prospective Adoptive Parent 1,651 1,590 1,800 1,800 1,850
Children Placed in Adoptive Homes 191 215 262 220 210
Services to Natural Parents 1,039 996 *1,037 985 1,100
Services to Children Terminated Prior to Placement 535 580 525 694 630
Post Adoption Services N/A N/A N/A 200%* 220
EFFICIENCY
UNIT COSTS:
Services to Adoptive Children $1,482 $1,429 $1,349 $1,361 $1,356
PRODUCTIVITY INDEX:
“Services to Adoptive Children 13.2 15.0 15.4 15.2 15.5
EFFECTIVENESS
Percent of Children available for adoption that
are placed, 57.7% 55.4% 72.8% 69.9% 70.0%

UNIT COST DEFINED:

Total Program Cost
Reviews of children offered for adoption and children placed in adoptive homes

PRODUCTIVITY INDEX DEFINED:

Reviews of children offered for adoptions and children placed in adoptive homes
Total Staff-Years

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1977-78 OBJECTIVES:

The objective for 1977-78 has been achieved and exceeded.

1978.70 OBsECTIVES:
1. To place 70% of children legally free (210).
2. To approve 80% of formal applications received from prospective adoption families (250).
3. To provide 10% more Post Adoption Services (220).
* 77-78 Final Budget in error.

** Post adoption refers to requests for services to individuals whose original adoption service was completed at
any time since the agency was licensed (30 years).

47



OMB SS (Rev. 8-78)

STAFFING SCHEDULE

PROGRAM:  ADOPTIONS DEPT.: Welfare
Staff-Years Salary and Benefit Costs
Salary 1977-78 | 197879 197778 1978.79
Range Classification Budgeted Adopted Budgeted ($) Adopted (S)
54,16 Welf. Admin. IV 1.00 - $ 30,591 $ -
52.16| Welf. Admin. III 1.00 1.00 27,183 29,744
50.20| Welf., Admin. II 1.00 1.00 25,475 28,051
49.20f Sr. Social WoRK Supv. 8.00 6.00 190,403 143,173
47,70} Sr. Social Worker, MSW 16.00 16,00 341,850 359,019
45,70/ Social Work, MSW 32.50 32.50 655,256 619,837
41.00] Supervising Clerk 1.00 1.00 16,397 16,598
37.50| Sr. Clerk Typist 3.00 3.00 41,511 42,078
35.20/ Int. Steno 2.00 2.00 21,210 23,871
34.00{ Telephone Operator 1.00 1.00 10,474 10,644
34.00| Int. Clerk Typist 27.00 27.00 318,496 319,755
33.90( County Aid II/I 1.00 1.00 11,256 11,769
CETA 2.00 2.00 20,000 19,894
Sub-Total 96.50 93.50 $1,710,102 $1,624,433
FISCAL & ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT
54,16 Welf. Admin. IV .25 .25 $ 7,581 $ 8,148
52.16| Welf. Admin. III .25 .25 6,946 7,565
50.90| Program Evaluator III - .25 - 6,372
50.20| Welf. Adm. II .25 .25 6,223 6,852
49.42| Adm, Ass't. II 50 .25 11,458 5,852
46.82| Prog. Ass't. .50 .50 10,616 11,306
42.16| Elig. Supv. 50 .50 8,596 8,686
41.00{ Supervising Clerk 25 .25 4,017 4,058
38.66{ Eligibility Wkr. II/1I .25 .25 3,583 3,627
37.70[ Sr. Steno. .25 .25 3,421 3,527
37.50f Sr. Clerk Typist .25 .25 3,454 3,454
37.50| Sr. Acc't. Clerk 1.25 1.25 17,046 17,201
35.20| Int. Steno .25 .25 3,015 3,083
35.00] Int. Acct. Clerk 1.75 1.75 19,788 20,752
34.00f Int, Clerk Typist 3.00 3.00 33,960 34,161
34.00| Telephone Operator .25 .25 2,761 2,830
CETA .25 .25 2,500 3,225
Sub-Total 10.00 10.00 $ 144,965 § 150,699
ADJUSTMENTS:
Bilingual Compensation $ 8,722 $ 8,597
Overtime 1,567 1,545
Department Salary Savings (~86,496) (-88,213)
Extraneous Adjustment (-32,196) ’ -
Total Direct Program 106.50 | 103.50 $1,746,664 $1,697,061
Department Overhead | 1.50 1.50 32,598 32,894
Program Totals 108.00 | 105.00 $1,779,262 $1,729,955




OMB: O8 (Mev, 8761

rROGRAM: __ ADULT PLACEMENY AND PROTECTION 4 27021 Manager: W. L. Porterfield
Department _Nelfare # 3200  Ret: Pr. Yr. Bud. Vol-Pg.
Function PUBLIC ASSISTANCE 4 20000 Seviee:  OTHER PUBLIC ASSITANCE 427000

Authority:  This program was developed for the purpose of carrying out Title XX of the Social Security Act; Welfare
and Institutions, Sections 500 and 10800.

% Change from

1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 1977.78
COSTS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET
Direct:
Salaries & Benefits $ 902,483 1,163,504 1,211,844 1,261,230 4%
Services & Supplies s 65,326 74,975 104,456 108,546 4%
s
inter-fund Charges $
Subtowsl-Direct Costs & 967,809 1,238,479 16,3000 1,369,776 Tay
Indirect:
Dept. Overhead $ 18,647 24,102 23,669 24,576 4%
Ext. Support/O’head s 157,453 200,825 195,236 215,668 10%
Total Costs s 1,143,909 1,463,406 1,635,206 1,610,020 sy
FUNDING
Charges, Fees, etc. H
Subventions s 763,182 978,997 962,713 1,042,472 8%
Grants $
CETA s 10,000 10,000 42,500 42,500 -
Total Funding $ 773,182 988,997 1,005,213 1,084,972 8%
NET COUNTY COSTS  § 370,727 474,409 529,992 525,048 -1%
CAPITAL PROGRAM
Capital Outlay $
Fixed Assets ] 2,016 3,388 3,198 2,230 -30%
Revenue $ 1,008 1,694 1,599 1,460 -9%
Net Cost $ 1,008 1,694 1,599 770 -52%
STAFF YEARS
Oirect Program 63.25 69.50 69.50 69.75 -
CETA 1.00 1.00 4,25 4,25 -
Dept. Overhead 1.00 1.25 1.00 1.25 25%
NEED: PROGRAM STATEMENT

This s ecialized program is needed by adults whose mental and/or ph¥sica1 functioning is so severely impaired that
their lives, health or well-being is endangered or the health or welfare of the community is threatened.

The purpose of the Adult Protective Services Program is to remove or decrease the real or potential danger to the
client and commurity.

DESCRIPTION:

ult Protective Services are available to all persons, age 18 or over, without regard to their economic status.
Clients served by this program are "high risk" individuals, characterized by severe emotional, mental or physical
Tmpairements. Included among this client population are individuals who are potentially suic;3a1, se1?7m9t¥lqt1ng
o% present &« danger to others in the community. Also served by this program are individuals who are; living in
unhealthy or hazardous housing, those who are unable to manage their own affairs, and those who, because of their

mental or physical limitations, are being financially exploited or physically or emotionally abused. Services are
provided by specialized social work units located throughout San Diego County.

Because of the nature of the client pogulation and t{pes of problems being addressed, SW services are characterized
as being outreaching and aggressive. If the client 1s not capable or willing to ask for help, the SW is responsible
for inttiating contact, offering services and mobi11zing resources in behalf of the client.

The assigned social worker evaluates the client's needs, involves relatives and community resources as needed to
siabﬂize or otherwise maintain the person in his own home. This may include advocating in behalf of the client's
rights and entitlements, arranging for lega] services, substitute payee, guardiansMp or conservatorship. When
required, the SW arranges for an alternate 1iving situation including institutionalization if necessary.

The Conservatorship Unit is one component of the Adult Protective Services Program which serves those individuals
adjudicated as being incompetent by the Superior Court.

19



ADULT PLACEMENT & PROTECTION

OMB: NP-P (Rav. 878} Program:
NES0 Ao PERFORMANGE WDICATORS A I I W
NEED
Requests for Adult Protective Services N/A N/A 1,818 1,818 1,950
Number of Conservatorship Investigations N/A 1,070 1,220 1,220 1,350
WORKLOAD
Number of Adult Protective Service Cases N/A 1,084 1,085 1,033 1,207
Number of Conservatorship Cases 657 700 675 793 743
EFFICIENCY
UNIT COSTS: )
Total Service Cases N/A $820 $872 $836 $826
PRODUCTIVITY INDEX:
Total Service Cases N/A 24.9 23.5 24.4 25.9
EFFECTIVENESS
Average number of services provided per case/month N/A N/A 5.8 5.8 6.0

UNIT COST DEFINED:
Total Program Costs
APP and Conservatorship case served

PRODUCTIVITY INDEX DEFINED:

APP and Conservatorship cases served
Total Staff-Years

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1977-78 OBJECTIVES:

The objectives for 1977/78 have been substantially achieved.

197879 OBJECTIVES:

1. To increase the average number of services given per case/month from 5.8 to 6.0 by June 30, 1979,



OMB SS (Rev. 8:78)

STAFFING SCHEDULE

PROGRAM: ADULT PLACEMENT AND PROTECTION DEPT.: Welfare
Staff.Years Salary and Benefit Costs
Selary 197778 | 197879 197778 1978.79
Renge Clagsification Budgeted | Adopted Budgeted ($) Adopted ($)
50.20| Welf. Admin. II 1.00 1.00 $ 24,448 $ 28,028
49,201 Sr. Soc. Work Supv. 5.00 5.00 118,174 119,104
47.70| Sr. Soc. Wkr, MSW 5.00 5.00 106,827 104,995
45,70 | Sr. Soc. Wkr./Soc. Wkr, MSW 29.00 29.00 558,923 567,421
45,44 | Jr./Sr. Social Wkr. 10.00 10.00 199,862 203,191
37.50| Sr. Clerk Typist 1.00 1.00 13,882 14,026
35,20 Int. Steno 1.00 1.00 10,605 11,241
34.00| Int. Clerk Typist 5.00 5.00 55,894 57,935
33.90| County Aid II/I 6.00 6.00 62,052 70,749
CETA 4,00 4.00 40,000 39,793
Sub-Total 67.00 67.00 $1,190,667 $1,216,483
FISCAL & ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT
50.20| Welf. Admin. II .25 .25 $ 6,223 $ 6,852
49,42 Adm. Ass't. Il .50 .25 11,458 5,852
47.44| Prog. Evai. II - .25 - 5,005
46.82| Prog. Ass't. 25 .50 5,308 11,306
42.16| Eligibility Supv. .25 .25 4,298 4,343
41.00] Supervising Clerk .25 .25 4,017 4,058
37.50| Sr. Acc't. Clerk .75 .75 10,227 10,321
37.50! Sr. Clerk Typist .25 .25 3,454 3,454
35.20| Int. Steno .25 .25 3,015 3,083
35.00| Int. Acc't. Clerk 1.25 1.25 14,134 14,823
34.00( Int. Clerk Typist 2.50 2.50 28,300 28,467
CETA 25 .25 2,500 3,225
Sub-Total 6.75 7.00 $ 92,934 § 100,789
ADJUSTMENTS:
Bilingual Compensation $ 9,043 $ 8,914
Overtime 1,114 1,098
Department Salary Savings (~59,694) (-66,054)
Extraneous Adjustment (-22,220) -
Totel Direct Program 73.75 74,00 $1,211,844 $1,261,230
Departinvent Overhend 1.00 1,25 22,574 23,518
Program Touls 74.75 75.25 $1,234,418 $1,284,748

3 |




OMB: OS (Rev. 8-78)

PROGRAM: SOCIAL SERVICES ¢ 27023 Manager: W. L. Porterfield
Department Welfare # 3200 Ref: Pr. Yr. Bud. Vol-Pg.
Function PUBLIC ASSISTANCE # 20000 Service: OTHER PUBLIC ASSISTANCE ¥ 27000

Authority:  Tpig program was developed for the purpose of carrying out Title XX of the Social Security Act; Welfare
and Institutions Code, Section 10800.

197576 197677 1977-78 1978-79 * c?;;%'smm

COSTS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET
Direct:

Salaries & Benefits $ 4,378,053 4,376,813 4,488,313 4,280,465 -5%

Services & Supplies $ 290,186 283,681 399,762 419,136 5%

$

Inter-fund Charges $

Subtotal-Direct Costs  § 4,668,239 . 4,660,494 4,888,075 4,699,601 Ty
Indirect:

Dept. Overhead $ 82,832 91,193 90,586 85,935 -5%

Ext. Support/O’head $ 699,429 707,978 747,195 754,110 1%

Total Costs s 5,450,500 5,459,665 5,725,856 5,539,646 . 3%
FUNDING

Charges, Fees, etc. $

Subventions $ 3,686,590 3,687,070 3,589,557 3,891,530 8%

Grants $

CETA $ 10,000 10,000 157,500 157,500 -

Total Funding $ 3,696,500 3,607,000 3,747,057 4,009,030 8%

NET COUNTY COSTS $ 1,753,910 1,762,595 1,978,799 1,490,616 -25%
CAPITAL PROGRAM

Capital Outlay $

Fixed Assets $ 8,960 12,820 12,240 7,800 -36%

Revenue $ 4,480 6,410 6,120 5,300 -13%

Net Cost s 4,480 T 6,410 6,120 2,500 -59%
STAFF YEARS

Direct Program 267.75 265.75 260.50 243.00 -7%

CETA 1.00 1.00 15.75 15.75 -

Dept. Overhead 4.00 4,25 4.25 4,00 -6%

PROGRAM STATEMENT

NEED:
Many tow income adults and families require special assistance with such problems as, obtaining appropriate health
care services, entering into employment or training programs. locating and arranging child care.

DESCRIPTION:

Services provided under this program are directed at one of the national goals established by Title XX of the
Social Security Act, and the program contains many sub-components. Social Services, directed at the Title XX
national goals, are provided throughout the county at service centers and neighborhood outstations, such as Project
86+. Included in this program for FY 78-79 is the Child Health and Disability Prevention Program (CHDP). CHDP
involves periodic health screening and follow-up for Medi-Cal eligible children.



SOCIAL SERVICES

OMB: NP.P {Rev. 8-78) Program:
NEED AND FERFORMANCE INDICATORS T | amen | awan | wm | e
NEED
Medi-Cal Children (Age 0-20) CHDP N/A N/A 77,869 77,869 78,000
Potential No. eligible for social services N/A 93,659 334,300 334,300 340,997
WORKLOAD
Monthly Averages:
Requests received for CHDP screenings N/A 427 650 975 1,300
Number of social service cases N/A 8,325 8,680 9,303 9,117
EFFICIENCY
UNIT COST:
Social Service Cases Served N/A $656 $660 $613 $608
PRODUCTIVITY INDEX:
Social Service Cases Served N/A 30.7 30.9 33.3 4.7
EFFECTIVENESS

UNIT COST DEFINED:

Total Program Cost

Social Service cases served

PRODUCTIVITY INDEX DEFINED:

Social Service Cases served

taff-years

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1977-78 OBJECTIVES:

The objectives of 1977-78 have been substantially achieved.

1878-79 OBJECTIVES:

1. To increase the number of CHDP medical screenings to 15,600 by June 30, 1979,

2. To increase the average number of social services provided each month to 6.0 by June 30, 1979.




SOCIAL SERVICES

DISCUSSION

Due to fiscal constraints, 23.25 staff-years were cut from the CAQ proposed budget. In addition, it is
anticipated a number of staff-years will have to be transferred to the Dependent Children Section. The result
will be a substantial but undetermined reduction in services provided in this program for the current fiscal

year.

31



OMB SS (Aev. 8-78)

STAFFING SCHEDULE

PROGRAM: SOCIAL SERVICES DEPT..  Welfare
Staff-Years Salary and Benefit Costs
Salary 197778 | 1978-79 1877.78 1978.79
Range Classification Budgeted Adopted Budgeted ($) Adopted ($)
52.16 Welf. Admin. III - 1,00 - $ 29,382
50.20 Welf. Admin. Il 3.00 3.00 74,673 81,852
49,20 Sr. Social Work Supv. - 1.00 - 24,123
46.94 Soc. Wrk. Supv. 19,25 17.00 411,759 373,431
45.44 Jr./Sr. Social Wkr. 154,00 136.00 3,077,870 2,758,612
38.66 Elig. Wkr, II/1 - 2.00 - 26,034
37.50 Sr. Clerk Typist 3.50 5.00 46,954 68,782
35.20 Int., Steno 1.00 1.00 10,605 12,607
34.00 Int. Clerk Typist 37.00( 37.00 413,887 426,473
33.90 County Aid I1/1 16.00| 16.00 171,064 181,855
CETA 15.00| 15.00 150,000 142,060
Sub-Total 248.75 | 233.00 $4,356,812 $4,125,211
FISCAL & ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT
54,16 Welf. Admin. IV .50 .50 $ 15,160 $ 16,297
52.16 Welf. Admin, III .50 .50 13,892 15,130
50.90 Prog. Eval, III - .25 - 6,372
50.20 Welf. Admin, II .50 .25 12,446 6,852
49,42 Admin, Ass't, II 1.50 .75 34,372 17,556
49,20 Sr. Soc. Wrk. Supv. .25 - 5,981 -
48,52 Assoc. Personnel Analyst - .25 - 5,242
47.44 Prog. Eval, II - .25 - 5,005
46.82 Prog. Ass't. 1.25 1.50 26,539 33,917
42,16 £1ig. Supv. 1.25 1,00 21,490 17,372
41.00 Supv. Clerk .75 .75 12,053 12,175
38.66 Elig. Wkr. II/I .50 .50 7,165 7,255
37.70 Sr. Steno .25 .25 3,421 3,526
37.50 Sr. Acc't. Clerk 3.25 2.75 44,319 37,842
37.50 Sr. Clerk Typist .75 .75 10,362 10,362
35.20 Int. Steno .75 .50 9,042 6,166
35.00 Int. Acc't. Clerk 5.00 3.50 56,539 41,503
34,00 Telephone Oper. .25 .25 2,761 2,830
34.00 Int. Clerk Typist 9.50 9.50 107,538 108,175
CETA .75 .75 7,500 9,675
Sub-Total 27.50| 24.75 § 390,580 § 363,252
ADJUSTMENTS:
Bilingual Compensation $ 35,945 $ 35,429
Overtime 4,429 4,365
Department Salary Savings (-217,220) (-247,792)
Extraneous Adjustment (-82,233) -
Totel Direct Program 276.25 | 258,75 $4,488,313 $4,280,465
Department Overhead 4,25 4,00 86,392 82,234
Program Totals 780.50 | 262.75 |  $4,574,705 $4,362.609

55



OMB: 0S {Rev. 8-78)

PROGRAM: WELFARE EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT #__ 27026 Manager: W. L. Porterfield
Department Welfare # —..3200  Ref: Pr. Yr. Bud. Vol-Pg.
Function. PUBLIC ASSISTANCE ~~~  # _ 20000  Service: ___ QTHER PUBLIC ASSISTANCE 4 27000

Authority:  This program was developed for the purpose of providing employment assistance in accordance with the
comprehensive Employment and Training Act of 1973, Title IVC of the Social Security Act, Welfare and Institutions
Code, sections 5000-5400, 10800 and 11300 and Board of Supervisors' Policy adopted 6/29/69.

% Change from
1975.76 197877 1977-78 1978-79 1977.78

COSTS ACTUAL ACTUAL - _BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET
Disect:

Salaries & Benefits $ 1,539,180 . 1,591,981 1,550,044 2,118,083 37%

Services & Supplies : 114,184 109,538 132,429 280,575 112%

{nter-fund Charges $

Subtotal~Direct Costs ~ $ 1,653,364 1,701,519 1,682,473 2,398,658 438
Indirect:

Dept. Overhead $ 32,594 35,212 30,008 32,796 9%

Ext. Support/O‘head $ 275,217 282,088 247,519 287,800 16%

Total Costs $ 1,961,175 2,018,819 1,960,000 2,719,256 55%
FUNDING

Charges, Fees, etc. $

Subventions $ 972,157 996,959 1,024,662 1,906,784 86%

Grants $

CETA $ 50,000 50,000 52,500 52,500 -

Total Funding $ 1,022,157 1,046,959 1,077,162 . 1,959,284 82%

NET COUNTY COSTS $ 939,018 971,860 - 882,838 » 759,970 ‘ -14%
CAPITAL PROGRAM

Capital Outlay $

Fixed Assets $ 3,525 4,948 4,054 2,978 -27%

Revenue $ 1,334 1,838 1,696 2,046 21%

et Con § 2‘191 ................. i s v o
STAFF YEARS

Direct Program 97.00 98.00 94.25 93.50 -1%

CETA 5.00 5.00 5.25 5.25 -

Dept. Overhead 1.50 1.75 1.50 1.50 -

NEED PROGRAM STATEMENT
The purpose of the Program is to assist recipients in obtaining permanent employment as quickly as possible by
eliminating barriers to employment.

A1l AFDC applicants are required to register for the Work Incentive Program {WIN), unless exempted by law. Indi-
viduals who are exempt may voluntarily register for WIN. Many of the WIN registrants need training and supportive
services to become job ready.

The program also provides many adult Vietnamese refugees with employment assistance to better integrate them-
selves into our social and economic system.

In order to comply with the recommendations of the Office of Program Evaluation {OPE) all employable General
Relief (GR) recipients must be assigned to a work project.

DESCRIPTION:
s program comprises 4 activities; the Work Incentive Program (WIN), the Employment Services Program (ESP), the
Indochinese Orientation and Employment Program (IOEP), the Comprehensive Employment and Training Act (CETA).

The WIN Program is jointly administered by the State Employment Development Department (EDD) and the Separate
Administrative Units (SAU) of the Social Services Division. SAU's responsibility is to remove any barriers which
would prevent or limit the individual's ability to enter into employment or job training. SAU carries out its
responsibilities by providing, arranging for, or purchasing any needed services. The five mandated services to

o6



DESCRIPTION: Continued

be provided are; child care, health services, family planning, counseling, and vocational-rehabilitation services.
when the person is prepared to accept employment or training, SAU certifies to EDD that the individual is "job
ready”. '

The activities of ESP were authorized by the Board of Supervisors on April 28, 1969, Item #4, as a continuation of
activities found productive in Title V Economic Opportunity Act efforts.

To reduce dependence on Public Assistance by Vietnamese refugees, IOEP {s designed to proyide a means for the
refugees to acquire marketable job skills or employment. IOEP proyides English as a Second Language (ESL)
training and vocational training seryices, under a 100% funded federal grant, to assist Vietnamese refugees in
the transition to the American employment market. ‘ C

This program administers a federally funded CETA activity by developing and submitting proposals for employment,
interviewing applicants, and deyeloping job and training opportunities for specific segments of the Tocal popu-
lation which have been most seriously affected by unemployment.

The GR Work Project is responsible for the assignment of GR clients to Work Projects, maintaining attendance

records, monitoring, terminating and maintaining work project credit records. Any non-cooperative clients are
terminated before they receive their second month check.

Y



Program: WELFARE EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT

OMB:NP-P (Rev. 8-78)

1975-76 1976-77 1977-78] 1977-78 1978-79 |
NETD NEED AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL ADORTED |
Average Number of Persons Unemployed 77,075 72,409 - 62,474 62,100
Number of AFDC clients eligible for training (ESP) 12,000 14,000 15,000 15,000 16,000
Average number of registrants (WIN) N/A N/A N/A 10,608 11,500
General Relief Cases 3,709 4,512 4,383 4,500 4,400
No. of Clients eligible for Work Projects(monthly avg.)| 3,709 4,512 5,200 4,780 5,000
No. of Indochinese Refugees eligible for employment .
training. 10,000 14,000 20,000 15,000 20,000
WORRLOAD
Number of Clients served by SAU (Monthly Average) N/A 2,251 2,000 4,031 3,000
Number of Certifications requested by EDD (Annual) N/A 6,964 N/A 7,216 7,900
Number of AFDC Clients Enrolled in ESP (Annual) 361 393 450* 607 600
Number of AFDC Clients Graduated from ESP (Annual) _ 239 254 300 286 400
Number of Clients placed in Employment from ESP (Annual) 199 233 225 240 300
Number of GR Employment Cases (Monthly Average) 1,408 1,211 825 1,055 -
Number of Confirmed Hires (Annual) N/A 1,464 N/A 1,896 -
Cases Closed for Failure to Meet Seek Work Requirements
(Monthly Average) N/A 365 N/A 430 840
GR Clients Terminated from Work Projects (Annual) 2,710 4,091 5,000 4,875 6,000
Indochinese Refugees Enrolled in Training (Annual) - 471 500 500 500
Indochinese Refugees Graduating from Training (Annual) - 261 - 270 270 370
Indochinese Employed as a Result of Training (Annual) - 257 250 260 340
EFFICIENCY : :
UNTT COSTS:
Clients served by SAU. N/A ~ N/A $500 $329 $481
Clients Enrolled in ESP : N/A N/A $600 $437 $633
Number of Confirmed Hires (GR Recipients) ) N/A N/A N/A $223 -
Indochinese Refugees Employed . N/A _ N/A $770 $770 $825
PRODUCTIVITY INDEX: : . :
ents Served : N/A - N/A 39.6 51.5 46.8
ESP Clients Enrolled N/A N/A 30.1 32.0 35.4
Number of Confirmed Hires (GR) NA N/A N/A 123.1 -
Indochinese Refugees Employed N/A N/A - 18,2 19.4 21.6 -
EFFECTIVENESS ,
Percent of graduates who have obtained full time
employment (ESP) 83% 92% 75% 80% 75%
Number of Individuals certified Job Ready (WIN) N/A 6,321 N/A 6,512 6,900
AFDC savings through client employment and imposition
of WIN sanctions N/A $177,097 N/A $330,096 $450,000
Minimum aid payment savings due to confirmed hires :
and cases closed for failure to seek work (GR) N/A $1,402,560 - $1,693,440 -
UNIT CO3T DEFINED:

Related Program Costs ‘Related Program Costs Re]atevarogram Costs . Related Program Coéts
SKU CTients Served Clients EnroT%ed in ESP Number of Confirmed Hires Indochinese Refugees Employed
PRODUCTIVITY INDEX DEFINED: ' _ :
SAU Clients Served Clients Enrolled in ESP Number of Confirmed Hires Indochinese Refugees Employed
ReTated Staff-Years ReTated Staff-Years Related Staff-Years " Related Staff-Years

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1977-78 OBJECTIVES:

The objectives of 1977-78 have been substantially achieved particularly as to the number of graduates who have
obtained full time employment. ' '

1978-79 PROPOSED OBJECTIVES:

1. To complete 85% (6715) of the "job ready" certifications requested by EDD by June 30, 1979.

2. To place at least 75% of clients who graduate from the ESP program,

3. To increase the existing level of employment services to GR recipients.

4, To imprové the programs cost savings level in relation to total program costs.

5. To achieve an annual savings to San Diego County of $200,000 by daily monitoring of Work Projects.

6. To train up to 500 Indochinese refugees on public assistance for full time, unsubsidized employment in the
private sector of our economy.

7. To place at least 75% of those who graduate from the IOEP program into employment.

8. Ig7ge?gve 500 persons from County Public Assistance by providing employment and training opportunities in FY

*Figure of 600 appearing in 77/78 budget was a typo error.

S8



WELFARE EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT
DISCUSSION

The General Relief Employment portion was eliminated from this program as a part of the cost reduction effort.

This action deleted 22 staff-years from proposed budget which eliminates employment assistance services for
GR recipients.

99



OMB SS (Rev. 8-78)

STAFFING SCHEDULE

PROGRAM: WELFARE EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPT.: Welfare
Staff-Years Salary and Benefit Costs
Salary 1977-78 | 1978.79 197778 1978-79
Range Classitication Budgeted | Adopted Budgeted ($) Adopted ($)
50.20 Welf. Admin, II 2.00 2.00 $ 50,905 $ 54,940
49,42 Supv. Human Serv. Contract Specialist - 1.00 - 20,966
48.1 Welf. Admin, I 1.00 1.00 19,670 25,190
47.12 Education Trng. Supv. 1.00 2.00 21,837 40,931
46.9 Social Work Supv. 7.50 6.00 161,148 129,434
46.8 Prog., Ass't. - 1.00 - 19,806
45.4 Jr./Sr. Social Worker 54.50] 50,00 990,264 1,010,900
39.46 Admin. Aid - 2.00 - 26,108
37.50 Sr. Clerk Typist 2.00 2.00 23,626 26,489
34.00 Int. Clerk Typist 10.00| 10.00 111,818 116,696
33.900 County Aid II/I 7.00 7.00 71,472 81,191
CETA 5.00 5.00 50,000 46,743
Temporary and Seasonal - - - 430,509
Sub-Total §0.00| 89.00 $1,500,740 $2,029,903
FISCAL & ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT
54.16f Welf. Admin. IV .25 .25 $ 7,581 $ 8,148
52.16) Welf, Admin. III .25 .25 6,946 7,565
49.42 Admin. Ass't. 11 .75 .25 17,187 5,852
48,52 Assoc. Personnel Analyst - .50 - 10,486
46.82 Prog. Ass't. .50 .75 10,616 16,958
42.16 Eligibility Supv. .25 .25 4,298 4,343
41.00 Supv. Clerk .25 .25 4,017 4,058
37.700  Sr. Steno .25 .25 3,421 3,527
37.50 Sr. Clerk Typist .25 .25 3,454 3,454
37.50 Sr. Account Clerk 1.00 1.00 - 13,636 13,761
35.20 Int. Steno .25 .25 3,015 3,083
35.00 Int. Account Clerk 1.75 1.75 19,788 20,752
34.00 Int, Clerk Typist 3.50 3.50 39,620 39,854
CETA .25 .25 2,500 3,225
Sub-Total 9.50 9.75 § 136,079 $ 145,066
ADJUSTMENTS:
Bilingual Compensation $ 15,569 $ 9,662
Overtime 1,571 918
Department Salary Savings (-76,731) (-67,466)
Extraneous Adjustment (-27,184) -
Total Direct Program 99,50 98.75 $1,550,044 $2,118,083
Department Overhead 1.50 1,50 28,618 31,384
Program Totals 101.00/ 100.25 $1,578,662 $2,149,467

60




ONMB: OS (Rev. 8-78)

PROGRAM: __ HOMEMAKER ’ 27006 Manager: W. L. Porterfield

Department Welfare ¥ 3200 Ref: Pr. Yr. Bud. Vol-Pg.

Function PUBLIC ASSISTANCE 4 20000 Service: OTHER PUBLIC ASSISTANCE 4 27000

Authority:  This program was developed for the purpose of carrying out Welfare and Institutions Code, Sections

12300-12306.
1976-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 * c?;;g;"éom

COSTS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET
Direct:

Selaries & Benefits $ 1,254,402 849,766 990,270 880,351 -11%

Services & Supplies $ 128,762 85,344 117,556 102,033 -13%
Svc, Provider Pymts s 4,726,422 5,964,465 6,545,012 10,638,566 63%

Inter-fund Charges s

Subtowsl—Direct Costs  § 6,109,586 6,899,575 7,652,838 11,620,950 521
indivect: )

Dept. Overhead s 36,755 27,435 26,638 23,414 -12%

Ext. Support/O’head s 310,352 323,583 219,726 205,468 -6%

Total Costs $ 6,456,693 7,250,593 7,899,202 11,849,832 50%
FUNDING

Charges, Fees, etc. [

Subventions $ 6,238,523 7,149,730 7,761,663 11,721,218 51%

Grants S

CETA s 110,000 2,500 2,500 -

fou Funging o é:ﬁﬁé:géé ............. }:1261556 ............. S renen T méfi .....

NET COUNTY COSTS  § 108,170 100,863 134,588 126,114 -6%
CAPITAL PROGRAM

Capitat Outlay $

Fixed Assets H 3,974 3,856 3,600 2,125 -41%

Revenue $ 1,987 1,928 1,800 2,000 11%

Net Cost s 1,087 1,928 1,800 125 -93%
STAFF YEARS

Direct Program 108.25 80.25 82.75 70.25 -15%

CETA 11.00 - .25 .25 -

Dept. Overhead 1.75 1,25 1.25 1.00 -20%

PROGRAM STATEMENT

NEED

Homemaker Services are needed by many aged, blind and disabled adults who are unable to perform essential house-
keeping and personal care tasks. The primary purposes of the Homemaker Program are to enable these adults to
remain in or return to their own homes, as an alternative to institutional care.

DESCRIPTION:

maker Services for the aged, blind and disabled involves providing specific supportive and personal care
services such as; housecleaning, essential shopping, meal preparation, help with bathing, ambulation and routine
bodily functions, including bowel and bladder care.

The assigned social worker assesses the client's needs, determines eligibility, and provides any needed supportive
social services. The specific homemaker tasks are performed by either individuals who contract with the recipients,
a county employed homemaker or by a private homemaker agency.

Cases assigned to the private homemaker agency are routinely monitored. This function is performed by social workers
to ensure that the appropriate quality and quantity of care is provided.

61



OMB: NP-P (Rov. 8.78} Program: HOMEMAKER
NEED AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Tn | men | sman | wm | oamm
NEED
New referrals plus caseload N/A 5,347 5,272 5,868 6,683
WORKLOAD
Number of individuals served annually N/A N/A 4,762 5,113 6,683
Average number of persons served/month 3,965 4,373 4,329 4,950 5,390
Average number of cases monitored/month N/A N/A N/A 200 300
EFFICIENCY
UNIT COSTS:
Individuals served annually N/A N/A $1,659 $1,833 $1,773
PRODUCTIVITY INDEX:
Individuals served annually N/A N/A 56.5 61.6 93.5
EFFECTIVENESS
Cost savings (Cost of ICF Inst. care for 70% of
clients, minus IHSS budget) N/A N/A $20.1 mil, | $24.2 mil. | $26.4 mil.
Av, number of IHSS hrs./month, per client N/A N/A N/A 43 40
Av. number of complaints per month N/A N/A - N/A 51 35
Av. number of appeals per month 3 N/A 10 8

UNIT COST DEFINED:

Total Program Cost
Individuals Served Annually

PRODUCTIVITY INDEX DEFINED;

ndividuals Served Annually

Total Staff Years

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1977-78 OBJECTIVES:

The objective of 1977/78 has been exceeded since a larger than anticipated number of elderly and disabled persons

were provided service,

1978-78 OBJECTIVES:

1. To increase the number of cases monitored to 300 per month, by June 30, 1979,

2. To decrease the number of appeals to 8 per month by June 30, 1979.°

62




OMB SS (Rev. 8.78)

STAFFING SCHEDULE

PROGRAM: HOMEMAKER DEPT.: Welfare
Staff.Years Salary and Benefit Costs
Setary 197778 | 1978.79 1977.78 1978.79
Range Classification Budgeted | Adopted Budgeted ($) Adopted ($)
52.14 Welf. Admin, III 1.00 1.00 $ 27,833 $ 30,457
46.9 Social Work Supv. 1.00 1.00 21,666 21,782
45.4 Jdr./Sr. Social Worker 6.00 6.00 119,916 118,979
45,19 Pub. H1th. Nurse II 1.00 1.00 17,607 19,727
37.50 Sr. Clerk Typist 1.00 1.00 13,225 13,409
35,90 Homemaker Supv. 6.00 5.00 77,286 64,630
35.20 Int. Steno 1.00 1.00 10,605 11,241
34,00 Int, Clerk Typist 4,00 4.00 44,715 45,136
33.90 Homemaker III 34.50 28.00 403,901 329,612
32,40 Homemaker II 21.00 16.00 228,417 174,817
Sub-Total 76.50 64.00 ¥ 965,171 3 829,790
FISCAL & ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT
49,42 Admin. Ass’t, I .25 .25 $ 5,729 $ 5,851
46,82 Prog. Ass't. .25 .25 5,308 5,653
42,14 Elig. Supv. .25 .25 4,298 4,342
41.0q Supv. Clerk .25 .25 4,017 4,059
38.66 Elig. Wkr, II/I .25 .25 3,583 3,627
37.80 Sr. Acc't. Clerk .75 .75 10,227 10,320
37.50 Sr. Clerk Typist .25 .25 3,454 3 453
35.2(0 Int. Steno .25 .25 3,015 3,082
35.00 Int. Account Clerk 1.25 1.25 14,134 14,822
34,00 Int. Cierk 2.50 2.50 28,300 28,466
CETA .25 .25 2,500 3,224
Sub-Total 6.50 6.50 $ 84,565 T 86,899
ADJUSTMENTS:
Bilingual Compensation $ 6,950 $ 6,850
Overtime 1,048 1,033
Department Salary Savings (-49,164) (-44,221)
Extraneous Adjustment (-18,300) -
Totst Direct Program 83.00 70.50 $ 990,270 $ 880,351
Department Overheed 1.25 | 1.25| 25,405 22,406 |
Program Totals 84.25 71.75 $1,015,675 $ 902,757




Juvenile Court
Support Services

Adult Court
Support Services

Juvenile Detention

Institutional Juvenile
Correction

Juvenile Correction

Institutional Adult
Correction

Adult Correction

Protective Placement
Total Cost
Revenue

Net Cost

1975-76
Actual

$ 3,576,126

4,719,865
3,009,130

2,395,798
4,439,857

5,375,481
4,808,083
1,372,743
$29,697,083
3,160,464
$26,536,619

PROBATION DEPARTMENT

1976-77
Actual

$ 3,541,506

4,584,793
3,201,680

2,144,763
3,733,720

5,698,741
5,209,941
1,438,559
$29,553,703
2,797,839
$26,755,864

1977-78
Budgeted

$ 3,965,419

4,796,640
3,331,787

2,388,003
3,951,708

5,869,812
5,874,583

1,701,928

$31,879,880
3,408,970
$28,470,910

1978-79 Budgeted

Adopted Change

$ 3,821,929 (-143,490)
5,104,271 307,631
3,495,154 163,367
2,506,459 118,456
3,697,880 (-253,828)
5,263,484 (-606,328)
6,018,069 143,486
1,713,569 11,641

$31,620,815 $(-259,065)
3,877,765 468,795

$27,743,050 $(-727,860)

%
Change

(-36)

$(- 1)
14
$(- 3)



OMB: DPS (Rev. 8-78)

PROGRAM: __ JUVENILE COURT SUPPORT SERVICES 4 13030 Manager: _Nayade Cabrera
Department Probation # 3600 Ref: Pr. Yr. Bud. Vol-pg, __1-155
Functi Public Protection # 10000  service: _ Judicial #_13000

Authority: W & I Code, Sgctiops 600-827, 900-914. These code sections require the County Probation Officer to
receive referrals for Juven11e de!inquent and civil matters, and in conjunction with the Officer of the District
Attorney, determine appropriate disposition in each case. All activities in this program are mandated.

% Change from

COSTS ACTUAL ACTOAL BUDGETED ADOPTED o
Diract:

Salaries & Benefits $ 2,636,662 2,567,773 2,892,602 2,785,098 -4

Services & Supplies $ 61,855 42,965 51,724 51,700 0

$

Sobrotal_Direct Cout 52,698’5]7 ............. 2 ’5]0’738 ................ 2’944’326 ........ 2,836,793 -4 .....
indirect:

Dept, Overhead s 141,314 154,736 128,041 87,472 =32

Ext. Support/O‘head $ 736,295 776,032 893,052 897,659 16

Total Costs $ 3,576,126 3,541,506 3:§§§:37§ ........ 'gléﬁijéééum"m. -
FUNDING

Charges, Fees, etc. $ 33,995 44,165 40,000 40,000 0

Subventions $ 130,000 330,000 154

Grants $ 70,493 99,427 ‘ 143,610 102,753 -28

CETA $ 40,796 40,792 _ 44,921 48,986 9

Interfund Charges $

Total Funding s 145,284 184,384 358,531 521,739 g
NET COUNTY COSTS $ 3,430,842 3,357,122 3,606,888 3,300,190 22
CAPITAL PROGRAM

Capital Outlay $

Fixed Assets $ 35,982 3,369 635 2,295 261

Revenue $

Mot Con . e S o 5 35 ........ 2’295 e
STAFF YEARS

Direct Program 152.16 144.67 160.20 145.67 -9

CETA 4.00 4.00 4.00 4,00 0

Dept. Overhead 7.86 8.56 7.02 5.21 -26

PROGRAM STATEMENT

NEED:

Approximately 11,200 referrals will be received by the Probation Department from law enforcement agencies, parents,
schools, and private citizens indicating that there are juveniles who need corrective measures for antisocial and
delinquent behavior. Another 4,000 referrals will be received for civil investigations in response to requests for
stepparent adoptions, free from custody and control actions, and divorce custody petitions. Furthermore, an addi-
tional 42,000 citations issued to juveniles for violation of the Vehicle Code will be referred to the Probation
Officer. A1l of the above requests require immediate screening and investigation and many of them result in a court
adjudicatory hearing.

DESCRIPTION:

This program provides professionally trained deputy probation officers who conduct comprehensive investigations for
juveniles who may require society's intervention into their behavior and possibly corrective court action. Officers
conduct interviews and field investigations to evaluate the need for court jurisdiction. If a delinguency petition
is filed, a comprehensive, factual investigation is conducted, followed by a written report and a dispositional re-
commendation to the court. Additionally, this program has the responsibility of adjudicating and providing uniform
disposition of juvenile traffic citations.



OMB: NP-P (v, 8.78) Program: _ JUVENILE COURT SUPPORT SERVICES

NEED AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS prsiad 40 RS A s

NEED
Delinquency and civil case referrals 19,787 19,261 19,110 20,103 15,200
WORKLOAD
Intake Referrals 19,787 19,261 19,110 20,103 15,200
Investigations 1 7,644 7,216 8,364 6,608 5,400
Juvenile Traffic Citations Processed 28,025 36,595 30,000 37,617 42,000
Juvenile Traffic Hearings 24,581 27,177 N/A 27,362 27,000
EFFICIENCY
UNIT COST:

ost per Intake Referral $ 74 $ 8 $ 90 $ 95 $ 98

Cost per Investigation 261 258 231 242 249
PRODUCTIVITY INDEX:

Total Workload (excl. Hearings)/Staff Year 338 401 336 412 360
EFFECTIVENESS
Non-Recidivism Rate of Intakes Counseled & Closed 57% 57% 58% 59% 60%

UNIT COST DEFINED:
Cost of activity (referrals, investigations) divided by workload of activity
PRODUCTIVITY INDEX DEFINED:

Sum of workload outputs (excluding traffic hearings) divided by total staff years

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1977-78 OBJECTIVES:

The impact of legislative changes (AB 3121), the change in Juvenile Court processes (Readiness Hearing} and the impend-
ing transfer of Dependency I & I to DPW have precluded development of a basic work unit approach as delineated in
Ofjective #1. Objective #2 is being achieved. Development of a classification system of juvenile offenders is planned
and standardization of services to foster home parents has been instituted to insure that expended yardsticks do not
diminish effectiveness of services.

1978-78 OBJECTIVES:
1. Intake: To provide an effective Intake process so that of those counseled and closed at the Intake level, 60%
wiTT not return to the Probation Department for juvenile services.

2. Investigation: To establish by October 31, 1978, an ongoing system of evaluation with the Juvenile Court so that
the quai?ty of new investigation reports submitted is reviewed and quantifiably rated quarterly.

DISCUSSION:
The reduction of one and one-half staff years in traffic has resulted in the discontinuance of traffic hearings in
East County and South Bay. Individuals previously served in these areas must now report to the main office in the
Probation Center. The need to reduce the number of traffic hearings has resulted in the institution of a bail for-
feiture system where certain violators are given the option of a hearing or automatic forfeiture of baiil.

66



OMB S5 {Rev. 8-78)

STAFFING SCHEDULE

PROGRAM:  JUVENILE COURT SUPPORT SERVICES DEPT-:  pROBATION
Staff-Years Salary and Benefit Costs

Selary 1977.78 | 197879 1977-78 1978-79
Renge Classification Budgeted | Adopted Budgeted ($) Adopted ($)
5.24 | Probation Director III 0.5 0.5 i$ 15,590 $ 15,625
1.78 | Probation Director I 2 2 54,125 55,068
0.24 | Supervising Probation Officer 13 1 324,181 297,946
8.24 | Senior Probation Officer 33 27.5 748,960 694,879
6.24 | Deputy Probation Officer II 64 60 1,261,852 1,177,982
2.58 | Principal Clerk 0.5 0.5 9,035 9,335
0.00 [ Supervising Clerk 1 1 15,605 15,850
8.20 | Secretary II 0.2 0.17 2,954 2,214
6.54 | Corrections & Services Officer I 1 1 10,436 11,047
6.50 | Senior Clerk Typist 4 4 53,533 54,990
4.20 | Intermediate Stenographer 1 1 12,488 13,090
3.00 | Intermediate Clerk Typist 37 34 396,261 378,242
3.00 | Telephone Operator & Information Clerk 1 1 10,478 10,694
8.70 | Junior Clerk Typist 2 2 17,146 18,291

Driver Training Instructor - - 2,500 2,500

CETA 4 4 42,112 49,192

Adjustments:

Premium Overtime 0 1,500
Salary Savings -84,654 -23,847

Totsl Direct Program 164.20 | 149.67 | $ 2,892,602 $ 2,785,098
Department Overhesd 7.02 5.21 119,657 81,690
Program Totals [171.22 715488 | $§ 3,012,259 $ 2,866,788 " |




OMB: DPS (Rov. 8-78)

PROGRAM: __ADULT COURT SUPPORT SERVICES : #_13031 Manager: ___Gerry Williams
Department . Probation ¥ _3600 Ref: Pr. Yr, Bud. Vol-pg. 1-157
Function Public Protection : # 10000 service: Judicial #3000

Authority:  Penal Code Sec. 1203 et al, Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 131.3. This program was developed to carry
out referenced codes which require the Probation Officer, as directed by the Courts, to investigate convicted
felons and misdemeanants and make recommendations to the Courts as to sentencing, and to make recommendations

as to bail for felony offenders. This program is mandated.

197576 197677 1977-78 1978.79 * 0:3#7'50'“

COSTS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET
Direct:

Salaries & Benefits s 3,487,432 3,320,107 3,485,275 3,729,274 7

Services & Supplies $ 71,647 61,212 - 80,996 80,990 ' 0

$

SubtotalDirect Coste . 3,559,079 ............. 3,38],3]9 ................ 3,566,27] ....... 3,8]0'264 7
indirect:

Dept. Overhead $ 186,912 200,072 154,244 114,898 -26

Ext. Support/O‘head $ 973,874 1,003,402 1,076,125 1,179,109 9

Tots Conts . 4,7]9,865 ............. 4 ,584,793 ................ 4,796,640 .......... i ’]04’27] .................... i
FUNDING -

Charges, Fees, etc. $

Subventions $ . 280,000

Grants $ 35,214 66,793 42,081 39,639 -6

CETA $ 3,291 3,165 3,431 - 3,74 8

Interfund Charges $

Total Funding s 38,505 69,958 T as,512 323,33 610
NET COUNTY COSTS $ 4,681,360 4,514,835 4,751,128 4,780,918 1
CAPITAL PROGRAM

Capital Outlay $

Fixed Assets $ 3,558 8,719 6,195 4,705 -24

Revenue $ :

ot Cor . T o T 5']95 ....... 4‘705 -24
STAFF YEARS

Direct Program 203.00 199.00 206.50 212.50 3

CETA - - i -

Dept. Overhead 10.39 11.07 8.46 6.85 -19

PROGRAM STATEMENT
NEED:

Approximately 19,500 persons charged with or convicted of crimes, will be referred by the courts to the Probation
Officer for investigation and the providing of presentence reports to the courts in accordance with statutory re-
quirements.

DESCRIPTION:

e e erars.

Investigations are made and written reports submitted to the courts to assist in the evaluation and proper indentifi-
cation of those offenders who can be safely released in to the community as follows:

Presentence Investigations: Persons convicted of crimes and referred by the courts are investigated and reports
are submitted together with recommendations concerning the granting or withholding of probation.

0.R./Bail Review Project: Felony arrestees in County Jail, and others referred by the court, are evaluated rel-
ative to possible release on their own recognizance or bail pending further court hearing.

68



OMB: NP-P (Rev. 8.78) Program: ADULT COURT SUPPORT SERVICES

NEED AND PERFOPWANCE NDICATORS T | dem | amem | s |
NEED
Presentence Investigation Referrals from Courts 22,333 19,551 19,450 18,285 19,500
OR/Bail Review Referrals from Courts 8,229 8,650 8,760 8,323 8,800
WORKLOAD
Presentence Investigation Reports 22,333 19,551 19,450 18,285 19,500
OR/Bafl Review Reports 8,229 8,650 8,760 87323 8,800
EFFICIENCY
Unit Costs:
Presentence Investigations 188 210 218 221 229
OR/Bail Reports 64 56 54 54 56
Productivity Index 143 134 1N 130 128
EFFECTIVENESS
This measure to be determined through meetings with
the Courts.

UNIT COET DEFINED:
Full cost of investigation (OR/Bail review) activity 2 Number of investigations (OR/Bail reports).

PRODUCTIVITY INDEX DEFINED:
Sum of investigation and OR/Bail reports 2 Total staff year allocation.

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1977-78 OBJECTIVES:

Objective #1 - to gather pertinent, accurate information, etc. - is being met.

Objective #2 ~ to increase efficiency according to PAR guidelines - is no longer applicable because new work
standards are being developed.

1978-79 OBJECTIVES:

1. To gather pertinent, accurate information, and submit reports, with appropriate recommendations, to assist the
court in effective decision making relative to the granting or denying of probation.

2. To establish by 1/30/79 a system of ongoing communication with the Superior and Municipal Courts so that this
program receives a quantifiable evaluation of service quality.

69



OMS 5S (Rev. 8-78)

STAFFING SCHEDULE

PROGRAM:  ADULT COURT SUPPORT SERVICES DEPT..  Probation
Staff-Years Salary and Benefit Costs
Salary 197778 | 1978-79 1972.78 1978-79
Range Classification Budgeted Adopted Budgeted ($) Adopted ($)
54.84| Probation Director III 0.5 0.5 |[$ 15,620 $ 15,625
51.38{ Probation Director I 2 2 54,744 54,916
50.24 Supervising Probation Officer 12 1 302,403 328,437
48.24| Senior Probation Officer 32 35 732,052 807,452
46.24| Deputy Probation Officer II 66 69 1,379,396 1,447,116
42.58( Principal Clerk 0.5 0.5 9,035 8,825
40.00| Supervising Clerk 2 2 32,221 31,253
38.74] Corrections & Services Officer II 8 108,547 97,349
36.50| Senior Clerk Typist 7 7 95,765 90,314
34.20] Intermediate Stenographer 1.5 1.5 18,725 17,811
33.00! Intermediate Clerk Typist 73 73 824,489 827,878
28.70( Junior Clerk Typist 2 3 19,403 27,523
Adjustments:
Premium Overtime 9,028
Salary Savings -107,125 -34,253
Total Direct Program 206.50 {212.50 ($ 3,485,275 $ 3,729,274
Department Overhead 8.46 6.85 144,141 107,302
Program Totals 214.96 [219.35 [$ 3,629,416 $ 3,836,576

70




OMB: DPS {Rev. 8-78)

Department ___Probation 4 _3600 Ref: Pr, Yr. Bud. Vol-Pg. ._J_'J_Zg_____
Function Public Protection # 10000 Service: _ Detention #_ 15000

Authority:  This Program was developed for the purpose of carrying out Article 23 of the Welfare and Institutions
Code which says that your Board shall provide,maintain, and staff a separate facility for the detention of court
wards and other persons alleged to be under 18 who have violated any law. This program is mandated.

% Change from
1977-78

1976-76 1976-77 197778 197879

COSTS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET
Direct: .

Selaries & Benefits $ 2,060,617 2,102,656 2,239,701 2,338,925 4

Services & Supplies $ 262,639 336,852 301,500 328,916 9

$

Subtotal—Direct Costs ~ § 2,323,256 2,439,508 2,541,201 2,667,841 g
{ndirect:

Dept. Overhead $ 110,441 126,708 99,180 73,459 0

Ext. Support/O’head $ 575,433 635,464 691,406 753,854 9

Total Costs $ 3,009,130 3,201,680 3,331,787 3,495,154 5
FUNDING

Charges, Fees, etc. $ 160,330 220,838 194,540 225,000 16

Subventions $ 11,906 78,191 11,692 15,000 28

Grants $ 20,241 106,376 55,599 26,897 -52

CETA $ 30,675 42,378 23,254 25,600 10

Interfund Charges s

Total Funding s 223,152 447,783 285,085 . 292,497 B
NET COUNTY COSTS $ 2,785,978 2,753,897 3,046,702 3,202,657 5
CAPITAL PROGRAM

Capitel Qutisy $ 39,100 253,500 548

Fixed Assets $ 13,978 4,543 2,004 2,118 6

Revenue $

Kot Gon R 13,978 ............................................................... 4 ]’104 .............. 2 55,6]8 ........ 522
STAFF YEARS

Direct Program 118.87 118.99 111.48 120.49 9

CETA 3.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 0

Dept. Overhead 6.14 7.00 5.44 4,38 -20

PROGRAM STATEMENT
NEED:

To provide secure detention for minors under age 18 who are charged with a criminal offense or are awaiting court
ordered placement. Juvenile Court Law requires that the Board provide housing for these juveniles.

DESCRIPTION:

Temporary detention, shelter and care of those juveniles charged with violation of Section 602 of the Welfare and
Institutions Code are provided at Juvenile Hall with the population 1imit of 217, {including beds currently used

by Girls Rehabilitation Facility) as determined by the California Youth Authority. While detained, these youth
share in housekeeping activities, participate in group sports and recreation activities, and attend school classes
specifically developed and conducted for this setting by the Department of Education. Medical attention is provided
by staff of the Department of Medical Institutions at the institution.

71



Program:

OMB: NP-F (Rev. 8.78) JUVENILE DETENTION
NEED AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS i prikril A Agnre arem
NEED
Juvenile Hall Admissions 5,979 5,880 5,060 5,631 5,650
WORKLOAD
Juvenile Hall Average Daily Attendance 188 206 187 212 204
EFFICIENCY
UNIT COST:
Cost per Average Daily Attendance $ 15,226 $ 15,542 $ 17,808 $ 15,780 $17,133
PRODUCTIVITY INDEX: '
Average Daily Attendance/Staff Year 1.47 1.62 1.58 1.67 1.61
EFFECTIVENESS
Days in Excess of Youth Authority Standards 28 145 N/A 185 73
Assaults on Staff 1 18 N/A 27 23
Staff injured by Detainees 5 9 N/A 20 7
Juveniles injured as a result of Physical Contacts 29 69 N/A 68 60
Escapes from Institution 6 12 N/A 8 n
Suicides Accomplished/Suicides Attempted 0/12 0/22 N/A 0/14 0/8

UNIT COST DEFINED:

Total Cost for the Program divided by Average Daily Attendance.

PRODUCTIVITY INDEX DEFINED:

Average Daily Attendance divided by Total Staff Years for the Program.

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1977-78 OBJECTIVES:

Achievement of current year's objectives is less than satisfactory. Physical incidents are developing more frequently,
a product of minimum staffing and an increase in the proportion of residents with a violent nature. Training in
conversational Spanish is progressing on schedule. Compliance with Youth Authority standards was finally accomplished
in June 1978 by using the Adult Camp West Fork to augment the juvenile facilities.

1878-79 OBJECTIVES:

1. To maintain daily population in substantial compliance with Youth Authority standards: exceeding standards not
more than 73 days (20%).

2. To maintain a safe and secure setting for detained juveniles with appropriate supervision so that:
. Assaults on staff and minors are reduced by 15%
. Escapes from the institution are less than 1% of admissions
. There will be no suicides.



OMS SS (Rev. 878}

STAFFING SCHEDULE

PROGRAM:  JVENILE DETENTION DEPT.:  probation
Staff-Years Salary and Benefit Costs

Salary 1977-78 | 1978-79 197778 1978.79
Renge Classification Budgeted | Adopted Budgeted ($) Adopted ($)
§5.24| Probation Director III 0.33 0.33 % 10,394 $ 10,416
53.26( Probation Director II 1 1 29,316 29,453
51.78]| Probation Director 1 1 1 26,416 27,498
50.24| Supervising Probation Officer 7.25 7.25 182,647 186,448
48.24| Senfor Probation Officer 23.25 24 532,857 563,136
47.10| Chaplain Coordinator 0.10 0.08 2,101 1,785
46.24| Deputy Probation Officer Il or I or 46.50 37.50 958,428 799,003

Corrections and Services Officer II or I
45.52| Food Services Manager 0.10 0.08 2,030 1,630
41.06] Chef 1 1 16,390 16,466
40.00{ Supervising Clerk 1 1 16,359 15,653
38.74) Corrections & Services Officer II 13 17.75 172,563 261,147
36.54| Corrections & Services Officer 1 0 12.50 0 151,055
38.20( Secretary II 0.20 0.25 2,954 3,592
37.66| Storekeeper I 1 1 14,610 14,011
36.70] Senior Stenographer 1 1 13,345 13,437
35.66{ Cook II or I 6 6 77,241 73,245
33.00| Intermediate Clerk Typist 7.75 7.75 90,672 87,174
31.36{ Sewing Room Supervisor 1 1 10,870 10,423

CETA 2 2 21,056 23,096
Adjustments:

Premium Overtime 7,659 2,413

Call Back Overtime 21,549 14,954

Shift Differential 30,244 32,890
Totel Dicect Program 113.48 |122.49 |$ 2,239,701 $ 2,338,925
Depertment Overheed 5.44 4,38 92,689 68,603
Program Totals 118.92 1126.87 |$ 2,332,390 $ 2,407,528

73




OMB: DPS (Rev. B8-78)

PROGRAM: INSTITUTIONAL JUVENILE CORRECTION #__17004 Manager: __Jane Clark
Department Probation ¥ 3600 Ref: Pr. ¥r. Bud, Vol-pg. _1=182
Function.._..___Public Protection # 10000 Service: Correction -y __17000

Authority:  This Program was developed for the purpose of carrying out Article 24 of the Welfare & Institutions
Code which says that your Board may establish juvenile homes, ranches, or camps to provide appropriate facilities
for the housing of wards under direct supervision of the Juvemle Court

1976-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 * C:i;;?’l-"amm

COSTS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET
Direct:

Salaries & Benefits $ 1,501,717 1,406,377 1,447,212 1,507,133 4

Services & Supplies $ 394,237 228,602 430,244 466,230 8

$

Subtotal-Direct Costs & 1,895,954 1,634,979 1,877,456 1,973,363 s
Indirect: ’

Dept. Overhead s 80,486 84,749 64,117 47,335 1

Ext. Support/O’head $ 419,358 425,035 446,430 485,761 9

Total Costs $ 2,395,798 72,144,763 2,388,003 2,506,459
FUNDING

Charges, Fees, etc. $ 143,617 158,931 177,200 179,317 1

Subventions $ 156,300 163,899 151,939 156,015 3

Grants $ 14,544 28,293 16,447 17,152 4

CETA $ 30,148 43,865 22,466 24,693 10

Interfund Charges $

Total Funding s 344,609 384,988 368,052 377,177 R
NET COUNTY COSTS ¢ 2,051,189 1,759,775 2,019,951 2,129,282 5
CAPITAL PROGRAM

Capital Outlay $ 300

Fixed Assots $ 3,117 13,778 7,419 26,803 261

Revenue $ 20,594

et o S T 355 T T T
STAFF YEARS

Direct Program 85.46 80.18 72.09 73.68 2

CETA 3.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0

Dept. Overhead 4,48 4.68 3.51 2.82 -20

PROGRAM STATEMENT

NEED:

The Juvenile Court is expected to commit 907 boys and 94 girls to Juvenile Institutions next year, having determined
that these juveniles are in need of specialized treatment programs as a result of their behavior.

DESCRIPTION:

This program provides facilities and activities to accommodate 140 boys at Rancho del Campo and Rancho del Rayoc and
26 girls in Juvenile Hall's vacated Unit 600. The program includes supervised work activities, recreational act-
jvities group sports, and educational programs offered by the County Department of Education. Medical care is
provided by the Department of Medical Institutions at the facilities.

During FY 78-79, it is anticipated that a new facility for Rancho del Rayo will be completed, increasing bed space

from 40 to 50. It is anticipated that a new facility for Girls Rehabilitation program may be completed, decreasing
bed space from 26 to 20.

74



INSTITUTIONAL JUVENILE CORRECHLUN

OMB: NP-P (Rev. 8-78) Program:
NEED AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS i avron Rkl AT ADOPTED
NEED
Cormi tments:
Rancho del Campo 331 325 306 347 361
Rancho del Rayo 142 150 172 210 164
Lightning Unit - N 429 538 435
Girls Rehabilitation Facility 92 73 94 70 69
WORKLOAD
Average Daily Attendance:
Rancho del Campo 75 67 73 76 74
Rancho del Rayo 29 28 32 37 45
Lightning Unit - 20 20 22 20
Girls Rehabilitation Facility 21 s 26 19 20
Total Average Daily Attendance 125 134 151 154 159
EFFICIENCY
UNIT COST:
Cost per Total Average Daily Attendance $ 19,166 $ 16,006 $ 15,815 $ 15,490 |$ 15,850
PRODUCTIVITY INDEX:
otal Average Daily Attendance/Staff Year 1.34 1.54 1.95 2.00 2.01
EFFECTIVENESS
¥ Graduates, no True Finding within 12 months 65 63 N/A 56 68
Number of minors completing Program 426 733 N/A 742 770

UNIT COST DEFINED:

Total Cost for the Program divided by Total Average Daily Attendance.

PRODUCTIVITY INDEX DEFINED:

Total Average Daily Attendance divided by Total Staff Years for the Program.

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1977-78 OBJECTIVES:

The Program is functioning satisfactorily although the location of Girl's Rehabilitation has affected the number of

commitments and the 5% targeted increase in graduates were not met.
stated objective due to a staff reduction in DMI for this activity.

1978-79 OBJECTIVES:

Counseling at the boy's camps did not meet the

1. To provide a program of counseling, education, and group living which ensures that 60% of the minors who grad-
uate do not receive a true finding on a new petition for a period of tweleve months (excluding Lightning Unit).

2. To increase the number of minors who successfully complete the program from 1977-78 level by 3%.

75




OMB SS (Rev. 8-78)

STAFFING SCHEDULE

PROGRAM:

DEPT.:

INSTITUTIONAL JUVENILE CORRECTION Probation
Staff-Years Salary and Benefit Costs
Salary 1977-718 | 197879 1977.78 1978-79
Range Classification Budgeted | Adopted Budgeted ($) Adopted ($)
55.24| Probation Director III 0.34 0.34( % 10,279 $ 10,418
53.26| Probation Director II 2. 2 58,682 55,749
51.78| Probation Director I 1 1.25 27,405 33,256
50.24| Supervising Probation Officer 7.25 7.25 189,870 205,567
48.24| Senior Probation Officer 11.25 11.25 264,396 264,964
47.10] Chaplain Coordinator 0.20 0.17 4,201 3,570
46.24| Deputy Probation Officer II or I or 24.50 24.50 523,527 523,575
Corrections and Services Officer II or I
45,52 | Food Services Manager 0.10 0.17 2,030 3,260
41.061 Chef 1 1 16,390 16,466
38.74| Corrections & Services Officer II 3 3 40,800 45,180
38.20| Secretary II 0.20 0.25 2,954 3,592
36.54| Corrections & Services Officer I 9.00 9.50 107,870 123,385
36.50] Senior Clerk Typist 1 1 13,888 13,292
35.66{ Cook II or I 5 5 60,503 58,569
35.06| Stock Clerk 1 1 12,758 11,736
34,.00{ Intermediate Account Clerk 1 0 10,966 0
33.00| Intermediate Clerk Typist 3.25 4.50 37,615 49,115
31.36| Sewing Room Supervisor 1 1 10,870 10,423
CETA 2 2 21,056 23,096
Boys' Wages 14,021 14,644
Adjustments:
Premium Overtime 4,801 2,207
Standby Overtime 0 14,600
Call-Back Overtime 4,200 12,296
Shift Differential 8,130 8,173
Total Direct Program 74.09 75.68 $ 1,447,212 $ 1,507,133
Depertment Overhead 3.51 2.82 59,925 44,206
Program Totals 77.60 178,50 [§ 1,507,137 $ 1,551,339

LS




OMS: DPS (Rev. 8-78}

PROGRAM: JUVENILE CORRECTION #__17005 Manager: __Nayade Cabrera
Depertment Probation # 3600 Ref: Pr. Yr. Bud. Vol.Pg. _1-184
Function Public Protection # 10000 Service: __Correction #__17000

Authority: W & I Code, Sections 600-827,900-914, 1900-1904. These code sections require the County Probation
Officer to supervise juveniles placed on probation by the Juvenile Court, and also permits the Probation Officer
to place juveniles on informal grobation {no Court Order required) and to undertake delinquency prevention mea-

|_sures. Approximately 60% of this program is mandated (the general supervision activity)
1975-76 187677 1977.78 1978-79 % C:\;;go.;srom

COSTS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGEY
Direct:

Selaries & Benefits $ 2,789,760 2,253,492 2,323,085 2,190,180 -6

Services & Supplies s 721,530 663,381 808,628 733,000 -9

$

SubtotalDirect Costs ~ § 3,511,290 2,916,873 3,131,713 2,923,180 7
lndirect:

Dept. Overhead $ 149,520 135,797 102,862 68,788 -33

Ext. Support/O'head $ 779,047 681,050 717,133 705,912 -2

ot o S g ; ....;5 f:;éiﬁ ....... T e
FUNDING

Charges, Fees, etc. $ 223,376 219,816 220,000 220,000 0

Subventions $ 968,943 329,520 485,000 604,000 25

Grants $ 26,954 45,335 21,115 26,256 24

CETA s 98,402 50,078 75,910 60,208 -21

Interfund Charges S

o Fanin T """"éi'i':}}i'g" .......... P T : e
NET COUNTY COSTS $ 3,122,182 3,088,971 3,149,683 2,787,416 -12
CAPITAL PROGRAM

Capitel Outlay H

Fixed Assets s 2,430 3,380 6,040 7.31 21

Revenue $ 2 :080

Net Cost s 2,430 3,380 6,040 5,231 -13
STAFF YEARS

Direct Program 166.81 123.92 131.45 122.42 -7

CETA 10.00 5.00 7.00 5.00 -29

Dept. Overhead 8.31 7.51 5.63 4.10 -27

PROGRAM STATEMENT

NEED:

Approximately 6,500 juveniles will come under the jurisdiction of the Juvenile Court because of delinquent conduct.
They will be placed under the general supervision of the Probation Officer to be placed in one of the correctional

programs operated by this department. Additionally, 2500 persons will be referred to Youth Service Bureaus for in-
dividual and family counseling to correct antisocial conduct, family dysfunction, to avoid recourse to the Juvenile
Court.

DESCRIPTION:

Deputy probation officers are assigned to provide general supervision of minors who are wards of the Juvenile Court.
Deputy probation officers are required to insure that the orders of the Court are carried out through programs such
as work projects, restitution and any other condition of probation deemed appropriate. The program includes two
community day centers which provide intensive supervision of juveniles who require special treatment. When minors
under probation supervision commit subsequent offenses or violate an order of the court, officers investigate the
present offense and submit written reports to the court for purposes of disposition.

Minors identified as pre-delinquents and juveniles exposed to family dysfunction deemed to be conducive to anti-
social behavior receive specialized counseling and home crisis intervention to avoid entry into the Juvenile Justice
system.



OMB&: NP-P (Rev. 8.78) o Program: JUVENILE CORRECTION

NEED AND PERFOmMANGE INOICATORS T | W | e | A | ook
NEED

Juveniles placed on probation by the court. 3,758 4,000 4,000 4,120 4,200
WORKLOAD

Cases Supervised : N/A 6,443 6,500 6,520 6,550

Youth Service Bureaus

Individuals Counseled 3,400 4,480 ' 3,260 3,400 2,600
Juveniles Counseled . N/A N/A N/A 1,881 1,300
EFFICIENCY
UNIT COST:
Cost per case supervised N/A 487 503 496 495
PRODUCTIVITY INDEX: .
Cases supervised plus YSB Individuals Counseled/ N/A 80 68 70 72

Staff Years

EFFECTIVENESS

Supervision Supplementa1 Petitions N/A 2,308 2,100 2,17 2,000
Per Cent Successful N/A 64% 67% 69% 69%
Youth Service Bureau Per Cent Successful 85% | 88% 88% 85% 85%

UNIT COST DEFINED:
Cost of supervision activity divided by workload (cases supervised) activity
PRODUCTIVITY INDEX DEFINED:

Total program workload (cases supervised, YSB individuals counseled) divided by total staff years -

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1977-78 OBJECTIVES:

The impact of legislative changes (AB 3121), the change in Juvenile Court Processes (Readiness Hearing) and the impend-
ing transfer of Dependency I & I to DPW have precluded development of a basic work unit approach as delineated in
Objective #1. Objective #2 is being achieved. Development of a classification system of juvenile offenders is planned
and standardization of services to foster home parents has been instituted to insure that expended yardsticks do not
diminish effectiveness of services.

1978-79 OBJECTIVES:

1. Supervision: To provide a level and quality of juvenile supervision to wards of the court so that at lease 65%
of those active during the year will not have a violation supplemental petition filed.

2. To deve]ob and implement by December 1978, a classification system to improve differential probation supervision
to enable the department to more effectively provide protection to the community.

3. Youth Service Bureaus: To provide counseling in FY 78-79 to 600 individuals per month in FY 78-79 and maintain
a juvenile ;uccess rate of B85% {(no true finding on a delinquency petition within one year following termination
of services).

DISCUSSION: , v
The closing of two Youth Service Bureaus, one in Oceanside and one in Southeast San Diego, has expanded the areas
of coverage for the remaining bureaus, increased caseloads per officer, and reduced diversion services available
to these communities. No impact is anticipated in intake on the number of referrals to the department or in super-
vision on the number of wards in caseloads.

”8



OMB SS (Rev. 8-78)

STAFFING SCHEDULE

PROGRAM:  JUVENILE CORRECTION OEPT _probation

Staff-Years Salary and Benefit Costs ’

Salory 197778 | 1978-79 1977-78 197879
Renge Classification Budgeted | Adopted Budgeted ($) Adopted ($)
55.24| Probation Director III 0.50 0.50} $ 15,590 $ 15,624
51.78]| Probation Director I 2 2 54,125 55,035
60.24 ] Supervising Probation Officer 9.25 7.25 232,995 175,996
48.24| Senior Probation Officer 22.25 20.25 511,456 460,062
46.24 | Deputy Probation Officer 11 43.50 41.50 881,497 870,094
42.58| Principal Clerk 0.50 0.50 9,034 8,919
40.00! Supervising Clerk 1 1 15,605 15,693
38.72| Corrections & Services Officer II 9 9 106,888 104,968
38.20| Secretary II 0.20 0.17 2,954 2,894
36.54| Corrections & Services Officer I 5 5 61,390 59,435
36.50! Sentor Clerk Typist 2 2 26,460 27,348
34.20] Intermediate Stenographer 4 4 45,618 45,781
33.00| Intermediate Clerk Typist 29.25 26.25 325,110 283,877
33.00f Telephone Operator & Information C1erk 1 1 10,478 11,263
28.70( Junior Clerk Typist 2 2 17,146 17,689
CETA 7 5 73,696 57,740

Adjustments:

Premium Overtime 0 2,400
Salary Savings -66,957 -24,638
Total Direct Program 138.45 [127.42 | $ 2,323,085 $ 2,190,180
Department Overhesd 5.63 4.10 96,129 64,240
Program Totals 144,08 | 131.52 2,419,214 ¢ 2,254,420

79




OMB: DFS (Rev. B-78)

PROGRAM: __INSTITUTIONAL ADULT CORRECTION g__17006 Manager: Cecil Steppe
Department __Probation # 3600 Ref: Pr. Yr. Bud, Vol-Pg, __1-186
Funetion Public Protection # 10000 Service: __Correction #__17000

Authority:  Administrative Code Sectfon 350-356, Penal Code Sectfons 1208, 4100-4137. Lawful authority for the
establishment and running of county industrial farms or road camps and work furlough law authorizing employment
outside of custody facility.

197576 197677 1977.78 197878 bt 5

COSTS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET
Direct:

Salaries & Benefits $ 3,442,520 3,629,780 3,639,632 3,157,789 -13

Services & Supplies $ 583,542 654,880 696,743 787,380 13

Fire & Conservat'n. $§ 152,742 92,766 184,996 176,265 -5
Wages (Reimbursed)  ocmimnonnnn :

Subtotal—Direct Costs $ 4,178,804 4,377,426 : 4,521,371 4,121,434 -9
Indirect: v :

Dept. Overhead $ 192,691 224,324 169,028 101,406 -40

Ext. Support/O’head $ 1,003,986 1,096,991 : 1,179,413 1,040,644 -12

Total Costs $ 5,375,481 5,698,741 5,869,812 5,263,484 -10°
FUNDING

Charges, Fees, etc. $ 214,647 150,560 245,582 277,868 13

Subventions $ .

Grants $ 50,585 74,890 44,463 44,003 -1

CETA $ 22,547 . 22,720 24,818 27,193 10

Interfund Charges $

Total Funding s 287,779 248,170 314,863 9,066 1
NET COUNTY COSTS $ 5,087,702 5,450,571 5,554,949 4,914,420 -12
CAPITAL PROGRAM

Capital Qutlay $

Fixed Assets $ 29,355 31,193 27,223 12,575 -54

Revenue $

Mot Cot 529,355 3]‘193 ........................ 2 7’223 ........ ]2,575 ....... . 54
STAFF YEARS )

Direct Program 183.82 192.34 178.30 153.34 -14

CETA 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0

Dept. Overhead 10.71 12.4 9.27 6.04 =35

- PROGRAM STATEMENT
NEED:

Annually approximate'ly' 2,300 sentenced male inmates are.classified to the six minimum-security facilities maintained
by the Adult Institutional Correction Program with an average confinement period of approximately 141 days. Upon re-
lease, these inmates are expected to phase back into productive society as law-abiding citizens.

DESCRIPTION:

This program maintains five rural and one urban minimum-security confinement facilities with a maximum capacity of 501
beds. Activities conducted include supervision, vocational training, high school level academic classes, remedial
reading classes, the opportunity to engage in gainful employment prior to release and productive work-crew assignments.
Work assignments include fire fighting, fire prevention and disaster relief work for the State, fire prevention for
federal agencies, as well as park construction, park and beach maintenance, road beautification, and anti-1litter proje
for the County of San Diego.



OMB: NP-P (Rev. 8-78) Program: INSTITUTIONAL ADULT CORRECTION
VRS0 ANG PERFORMANCE WOICATORS B | oA | amen | thm |
NEED
Male Jail inmates classified to minimum security 2003 2572 2300 2419 2300
facilities.
WORKLOAD
Average Daily Count 434 490 501 473 465
Rural Camps 395 420 421 396 385
Work Furlough Center 39 70 80 78 80
Work Furlough Participation 308 358 300 936 822
Residents receiving academic or vocational 461 487 475 295 305
training
Work Furlough/Training Participation Percent 38 33 34 51 55
EFFICIENCY
Unit Cost (Resident Year) $ 12,034 $ 11,440 $ 11,310 B 11,940 |[$ 11,785
Productivity Index N/A N/A 2.64 2.52 2.78
EFFECTIVENESS
Dollar value of Productive work for County, State,
and Federal Agencies $3,437,002 $#3,192,435 | $2,899,274 £2,890,000 |$ 2,870,050
Work Furlough participants employed upon release 203 259 210 874 750
{Success Rate Percent) (66) {61) (70) (93) (91)

UNIT COST DEFINED:

Total County cost minus reimbursed staff and resident fire and conservation wages ¢ average daily count = unit

cost for a resident year of confinement.
PRODUCTIVITY INDEX DEFINED:

Average daily count + direct staff years expended by the program = productivity index.

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1977-78 OBJECTIVES:

The program achieved all stated objectives, and exceeded the goal of Objective #3 for Work Furlough/training

participation by residents.

directly to the Work Furlough Center after jail booking.

1978-79 OBJECTIVES:

A change in court sentencing policy has since June 1977 assigned employed offenders

Since these commitments are short term (4-40 days) and
job search is not necessary, they have resulted in increased Work Furlough participation totals.

1. To provide 2,300 sentenced adult male offenders with minimum-security confinement.
To provide resident labor to indirectly reduce county cost by $1,212,750 and to provide productive work in
natural resource conservation in the amount of $1,757,200.

3. To provide work furlough, educational, and vocational opportunities for not less than 55% of the assigned

population.

4. To show not less than 85% success rate for work furlough participants with success being defined as having

a job at the time of release.

DISCUSSION:
0ss of Camp West Fork in the FY 78-79 budget will have no effect on total A.I. population estimates since
empty bed figures generally totaled higher figures then the compensating loss of beds in Camp West Fork. The

reduction in staff positions should reduce unit costs throughout A.I.
Camp West Fork will reduce some program opportunities for residents.

We can expect however, that the loss of
Specifically, the GED equivalency & super-

visory skills courses that were offered at Camp West Fork will contribute to a reduction in the workload, "re~
sidents receiving academic or vocational training" section and this estimated figure has been reduced to 305

for FY 78-79.

81




OMB SS (Rev. 8-78)

STAFFING SCHEDULE

PROGRAM:  INSTITUTIONAL ADULT CORRECTION DEPT.  probation
Staff-Years Salary and Benefit Costs
Salary 197778 | 1978.79 1977.78 1978.79
Rangs Classification Budgeted | Adopted Budgeted (S} Adopted ($}
55.24 | Probation Director III 1 1 $ 30,596 3 31,250
b3.26 | Probation Director II 2 2 57,412 58,951
51.78 | Probation Director I 8 7 213,767 189,632
50.24 ; Supervising Probation Officer 16 14 417,01 373,392
48.24 | Senior Probation Officer 23 - 20 545,504 484,405
7.10 | Chaplain Coordinator .60 .67 12,608 14,286
6.24 { Deputy Probation Officer II, I 70 15 1,474,774 332,190
6.24 | Deputy Probation Officer II or Corrections
& Services Officer II 0 5 0 102,312
6.24 | Deputy Probation Officer II or Corrections
& Services Officer [ 0 25 0 511,557
5.52 | Food Services Manager .70 .67 14,205 13,848
1.06 | Chef 15 10 238,186 160,144
38.74 | Corrections & Services Officer II 0 13 0 183,576
B7.66 | Storekeeper I i 0 -1 0 13,851
36.54 | Corrections and Services Officer I 21 17 231,118 206,817
36.50 | Senior Clerk Typist 2 2 26,325 25,340
35.80 | Delivery Vehicle Operator 0 3 0 32,757
85.66 | Cook 11 3 5 36,454 56,838
35.06 { Stock Clerk 1 0 12,291 0
34,20 | Intermediate Stenographer 1 1 12,473 11,945
34,00 | Intermediate Account Clerk 2 1 24,077 11,796
33.90 | County Aid II 2 0 22,087 0
33.00 | Intermediate Clerk Typist 9 9 103,236 100,585
28.70 | Junior Clerk Typist 1 1 8,188 8,326
CETA 2 2 21,056 23,096
Adjustments:
Premium 25,011 18,525
Call Back 0 9,336
Standby Pay 0 93,472
Shift Differential 9,855 19,980
Staff Fire Pay (Reimbursable) 89,710 75,014
Resident Pay 82,908 69,582
Resident Fire and Conservation Pay
(Reimbursable) 95,286 101,251
Total Direct Program 180.30 155.34 |$ 3,818,195 i3 3,334,054
Department Overhead 9.27 6.04 157,734 94,251
Program Totals 189.57 161.38 |$ 3,975,929 ] 3,428,305




OMB: DPS (Rev. 8-78)

PROGRAM: __ANLI_CQRRE.CIIQN ¥ 1_7000 Manager: Gerry Wi 11iams

Department ___Probation ¥ _ 3600 Ref: Pr. Yr. Bud, Vol-Pg, __1-188

Function Public Protection » 10000 Service: Correction 417000
Authority: Penal Code Sec. 1203, 1215, et al. This Program was developed to carry out referenced codes which
raquire that the Probation Officer supervise persons placed on probation by the Courts. This program is man-
ated.

1976-78 1976-77 1977-78 1878.79 * °?593‘37'é°'“

CO8TS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET
Dirgct:

Salaries & Benefits s 3,535,017 3,752,267 4,269,339 4,372,537 2

Services & Supplies $ 96,442 97,550 98,909 98,900 0

$

Subtotal~Direct Costs ~ § 3,631,459 3,849,817 4,368,248 4,471,437 R
Inditect:

Dept, Overhead s 189,462 226,115 188,831 137,329 27

Ext. Support/Q'hesd  §  987.162 1,134,009 1,317,774 1,409,303 7

Total Costs s 4,808,083 5,209,941 5,874,853 6,018,069 e
FUNDING

Charges, Fees, etc. $ 237 99

Subventions s 451,488 470,569 975,000 1,100,000 13

Grants $  262.267 212.158 50,277 49,945 A

CETA $ 3,336 3.577 14,716 16,222 10

Interfund Charges $

Total Funding s 717,328 686,403 1,039,993 1,166,167 1z
NET COUNTY COSTS $ 4,090,755 4,523,538 4,834,860 4,851,902 -
CAPITAL PROGRAM

Capital Qutlay $ )

Fixed Assets s 22,047 10,336 15,165 11,975 -2)

Revenue $ 1,454

- R e e e i
SYAFF YEARS

Direct Program 198.10 208.00 234.50 231.50 -1

CETA - - 1.00 1.00 0

Dept. Overhead 10.53 12.50 10.36 8.18 -2

PROGRAM STATEMENT
NEED:

To meet statutory provisions and carry out orders of the court in the supervision of approximately 17,000 probation
cases placed under the charge and supervision of the Probation Officer.

DESCRIPTION:

Persons granted probation and referred to the Probation Officer are supervised and counseled to assist them in ful-
fi1ling the conditions of probation which may include, among other things, payment of fines or restitution. Progress
under supervision is evaluated and early release from probation recommended for those whose performance has demon-
strated that further supervision is not necessary. Those who fail to comply satisfactorily are returned to the
court for further proceedings.



OMB: NP-P (Rev. 8-78) Program: __ADULT CORRECTION

NEED AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS P AT praiid R prispid it
NEED
Felony and Misdemeanor crime 14,115 13,807 15,919 15,565 15,500
Convictions resulting in probation grants by the 487 653 1,050 1,224 1,200
Courts
WORKLOAD

Supervision Cases (Average/Month)

Regular 14,115 13,807 15,919 15,565 15,500
Special Supervision 487 653 1,050 1,224 1,200
TOTAL ' 14,602 14,460 16,969 16,789 16,700
EFFICIENCY
Unit Costs:
Regular Supervision Case $ 270 340 |$ 294 |$ 295 |$ 302
Special Supervision Case - 1,137 1,019 1,038
Productivity Index 70 66 65 72 68

EFFECTIVENESS

Number of Supervision Cases Closed 4,208 5,973 5,665 7,330 6,200
Number of Successful Completions 3,102 4,353 4,022 5,456 4,600
Percentage of Successful Completions 74 73 71 74 74

UNIT COST DEFINED:
Full cost of supervision (regular and special) # average number of cases under supervision.
PRODUCTIVITY INDEX DEFINED:

Sum total of supervision cases # Total staff years.

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1977.78 OBJECTIVES:
Objective #1 - to maintain a success rate of 71% - was exceeded.

Objective #2 - to increase efficiency according to PAR guidelines - is no longer applicable because new work
standards are being developed.

1978-78 OBJECTIVES:

1. To maintain a minimum success rate of 71% for probationers in completing their period of probation satisfactorily.

2. To establish and implement by 12-78 a classification system which will enable the program to efficiently utilize
resources and improve differential probation supervision.

84



OM8 SS (Rev. 8-78)

STAFFING SCHEDULE

PROGRAM:  ADWT CORRECTION DEPT- __ Probation
Staff-Years Salary and Benefit Costs
Salery 1977-78 | 197879 1977-78 1978.79
Renge Classification Budgeted Adopted Budgeted ($) Adopted ($)
55.24| Probation Director III 0.5 0.5 |$ 15,619 $ 15,625
53.26] Probation Director II 2 2 58,634 58,997
51.78| Probation Director I 3 3 81,429 81,573
50.24| Supervising Probation Officer 19 17 478,130 441,248
48.24| Senior Probation Officer 46 45 1,056,441 1,061,742
46.24| Deputy Probation Officer II 94 94 1,918,454 1,956,167
42.58| Principal Clerk 0.5 0.5 9,034 8,825
40.00| Supervising Clerk 2 2 31,210 31,261
38.74| Corrections & Services Officer II 1 1 10,436 11,047
36.50( Senior Clerk Typist 6 6 79,380 78,116
34.20| Intermediate Stenographer 1.5 1.5 17,340 15,941
33.00( Intermediate Clerk Typist 56 56 604,982 614,740
28.70( Junior Clerk Typist 3 3 25,719 26,067
CETA 1 1 10,526 10,526
Adjustments:
Premium Overtime 2,855
Salary Savings -127,995 -42,193
Total Direct Program 235.50 232.50 % 4,269,339 $ 4,372,537
Department Overhead 10. 36 ‘ BI.'18 176,453 128,257
Program Totals 38586 | 740.68 I 4,445,798 $ 4,500,788

85




OMB: DPS (Aev. 8-78)

PrOGRAM: _ PROTECTIVE PLACEMENT #__ 27019 Manager: Jane Clark

Department Probation ¥ 3600 Ref: Pr. Yr, Bud. Vol-Pg. 1'46—

Function Public Assistance 4 20000 Service: Other Public Assistance ¥__ 27000
Authority: ~ This Program was developed for the purpose of carrying out Article 23 and Section 206 of the Welfare
and Institutfons Code which says that your Board shall provide, maintain, and staff a separate facility for the
detention of dependent court wards and other persons under 18 alleged to be a dependent child of the Court. This
program is mandated, '

1975-76 197677 197778 197879 % Change From

COSTS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET
Direct:

Salaries & Benefits $ 930,972 985,820 : 1,157,570 1,158,832 0

Services & Supplies s 131,899 95,399 135,882 144,841 7

$

Subtotal-Direct Costs ~ § 1,062,871 1,081,219 1,293,452 1,303,673 R
indirect: : ‘

Dept. Overhead $ 49,896 59,406 51,332 36,396 -3

Ext. Support/O°head $ 259,976 297,934 357,144 373,500 -5

Total Costs s 1,372,783 1,438,559 1,701,928 1,713,569 1
FUNDING ,

Charges, Fees, etc. $ 62,218 64,729 60,855 99,600 64

Subventions $ 4,506 5,529 4,654 5,782 24

Grants $ 8,962 19,833 12,550 13,410 7

CETA $ 10,446 41,313 116,850 128,276 10

Interfund Charges $

roto Funding R o Y s P - e
NET COUNTY COSTS $ 1,286,611 1,307,155 1,507,019 1,466,501 -3
CAPITAL PROGRAM

Capital Qutlay $ )

Fixed Assets $ 636 5,180 361 2,623 627

Revenue $

ot con T o e T o
STAFF YEARS

Direct Program 62,45 64.90 64.48 64.40 0

CETA 1.00 1.00 11.00 11.00 0

Dept. Overhead 2.78 3.28 2.81 2.17 - =23

PROGRAM STATEMENT
NEED:

It is anticipated that dependent children will be taken into custody or held by the Juvenile Court. Juvenile Court
Law requires that the Board provide housing accommodations for these children.

DESCRIPTION:

Temporary dependent shelter and care for those juveniles who meet the criteria of Section 600 of the Welfare and
Institutions Code are provided at Hillcrest Receiving Home. In accordance with Code requirement, a home-1ike
atmosphere is approximated, and staff supervise organized games, craft activities, parties, field trips and informal
play and TV entertainment. Medical services are provided by the Department of Medical Institutions either on-site

or 1f necessary at the University Hospital. Educational instruction is conducted in classrooms at the facility by

the Department of Education. As an alternative to detention at Hillcrest, a serfes of foster homes (provided through
weI;:redDepartm$nt) has been developed for infants with physical problems and/or other special needs requiring indivi-
dualized attention.

86



OMB: NP-P (Rev. 8-78) Program: PROTECTIVE PLACEMENT
NEED AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS i vl RrisLE e Asre79
heeo
Hillcrest Receiving Home Admissions 2,203 2,222 2,336 2,358 2,190
WORKLOAD
Hillcrest Receiving Home
Average Daily Attendance 83 86 85 87 90
Foster Home Average Daily Attendance * 0 26 0 18 30
*Memo Indicator only (Administered by Welfare).
EFFICIENCY
UNIT COST:
Cost per Average Daily Attendance $ 18,623 $ 16,727 $ 19,847 $ 19,530 |$ 19,155
PRODUCTIVITY INDEX:
Average Daily Attendance/Staff Year 1.25 1.24 1.09 1.19 1.15
EFFECTIVENESS
Assaults on Staff and Minors N/A N/A - 20 17
Escapes from Institution 68 95 - m 57

UNIT COST DEFINED:

Total Cost for the Program divided by Hillcrest Receiving Home Average Daily Attendance.

PRODUCTIVITY INDEX DEFINED:

Average Daily Attendance divided by Total Staff Years for the Program.

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1977-78 OBJECTIVES:

Added staffing for this year has improved considerably the conditions at the facility and all objectives were

accomplished.

197878 OBJECTIVES:

1. To maintain a safe setting for dependent children with appropriate supervision so that assaults on staff and

minors are reduced by 15%.

2. To maintain a secure setting for dependent children with appropriate supervision so that escapes number less

than 57 (3% of admissions).

87




OMB SS (Rev. 8-78)

STAFFING SCHEDULE

PROGRAM:  PROTECTIVE PLACEMENT DEPT.:  Probation
Staff-Years Salary and Benefit Costs
Salary 1977-78 | 197879 1977-78 1978.79
Range Classification Budgeted | Adopted Budgeted ($) Adopted ($)
55.24 | Probation Director III 0.33 0.33)$ 10,369 $ 10,416
53.26 | Probation Director II 1 1 29,341 29,498
51.78 | Probation Director I 1 0 27,360 0
50.24 | Supervising Probation Officer 5.25 6.25 132,298 158,284
48,24 | Senior Probation Officer 5.25 5.25 120,272 121,233
47.10| Chaplain Coordinator 0.10 0.08 2,101 1,785
46.24 | Deputy Probation Officer II or I or 9.50 9.50 193,839 199,616
Corrections and Services Officer II or I
45.52{ Food Services Manager 0.10 0.08 2,029 1,630
41.06 | Chef 1 1 16,390 16,466
38.20| Secretary II 0.20 0.16 2,953 2,393
36.70| Senior Stenographer . 1 1 13,037 13,392
36.54 | Corrections and Services Officer I 0 1 0 13,015
36.50| Senior Account Clerk 1 0 13,157 0
35.66| Cook II or I : 3 3 38,430 38,189
35.62| Senior Child Care Worker 7 7 93,134 89,238
34,12 { Child Care Worker 17 17 206,628 199,698
33.90| County Aid II 1 0 11,453 0
33.00| Intermediate Clerk Typist 2.75 3.75 32,226 42,196
29.36| Sewing Room Operator 1 1 9,920 9,534
27.66 | Food Service Worker 4 4 36,738 35,202 -
CETA n n 115,808 127,028
Temporary & Seasonal 3 3 28,445 28,377
Adjustments:
Premium Overtime 7,376 7,376
Call Back Overtime 1,895 1,895
Shift Differential 12,371 12,371
Total Direct Program 75.48 75.40 | $ 1,157,570 $ 1,158,832
Department Overhead 2.81 2.17 47,979 33,989
Program Totals 78,29 | 77,57 [ § 1,205,549 $  1.192.,82)

88




HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT

1975-76 1976-77
Actual Actual
Camprehensive Juvenile
Justice Program $ N.A. $ 101,680
Commumnity Action
Partnership 8,350,093 . 1,759,273
Senior Citizens
Assistance 2,200,286 1,954,797
BEmployment & Training
Services 2,254,778 1,503,694
Total Cost $12,805,157 $11, 319,444
Revenue 6,471,969 5,007,399
Net Cost $ 6,333,188 $ 6,312,045

1977-78 1978-79 Budgeted $
Budgeted =~ Adopted = Change =~ = Change
$ 1,155,770 $ 1,405,416 $ 249,646 $ 22%
9,692,885 10,717,614 1,024,729 11%
2,041,605 3,383,910 1,342,305 66%
4,709,444 1,876,524 (-2,832,920) (-60%)
$17,599,704 $17,383,464 S$(- 216,240) $(- 1%)
10,021,953 8,311,982 (-1,709,971) {(-17%)
$ 7,577,751 $ 9,071,482 $ 1,493,731 $(-20)



OMB: DPS (Rev. 8-78)

PROGRAM: __ GOMPREHENSIVE JUVENILE JUSTICE PROGRAM ¥__27002 Manager: RANDALL MECHAM
pepartment __HUMAN SERVICES # 3800 Ref: Pr. Yr, Bud, Vol-Pg, 1 26-27
Function PUBLIC ASSISTANCE # 20000  service: _ PUBLIC ASSISTANCE #__27000

Authority:  Administrative Code Section 300 - 300.5 Ordinance 4736 (N/S) 9/2/76. Board of Supervisor's Action
11/16/76 (49) established this program under terms of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act through
a grant from the State Office of Criminal Justice Planning.

% Change from

1976-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 1977.78
COSTS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED _ ___BUDGET
Direct: )
N eaturies & Benefits s NA 21,192 95,711 113,995 19
Services & Supplies $ 1,292 80,747 50,113 -38
Service Contracts 48,500 945,323 1,127,337 19
CETA Spec. Project % .................................... ST [ 365905 100.....
Subtotal—Direct Costs $ 70,984 1,121,781 1,348,390 20
Indirect:

Dept. Overhead $ 14,978 15,593 26,148 68

Ext, Support/O’head $ 15,718 18,396 ‘30,878 68

Total Costs $ 101,680 1,155,770 1,405,416 22
FUNDING

Charges, Fees, etc. $

Subventions $

Grants $ 69,910 1,123,091 1,284,257 14

CETA Spec. Project $ 56,905 : 100

Interfund Charges $

Total Funding $ 69,910 1,123,091 1,341,162 19
NET COUNTY COSTS $ N/A 31,770 32,679 64,254 97
CAPITAL PROGRAM

Capital Outlay $

Fixed Assets $

Revenue $

Mot Cos & ; G g ....................... g .
STAFF YEARS

Direct Program 1.26 7.00 7.00 ]

CETA [4] '] 1] 1]

Dept. Overhead .58 .94 1.40 49

PROGRAM STATEMENT

NEED:

There were 29,284 youths arrested in the 10-17 age group in San Diego County during 1976 for 602 and 601 offenses.
On January 1, 1977, AB 3121 became effective which prohibited the 601 classified youth from being detained in
Juvenile Hall, but provided that some services be offered to the youth and their families. At the upper range of
this age group, the major problems encountered are lack of employment opportunities, 1iving arrangements for
"homeless" youth, and services designed to reunite families and to resolve problem situations between the youth
in question and the authority figure(s) involved; i.e., parents, schools, police, probation.

DESCRIPTION:

The Comprehensive Juvenile Justice Program is charged with implementing portions of the County's Comprehensive

Plan for juvenile services. This includes: 1} needs assessment updates; 2) developing and implementing Community
Youth Development Plans in high-need/high-risk areas of the County; and 3) use needs assessment data in establish-
ing contracts with youth and family social service agencies to:

a) Provide short-term crisis resolution services to prede]inquent youth;

b} Provide non-residential counseling and other services to predelinquent youth
and their families through Ne]ghborhood Centers located in high-need/high-risk
areas of the county, and;

4) dmprove the coordination of referral processes between public and private youth-serving agencies and programs.

9



OMB: NP.P ey, 8.781 Program: COMPREHENSIVE JUVENILE JUSTICE PROGRAM

NEEO AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Py A g Agprre R

NEED

Estimated total youth age 10-17 210,973 210,973 217,412 223,851

Estimated youth age 10-17 arrested 29,284 29,284 30,178 31,072

Number of contracts administered . N/A N/A 12 12

WORKLOAD

Contract Administration
T. Reports on site visits N/A 72 72 144
2. Review and processing of monthly claims 3 72 72 144
3. Random review of statistical reports 1 36 12 12
4. Contractor Evaluations N/A N/A 12 12
5. Technical Assistance to Comm. Development Groups N/A N/A 0 9

Planning and Coordination among jurisdictions

. C meetings staffe - ] N/A 10 10 12

7. Prepare and submit grant applications N/A 3 3 2
8. Reports prepared or reviewed for State 8 16 16 16
9. Interdepartmental or Interagency reports N/A N/A N/A 6

EFFICIENCY

Unit Cost

Administrative cost per contract dollar N/A N/A N/A .07

EFFECTIVENESS

1. Number of youth served, non residential services N/A N/A 3,257 8,000

2. Number of youth served, residential services N/A N/A 700 1,000

3. Number of items in CJJP Workplan implemented; N/A N/A 2 2

six possible . ’

UNIT COST DEFINED: .
1. The administrative cost of each contract dollar.

PRODUCTIVITY INDEX DEFINED:

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1977-78 OBJECTIVES:

The following FY 77/78 objectives have been achieved or are target: 1) to establish the majority of contractual
and administrative agreements by January 1, 1978; 2) by January 1, 1978, to provide residential and non-residential
services bhased on a needs assessment

1978-78 OBJECTIVES:

1. To administer contracts for the four major program objectives of the CJJP Plan shown on page 1.

2. To coordinate administrative and program planning with at least three interdepartmental or interagency
jurisdictions for the purpose of improving the system and thereby the services available to youth and their
families.

3. To produce and implement at least one of the major long range goals of the CJJP Plan which will be determined
by September of 1978.

b |



OMB $S (Rev. 8-78)

STAFFING SCHEDULE

PROGRAM: COMPREHENSIVE JUVENILE JUSTICE PROGRAM DEPT.:  HUMAN SERVICES
Staff-Yeers Salary and Benefit Costs

Salery 1977.78 | 1978-79 1977.78 1978.79
Range Classification Budgeted | Adopted Budgeted (S} Adopted ($)
§0.80] Juvenile Justice Planning Coordinator 1.00 -0- $ 21,270 $ -0-
49.42| Administrative Assistant II 1.00 -0- 21,869 -0-
48.36] Human Services Speciatist II 1.00 -0- 19,621 -0-
47.02{ Associate Accountant 1.00 -0- 17,015

Assi stangrAccountant

Junijor A220untant
46.36] Human Services Planner/Analyst II 2.00 -0- 36,214
44.78| Human Services Specialist I 1.00 -0- 16,230 -0-
43.36] Human Services Contract/Specialist I 2.00 -0- 32,964
41.52] Junior Accountant 1.00 -0- 14,210 -0-
35.20| Intermediate Stenographer 1.00 1.00 10,568 11,241
34.00; Intermediate Clerk/Typist 1.00 1.00 9,979 10,644

Salary Adjustments -18,036* 5,917
* Anticipated savings from late program

start-up
Total Direct Program 7.00 7.00 $ 95,7 $ 113,995
Department Overheed .94 1.40 14,564 24,043
Program Totals 7.98 830 ¥MN0,275 - " 1§138,038

92



COMPREHENSIVE JUVENILE JUSTICE PROGRAM
DISCUSSION:

OVERVIEW: The Comprehensive Juvenile Justice Program (CJJP) is charged with administration of a grant from the
California Office of Criminal Justice P1ann1ng under terms of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act. The pro-
gram is responsible for assessing the County's youth diversion service needs, and preparing and administering service
contracts with private agencies to meet those needs.

The diversion services and the planning and coordination activities of CJJP among those jurisdictions responsible for
serving juveniles is currently funded by grant monies awarded by OCJP in the amount of $1,219,589. Counter cyclical
funds were used to provide the local match for the first year. A renewal grant award for FY 78/79 in the amount of
$1,300,447 is to become effective during October, 1978.

The CETA Title III Special Project is funded through RETC under terms of the Youth Employment and Demonstration Projects
Act (YEDPA). This Demonstration Work Experience Program is designed to provide services to 120 youth ages 16-19 select-
ed from Diversion or Probation status for the purposes of placing them in unsubsidized employment or returning them to
school., The administrative staff for this project is budgeted for an equivalent of 5.45 staff years. Currently, the
Board of Supervisors is considering transferring this program to the Probation Department.

INCREMENTAL CHANGES: CJJP staffing has been restructured to conform to existing Departmental job classifications, with
a 19% increase in staffing costs reflecting the filling of positions required to accomplish the existing and renewal
grant objectives and requirements. Increases in grant funding figures reflect an enlarged State OCJP renewal grant
award for FY 78/79 and a newly obtained youth employment services grant received from local RETC to augment basic CJJP
youth diversion services.

3



OMB: OPS (Rev. 8-78)

PROGRAM: __COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP #_27017 Manager: _ ROBERT VAIDERRAMA
Vol. 1

Department _ HUMAN SERVICES # 3800 _ Ref: Pr. Yr. Bud. Vol-Pg. Pgs. 24-25

Function____PUBLIC ASSISTANGF ¢ _ 20000  Service: _OTHER PUBI IC ASSISTANCE #_27000

Authority: Administrative Code Section 300 - 300.5 Ordinance 4736 (N/S) 9/2/76. This program was developed for
the purpose of contracting for human care services to address the needs of the poor and disadvantaged.

1976.76 197677 1977-78 187870 ¥ e

COsTS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOFTED BUDGET
Divect:

Salaries & Benefits $ 201,379 703,072 731,669 762,091 4

Services & Supplies $ 372,316 426,826 262,143 158,058 -39

Other (Contracts) $ 7,686,275 6,468,593 8,437,109 9,524,250 12

Subtotal~-Direct Costs $ 8,259,970 7,598,491 9,430,921 10,444,399 10
Indirect:

Dept. Overhead $ 90,121 108,875 120,179 125,279 4

Ext. Support/O'hesd $ N/A 51,907 141,785 147,936 4

Total Costs $ 8,350,091 7,759,273 9,692,885 10,717,614 1
FUNDING

Charges, Fees, etc. $ N/A N/A N/A 32,500 100

Subventions H

Grants $ 2,358,107 2,211,315 2,317,928 2,521,574 8

CETA s 73,129 98,454 155,730 174,081 12

Interfund Charges H

Total Funding $ 2,431,236 2,309,769 2,473,658 2,728,155 10
MNET COUNTY COSTS $ 5,918,855 5,449,504 7,219,227 7,989,459 11
CAPITAL PROGRAM

Capitat Outlay $

Fixed Assets s 1,883 2,499 )] 37,029 100

Revenue $

Net Cost $ 1,883 2,499 9 37,029 100
STAFF YEARS

Direct Program 19.01 25.00 31.00 30.00 -3

CETA 4] [} 14.00 15.00 7

Dept. Overhesd 4.24 2.52 7.27 6.60 -9

PROGRAM STATEMENT
NEED:

There are an estimated 172,000 persons below the federal poverty level in San Diego County. This population, along
with the near poor and the disadvantaged, have a basis socio-economic need that has not been met due to unemployment
and underemployment, poor or fixed income, lack of transportation, inadequate housing, improper medical care, and
family-oriented probliems.

DESCRIPTION:

The Community Action Partnership (CAP) provides services to the poor and disadvantaged through a combination of
human service delivery systems. CAP administers a total of 108 contracts. Of these contracts, 94 are funded by
Revenue Sharing funds under policies and procedures as approved by the Board of Supervisors, and 14 contracts are
funded with federal Community Services Administration (CSA) funds as mandated by federal legislation. The
contractors provide a broad spectrum of services including health, counseling, day care, residential, and social
services throughout San Diego County.

24



OMEB: NP5 (Flov. 8.78) v » Program: COMMUNITY l‘\CTION PARTNERSHIP
NEED AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS | AgmTe prieit gk A AnasTe,
NEED
Number of contracts administered to serve the poor or N/A 110 m 108 108
near poor in San Diego county.
Estimated persons poor or near poor in San Diego N/A 135,842 141,000 167,000 167,000
County. .
WORKLOAD .
1. Number of site visits N/A N/A N/A 425 625
2. Number of claims and monthly progress reports N/A N/A N/A 2,540 2,592
processed
3. Number of contracts negotiated N/A 110 m 108 108
. Number of contract amendments N/A 108 132 240 132
5. Number of evaluations N/A N/A N/A 108 108
EFFICIENCY
Administrative cost per contracted dollar N/A N/A .086 0N .078
EFFECTIVENESS .
1. Number of poor or near poor served _ N/A 121,175 142,130 121,175 121,175
2. Counseling contacts N/A 98,195 102,403 131,193 131,193
3. Social service contact . N/A 378,864 391,864 523,196 523,196
4. Patient encounter N/A 106,325 110,484 112,468 112,468

UNIT COST DEFINED: .
Derived by dividing the dollars used for administration by the dollars contracted to projects.

PRODUCTIVITY INDEX DEFINED:

N/A

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1977-78 OBJECTIVES: .
CAP was successful in obtaining over $2.2 million from Community Services Administration for Fiscal Year 77/78 for
the poor and near poor of San Diego county. CAP has, through its contractors, provided social services in the
areas of custodial day care, health and nutrition, energy conservation, advocacy and other related social services
resulting from 523,196 social service contacts by June 30, 1978.

1878-79 OBJECTIVES:
1. To provide human care services to at least 65% of the persons classified as poor or near poor within San Diego
county.

2. To procure $1,610,172 in-kind contribution to augment total federal resources from anti-poverty funds in San
Diego by June 30, 1979.



Program: Community Action Partnership

DISCUSSION:

Overview:

The CAP Division of the Human Services Department is currently administering 108 human service contracts. The
staff of the CAP Division provides monitoring to assure contract compliance, technical assistance, and fiscal
reimbursement to the contractors. The services monitored by the CAP Division are in the following service
categories:

Service Category

Community Mobilization
Counseling/Problem Solving
Day Care

Senior Care

Health Services/Clinic
Homemaker/Home Helps

Legal

Transportation

Nutrition Services
Recreation/Social Services
Residential Short Term/Long Term
Social Services

The Fiscal Year 78/79 approved budget has been increased due to the continuation of mid-year appropriation granted
by the Board during Fiscal Year 77/78 for human services. The federal funding from the Community Services
Administration was increased by $108,000. Additional funds for weatherization were received from the Community
Services Administration.

%%



OMB SS (Rev. 8-78)

STAFFING SCHEDULE

PROGRAM:  COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP DEPT.: HUMAN SERVICES
Staff-Years_ Salary and Benefit Costs
Sy S [l R 8 N8
52.60| Division Chief, Human Services Program 1.00 1.00 26,264 27,110
49.42| Research Analyst I or II 1.00 1.00 19,882 20,97
49.42| Supervising Human Service Planner Analyst 3.00 3.00 59,646 '66,306
49.42| Supervising Human Service Contract 1.00 1.00 19,882 20,966
Specialist
47.02| Associate Accountant 2.00 2,00 41,480 43,585
46.36] Human Service Planner Analyst II 2,00 2.00 34,241 36,214
46.36] Human Services Contract Specialist II 6.00 6.00 105,316 111,448
44.36| Human Services Contract Specialist I or 6.00 6.00 95,520 105,845
Administrative Trainee
13.36| uren Services Plamer nalyst 1 or :
40.66] Accounting Technician 2.00 2,00 26,556 30,577
37.70| Senior Stenographer 1.00 1.00 14,000 14,202
35.20] Intermediate Stenographer 1.00 1.00 11,074 11,987
34.00] Intermediate Clerk Typist 3.00 3.00 30,644 33,075
Salary Adjustment 7117 2,957
Temporary 1.00 1.00 15,716 15,727
CETA 14,00 15,00 215,201 231,412
Salary Savings (10,291)
Total Direct Program 45.00 | 45.00 731,669 762,091
Department Overhead 7.27 6.60 112,251 115,188
Program Totals 52.27 51.60 843,920 877,279

97




OMB: DPS (Aev. B-78)

PROGRAM: _SENIOR CITIZENS ASSISTANCE (Area Agency on Aging)# 27014 Manager: . LOLA 1. HOBRS
Department _HUMAN SERVICES ¥ _3800 Ref: Pr. Yr. Bud. Vol-Pg. _L_pp 42-43
Function___PUBLIC ASSISTANCE ¥ 20000 Service: OTHER PUBI IC ASSISTANCF #_27000

Authority: ~ The Area Agency on Aging is included within the Department of Human Services by authority of Admini-
strative Code Section 300.5 and Ordinance 4736, enacted 9/1/76. The program was established to implement the
Older Americans Act which insures the provision of necessary services to senior citizens.

% Change from
1976-78 1976-77 1977.78 1978-79 1977-78

COSTS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET
Direct:

Salaries & Benefits $ 614,222 564,589 500,816 638,960 28

Services & Supplies S 60,931 45,679 45,050 49,890 11

CETA Spec. Proj. $ 1,250,071 1,032,577 1,316,674 2,465,253 87

Subtotal—Direct Costs $ 1,925,224 1,642,845 1,862,540 3, 1.54 »103 69
indirect:

Dept. Overhead $ 275,062 187,403 82,148 105,375 28

Ext. Support/Q’'head $ N/A 124,549 . 96,917 124,432 28

Total Costs $ 2,200,286 1,954,797 2,041,605 3,383,910 66
FUNDING

Charges, Fees, etc. s 975 9 ] /] [}

Subventions $ [} ) "] [ [']

Grants $ 1,724,055 1,355,254 1,970,710 2,936,006 49

CETA $ 113,095 119,871 109,828 69,080 -37

Interfund Charges $ 18,601 ] 9 9 )]

Total Funding $ 1,856,726 1,475,125 2,080,538 3,005,086 44
NET COUNTY COSTS $ 343,560 479,672 (38,933) 378,824 1100
CAPITAL PROGRAM

Capital Qutisy $ ] '] 2 P [

Fixed Assets s 3,154 122 ] ) )

Revenue $ 3,154 122 [} f 2

Mot Cot s"mnm”ma .................. ; p ; ,
STAFF YEARS

Direct Program 46.50 24.30 21.00 34.00 62

CETA 12.94 10.68 10.00 6.00 -40

Dept. Overhead N/A 5.45 4.97 5.50 11

PROGRAM STATEMENT
NEED:

There are 205,000 persons 60 years and older and 51,000 persons over the age of 75 in San Diego County. Some 28,000
older persons in San Diego County live below the poverty level. Older persons have special problems resulting from
limited mobility, advancing age and fixed incomes. In particular, older persons as a group require special services
in the areas of medical care, nutrition, housing, in-home care and employment.

DESCRIPTION:

The Area Agency on Aging is charged with implementing and administering the Older Americans Act which mandates insur-
ing the availability of services to seniors. Among services provided county-wide to seniors and senior-serving
agencies by the AAA, either directly or through contract, are:

Information and Referral;

Nutrition;

Transportation to nutrition sites;

Staff support to the AAA Advisory Council and its sub-committees;
Part-time employment and training of seniors meeting certain need criteria;
Outreach and service brokerage to minority seniors;

Legal services;

Technical assistance to senior-serving agencies;

Multi-purpose senior centers;

In-home support services to prevent institutionalization;

Model projects to test new service concepts.

Ry

= QWUWONOOdWN —

—

In additiun to the above, the AAA is mandated by the Older American Act (Title 1V) to provide training opportunities fo
its staff and those of its contractors to meet critical shortages in the area of trained personnel in the figld of agin.

38



OMB: NP-P {Rev. 8-78)

Program: SENIOR CITIZEN ASSISTANCE

NEED AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Al kit it pHLrAd AvoeTeo
NEED Seniors with needs identified in Area Plan N/A N/A N/A
1. Transportation $15,960 $15,960
2. Health 44,103 44,103
3. Home Support 23,353 23,353
4. Nutrition 21,642 21,642
5. Legal Services 5,954 5,954
WORKLOAD
1. Nutrition Programs 9 14 14 19 20
a. Meals Served 310,799 406,630 612,17 596,544 725,000
2. Information & Referral Contracts 2 2 4 3 4
a. Contacts Made 17,136 16,674 14,463 14,71 14,000
3. Advisory Councils and other meetings staffed N/A N/A N/A 36 36
4. Hours of workshops and contractor training
sessions conducted and/or organized. N/A N/A N/A N/A 200
5. Staff Training Hours N/A N/A N/A 1,916 2,775
6. Technical Assistance Hours N/A N/A N/A N/A 16,686
EFFICIENCY
Unit Costs:
7. Administrative Cost per contract dollar N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.15
2. Training and Qutreach N/A N/A N/A N/A 17.14
3. Meals, including services N/A 2.24 2.23 2.06 2.08
4. Cost per legal service case opening N/A N/A N/A 27 .45 24,23
EFFECTIVENESS
1. Number of persons receiving meals 7,177 5,801 8,808 8,500 11,000
2. Number of persons receiving home support
services 2,788 2,313 1,515 1,515 2,000
3. Number of persons receiving legal services [/} 2,612 4,612 4,612 5,600

UNIT COST DEFINED:

1. The administrative cost of each contract dollar.
2. The administrative cost of each hour of training and outreach.

PRODUCTIVITY INDEX DEFINED:

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1977-78 OBJECTIVES:

/ ted levels on its first two objectives (providing outreach and service linkages to !,510
Ty e one apec Outreach and service linkages were provided

minority seniors and providing legal services to 4,612 seniors).
to 6,616 seniors, and legal services to 6,000 seniors.
referral services) was not achieved during 1977/78 but will be met by October 1, 1978.

1978-79 OBJECTIVES:

To publish the Area Plan by March, 1979.

W N~

To conduct reviews of the fiscal practices of all contractors.
To publish and distribute 750 copies of a monthly newsletter to seniors and senjor serving agencies.
To extend technical assistance to 75 different agencies and groups serving seniors.

99

The third objective (integration of information and




PROGRAM: SENIOR CITIZENS ASSISTANCE
Discussion:

The Area Agency on Aging budget reflects an increase in total costs and grant funding. This results from an in-
crease in the State's allocation of Older Americans Act funds to San Diego County. Net County Costs also reflect
a substantial increase over 1977/78 budgeted levels. This occurred because supplemental grant funds received in
mid-year were included in a re-estimation of revemues, but not also reflected in expenditures. This gave the
incorrect impression that the County had received grant funds that it had no obligation to spend.

100



OMB SS (Rev. 8.78)

STAFFING SCHEDULE

PROGRAM: SENIOR CITIZEN'S ASSISTANCE

DEPT.: HUMAN SERVICES

Staff-Years Salary and Benefit Costs
e custiain s | S| wn s
52.60|Division Chief 1.00 1.00 | $ 25,436 $ 31,709
49.42(Administrative Assistant II 2.00 1.00 46,449 24,829
Administratisg Assistant I
Administratiez Trainee
49.42|Research Analyst 11 1.00 1.00 23,680 24,601
49.42|Supervising H.S. ContractASpecialist 1.00 1.00 23,640 45,266
47.02|Associate Accountant 1.00 1.00 16,770 17,832
Assistant Acg;untant
Junior Accoug;ant
46.70|Nutritionist 1.00 1.00 18,640 21,399
46.36|H.S. Contract Specialist II 3.00 3.00 62,177 63,469
46.36{H.S. Planner/Analyst Il 1.00 - 1.00 18,225 20,906
45.86{Sr. Cit. Community Consultant 11 3.00 3.00 61,501 59,506
44.36|H.S. Contract Specialist I 1.00} -2.00 17,034 32,964
Administratisg Trainee
43.36{H.S. Planner/Analyst I 1.00 1.00 16,740 15,705
43.36]Sr. Cit. Community Consultant I 0.00 5.00 -0- 78,525
40.66|Accounting Technician 0.00 1.00 -0- 13,849
37.70|Senior Stenographer 0.00 1.00 -0- 12,617
35.20}Intermediate Stenographer 2.00 2.00 24,285 24,000
35.00} Intermediate Account Clerk 0.00 1.00 -0- 10,616
34.00}Intermediate Clerk Typist 3.00 3.06 31,266 35,851
29.70|Junior Clerk Typist 0.00 2.00 -0- 16,594
Temporary/Extra Help Employees 0.00 2.00 -0- 20,131
(2 Full-Time Equivalent Positions)
Ceta 10.00 6.00 116,988 79,797
Salary Adjustments (2,015)
Salary Savings (11,206)
Total Direct Program 31.00 | 40.00 $500,816 $638,960
Department Overheed 4.97 5.50 76,728 96,887
Program Totahs [35.97 [a5.50 | §577,548 [$735,847

101




OMB: DPS (Rev. 8.78)

PROGRAM: _EMPLOYM A SERVICES #_27010 Manager: _ STEPHEN S, BILLINGS
Departmene _ HUMAN SERVICES #__3800  Ref:Pr.Yr.Bud. Vol-Pg. 1-38
Function____ PUBLIC ASSISTANCE # 20000  service: __OTHER PUBLIC ASSISTANCE 4

Authority: This program was developed for the purpose of providing employment assistance in accordance with the
Comprehensive Employment and Training Act of 1973.

% Change from
197676 197677 1977-78 1978-79 1977-78

COSTS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET
Direct:

Selaries & Benefits $ 2,065,968 984,213 990,513 791,536 -20

Services & Supplies s 126.878 94,967 8.335 122,500 1370

CETA $ 5,424,010 3,817,567 8,622,583 6,272,321 -27

Subtotal—Direct Costs ~ $ 7,616,856 4,896,747 9,621,431 7,186,357 -25
Indirect:

Dept, Overhead $ 61,932 83,079 162,394 130,353 -20

Ext. SupporyOhesd  § N/A 341,435 191.589 153,927 -20

Total Costs s 7,678,788 5,321,261 9,975,414 7,470,637 -25
FUNDING

Charges, Fees, etc. $

Subventions s

Grants $ 6,441,370 4,896,747 9,534,851 7,053,281 -26

CETA $ 1,166,647 73.415 75.785 108.837 a4

Interfund Charges $

Tote! Funding s 7,608,017 4,970,162 9,610,636 7,162,118 -26
NETCOUNTYCOSTS  § 70,771 351,099 364,778 308,519 -15
CAPITAL PROGRAM

Capitai Outlay $

Fixed Assets $ [} 99 9 9 g

Revenue s )] 9 p 9 2

o et - . . :
STAFF YEARS

Direct Program 11.00 55. 00 59.00 39.00 -34

CETA 117.00 7.00 7,00 11.00 57

Dept. Overhead 2.92 3.45 9.82 6.80 -31

PROGRAM STATEMENT
NEED:

While the unemployment rate in San Diego has dropped to 7.5% during this past year, approximately 49,800 persons
in the County are still jobless. These persons require services such as public assistance or unemployment
insurance. There is a need, therefore, to find and develop for such persons, training, work experience and
employment opportunities that will contribute to their return to the work force.

DESCRIPTION:

This division administers federally funded Comprehensive Employment and Training Act (CETA) programs by developing
and submitting proposals for employment, allocating the funds received, interviewing applicants, and developing
job and training opportunities for specific segments of the local population which have been most seriously
affected by unemployment. Services are provided through contracts with private non-profit organizations, private
industry and public agencies such as incorporated cities, water districts, fire districts, and school districts
throughout San Diego County and through employment with County of San Diego agencies and departments.

302




OMB: NP-P (Rev. 8.78) Program: __EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING SERVICES
NEED AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS LAY p4AA Ryt pHiead alTeT
NEED
Average Unemployment Rate for San Diego County 12.03 “11.13 - 7.5 9.00
Average Total Persons Unemployed 77,075 72,409 - 49,800 62,100
Subagent Contracts Administered 86 93 95 124 125
WORKLOAD _
Employment Opportunities - - 2,800 1399 1,399
Training Opportunities - - - 877 800
EFFICIENCY
UNIT COSTS
1. Cost per Employment Opportunity - - - 10,533 11,900
2. Cost per Training Opportunity 24 60
Productivity Indices
1. Employment Opportunity/Staff Years - - - 28.22 27.98
2. Training Opportunity/Staff Years - - - 17.57 16.00
EFFECTIVENESS
Participants Enrolled (Cumulative) 768 624
Significant Segments Served: (%)
Economically Disadvantaged 27 50
Women 67 45
Minorities . 48 35
Persons Removed from Subsidized Employment 230 300

UNIT COST DEFINED:

1. The cost per Employment Opportunity is the ratio of total CETA II and VI costs to employment opportunities provided.
2. The cost per Training Opportunity is the ratio of total CETA II and VI Training Costs to opportunities provided.

PRODUCTIVITY INDEX DEFINED:

1. The Employment Opportunity index is the ratio of opportunities provided to staff-years.
2. The Training Opportunity index is the ratio of opportunities provided to staff-years.

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 197778 OBJECTIVES:

A1l objectives are on-target except one. The objective to provide 100 training workshops annually was misstated in
the budget and should read "to provide 36 training workshops annually.” This restated objective is on-target.

1978-79 OBJECTIVES:

1. To distribute federal employment funds and 1,399 employment opportunities throughout San Diego County by contrac-
ting such funds and jobs to 125 different non-profit agencies in the county and to 55 county agency/departments
during FY 1978-79.

2. To distribute employment assistance to those most in need to meet the significant segment goals set by the
Regional Employment and Training Consortium Policy Board for FY 1978-79.

3. To provide training opportunities to enhance participant eﬁp]oyability by enr6111ng 800 participants in training
programs during FY 1978-79. l

103



EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING SERVICES

DISCUSSION:

Overview: The Employment and Training Services (ETS) program administers Comprehensive Employment and Training
Act (CETA) funds under Title II and Title VI. This program also coordinates CETA Title VI Special Projects.

A total of 1399 CETA Title II and Title VI public service employment opportunities are provided throughout San
Diego County. Of this total, 562 are Title II employment opportunities provided within County of San Diego
agencies and departments, and 837 are Title VI opportunities within 124 subagents of the County. A total of 62
CETA Title VI Special Projects are coordinated within County agencies and departments. The appropriation levels
presented in the resource request form reflect only the CETA appropriation within the County's family of funds.
Appropriations for the County's subagents are accumulated in separate operating funds which are used to accumu-
late all the expenditures, both County and subagent, incurred and reported under CETA Titles II and VI.

Incremental Changes: The decrease in salaries and benefits represents primarily the dollar amount of CETA Title

T personnel transferred to the Department of Public Welfare as part of a program consolidation. The increase in
services and supplies is due to the revised accounting procedure for training and other costs. The decrease in
direct costs is due primarily to a decrease in CETA funding of 2.3 million anticipated from new legislation in
FY '77-'78 which did not materialize.

Grants and Contracts: CETA Title II, VI and Special Projects are being funded by the Department of Labor via
revenue contracts with the Regional Employment and Training Consortium. The funding levels for '77-'78 are:
CETA Titles II and VI, $16.94 million; Title VI Special Projects, $3.5 million.

104



OMB SS (Rev. B-78}

STAFFING SCHEDULE

PROGRAM:  EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING SERVICES DEPT.: HUMAN SERVICES
Staff-Years Salary and Benefit Costs

Salary 1977.78 | 187879 1977.78 1978-79
Range Classification Budgeted | Adopted Budgeted ($) Adopted ($§) **
56.58 Division Chief, Human Services Programs 1.00 1.00 $ 22,743 $ 28,149
49.42| Administrative Assistant II or I 2.00 2.00 28,772* 46,631
49.42! Supervising Human Services Contract Spec. 2.00 1.00 44,728 24,865
47.78| Training Coordinator 1.00°| 1.00 17,505 19,386
47.02| Associate Accountant 1.00 1.00 21,864 23,121
46.36| Human Services Contract Specialist II 4.00 4,00 - 79,964 75,945
46.36| Human Services Planner/Analyst II 2.00 2.00 39,982 39,731
43.36] Human Services Planner/Analyst I 2.00 2.00 32,460 31,410
37.50] Senior Stenographer 1.00 1.00 12,900 14,897
35.20; Intermediate Stenographer 2.00 2.00 22,977 24,835

Temporary and Seasonal 41.00 | 22.00 581,153 347,533

CETA 7.00 | 11.00 76,735 120,380

Adjustments -— — 8,730 11,275

Salary Savings (16,622)

*FY '77-'78 represents one

Administrative Assistant I and

one Administrative Assistant II.

FY '78-'79 Proposed represents

two (2) Administrative Assistant II's.

**Includes increased management

rates, and increased retirement

and health insurance benefits.
Total Direct Program 66.00 | 50.00 990,513 791,536
Department Overhead 9.82 6.80 151,680 119,853
Program Totals 75.82 | 56.80 1,142,793 917,389

185




DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
PROGRAM - LINE ITEM BUDGET RECONCILIATION

DIRECT DEPT. FIXED TOTAL EARNED CETA DIRECT CETA
COST OH ASSETS APPROP. REVENUE REVENUE STAFF YRS. STAFF YRS.
cJap 1,348,390- 26,148 ] 1,374,538- 1,341,162-(2) 7.0 [
CAP 10,444,399-  125,279- 37,029 10,606,707~ 2,554,074- 174,081-  30.0 15.0
AAA 3,154,103-  105,375- - 3,259,478- 2,936,006-  69,080-  34.0 6.0
ETS (2) 7,186,357-  130,353- -- 7,316,710- 7,053,281- 108,837-  39.0 1.0
DEPT. OH (390,277)(3) (390,277)(3) 35,290~ 17.5 3.0
DEPT. OH-CETA VI PROJ. 21,572 3,122 (1) -- 24,694~ 21,572~ -- -- --
22,1754,821-  390,277- 37,029 22,582,127-  13,906,095- 357,288  127.5 (&) 35.0

Less:
Revenue Sharing Cost Applied
TETA Cost Applied 3520/3560

Auditors Worksheet
Totals 3800 + 3560 + 3520

(7,708,036-)
(5,594,113-)

9,279,978 (6) 1

3,906,095

(1) CETA III - Youth Employment Program Of 56.905 included.

Includes CETA budgeted outside of 3800 in 3520 & 3560.

{3) Memo only - not included in totals, spread to other units.

‘4) Dept OH allocation for CETA VI project not reflected on program budget, but allocated for accounting purposes.

'5) Includes 22 CETA admin. staff years.

106

Net appropriation for 3800 & 3560 & 3520; Total appropriation less cost - applied appropriation.



Unallocated Federal
Revenue Sharing

Anti-Recession Fiscal
Assistance

Debt Service

Contingency Reserve
Total Cost
Revenue

Net Cost

SUMMARY OF FULL COST BY PROGRAM

RESERVES & DEBT SERVICE

1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 Budgeted %
Actual Actual Budgeted Adopted Change Change
$13,479,656 $ 109,587 $ 8,876,512 $13,608,170 $ 4,731,658 53%
- 2,093,936 4,600,000 4,300,000 (-300,000) (-7%)
2,516,650 2,487,446 2,145,463 3,649,115 1,503,652 70%
- - 7,182,399 15,781,510 8,599,111 _120%
$15,996,306 $4,690,969 $22,804,374 $37,338,795 $14,534,421 64%
13,479,656 2,203,523 13,476,512 17,908,170 4,431,658 33%
$ - $2,487,446 $ 9,327,862 $19,430,625 $10,102,763  108%

o i
=
21



QU8: O8 (Mev. 8.78)

onosnam: __Lisallocated Funds - Federal Revenue Sharing ¢ 7801 Maneger: _Manuel Lopez

Oepertmene ___Chief Adminfistrative Officer s 0238  Ref: Pr.Yr. Bud. Volpp _ 349

Function Reserve # 2008  Sevice: _Reserve ¥_7900
Austhority:
State and Fiscal Assistance Act of 1972 as amended by Public Law 94-488
% Change from
. 1975-78 191677 1977-78 1978-79 1977.78
oveTS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET
Bhast:
Saleries & Benetits $
Sorviess & Supplies $ 101,279 109,587 361,279 11,279 (-312%)
$ .
Inter-fund Charges s 13,378,377 - 8,515,233 13,608,170 60%
© Subowi-DiectCows § 13,479,656 109,587 8,876,512 13,619,449 53%
L
‘Dept. Overhwad $
Sxt. Suppart/O'heed $
Towi Coss s 13,479,656 109,587 8,876,512 13,619,849 53%
PUNDING
Oharges, Fess, etc. $ :
Shiventions $ 13,479,656 109,587 8,876,512 13,619,449 53%
Grents $
- CEVA s
o Fansing . - - e S s
NET COUNTY COGTS
WAMTAL PROGRAM
Capital Outley $
Fiued Assots $
Rovanue $
o . - s e s s
ORAFF YEARS
‘Divwct Program - - - - -
CETA
Dept. Overhesd
PROGRAM STATEMENT
The 1978-79 Federal Revenue Sharing Budget total $24,846,525 and is reflected in the following
appropriations:
1977-78 1978-79 Increase/
Apprgpriations Bygget Adopted Decrease
Capital Projects $11,185,406 $ 1,831,000 $(- 9,354,406)
Land Acquisition 243,000 1,668,600 1,425,600
Human Services 6,970,786 7,727,476 756,690
San Diego Transit 11,279 11,279 -
Maintenance of Service Levels 6,865,233 13,608,170 6,742,937
Unallocated Funds 2,000,000 - (- 2,000,000)
Total $27,275,704 $24,846,525 $(- 2,429,179)

546



Unallocated Funds - Federal Revenue Sharing

1977-78 1978-79 Increase/
Financing Budget Adopted Decrease
1976-77 Entitlement (%year) $ 7,872,236 $ - $(-7,872,236)
Entitlement 16,098,722 17,000,000 901,278
Carryover 2,454,746 6,997,125 4,542,379
Interest Earned 850,000 850,000 -
TOTAL $27,275,704 $24 846,525 $(-2,429,179)

The funds ($13,619,449) appropriated in this program reflect Federal Revenue Sharing Funds for maintenance
of Current Service levels ($13,608,170) and San Diego Transit ($11,279).

The funds allocated to maintain current service efforts are cost-applied to the following agencies:

Agency/Program Amount

Human Rescurces Agency

Probation

Hillcrest Protective Placement $ 1,000,000
Juvenile Correction 2,500,000
Institutional Juvenile Correction 2,000,000
Juvenile Detention 711,731
Institutional Adult Correction 2,650,000
Adult Correction 2,000,000
Welfare

General Relief - 2,746,439

TOTAL $13,608,170
Federal Revenue Sharing funds appropriated for Capital Projects, Land Acquisition, Human Care Services
are included in the Capital Projects Program and the Human Care Services Program. The amounts allocated

to these programs are noted in this program for informational purposes only. The payment to the San Diego
Transit ($11,279) is cost-applied to the General Projects Program.

% Vi



OM8: DPS (Rev. 8-78)

PROGRAM: _ Anti-Recession Fiscal Assistance ¢ Manager: Manuel Lopez

Department __Anti-Recession Funds # 0240 Ref: Pr. Yr, Bud. Vol-Pg.

Function_____Reserves ¥ Service: Reserves 4

Authority:  Title II of the Public Works Act of 1976 (P.L. 94-369) as amended by (P.L. 95-30) Intergovern-

mental Anti-Recession Assistance Act of 1977.
197676 197677 197778 197879 % Change from

COSTS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET
Direct:

Salaries & Benefits $

Services & Supplies $ - $ 2,093,936 $ 4,600,000 $ 4,300,000 (-7)

$

bl Dt Cons & e $ TN TN $4’300,000 ........ (-7) .....
indirect:

Dept. Overhead $

Ext, Support/O‘head $

to Cors & o ﬁﬂitaégzggému ”5"52666f666"" §”£I§66f666 ........ .(:;f“
FUNDING

Charges, Fees, etc. $

Subventions s

Grants $

CETA s

Interfund Charges $

Totsl Funding s - $ 2,093,936 7§ 4,600,000 $ 4,300,000 (-7
NET COUNTY COSTS $
CAPITAL PROGRAM

Capital Qutiay H

Fixed Assets $

Revenue $

ot Cou R

STAFF YEARS
Direct Program
CETA
Dept. Overhead

PROGRAM STATEMENT

In establishing the Anti-Recession Fiscal Assistance Program, Congress determined that the economic health of State

and Tocal governments was essential to national economic prosperity.

These governments were suffering financial

problems which resulted in budget related actions that interfered with Federal efforts to stimulate the economy.
The Federal Government was reducing taxes, while State and local governments were increasing taxes. The Federal
Government was allocating funds for additional public service jobs, which the state and local government used to

replace permanent employees who were being laid off.

improved through emergency Federal fiscal assistance to state and Tocal government.

It was the view of the Congress that this situation couid be

To implement the program the Congress enacted the Public Works Act of 1976 (P.0. 94-369) which provided fiscal

assistance to state and local governments for five quarters beginning with July 1, 1976.

In 1977 the Congress

amended the Act extending payments to eligible jurisdictions for five quarters from July 1, 1977 to September 30,

1978.

The law provides that payments over these five quarters may not excced $2.25 billion.

will be continued past the expiration date will depend on the state of the national economy,
$125 million to be made available quarterly to state and local governments when the national unemployment rate

rises above 6%.

will be released each quarter.

548

Whether the program
The bill provides for

Also, for each one-tenth of a point increase of unemployment above 6%, an additional $30 million




Discussion - Use of Anti-recession funds

The intended use of Anti-recession funds in Fiscal Year 1978-79 is to maintain current service levels. Specific
projects can also be funded in this program if the Board of Supervisors deems it necessary and falls within the
definition of a basic service customarily provided to persons in the area. One project recommended by the Chief
Administrative Officer is the Mountain Health Project ($70,000) to continue prov1d1ng pr1mary health care and home
assistance to elderly or homebound citizens of the rural southeast County area.. $3,783,561 is being cost-applied
to General Relief ($3 253,561) and Edgemoor Hospital ($530,000) appropriations to maintain current service levels.
Overall, Anti-recession funds will be used as follows:

Program Amount
General Relief $ 3,253,561
Edgemoor Hospital 530,000
Mountain Health Project 70,000

Total $ 4,300,000

549



OMS: OS (Rev. 8-78)

PROGRAM: ____ Debt Service Q1101 Manager: ___Gerald |onergan

Department ______Deht Service # 1800 Ref: Pr. Yr. Bud. Vol-Pg. Yal. I, pg. 352

Function Capital Costs # 86000 Service: ____Debt Service # 01100
Authority:

Government Code Sections 29900, et seq., and Section 53852 authorizes counties to incur short
term indebtedness for operating and long term, bonded indebtedness for capital projects.

% Change from
197676 197677 1977-78 197879 1877.78
COSTS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET

Direct:
Salaries & Benefits

Services & Supplies 2,156,650 2,487,446 2,145,463 3,649,115 70%

faLaeo

Inter-fund Charges

2,156,650 2,487,446 2,145,463 3,649,115 70%

]

Subtotal—Direct Costs

Indirect:
Dept. Overhead
Ext. Support/QO’head

@ o

2,156,650 2.487,446 2,145,463 3,649,115 70%

Total Costs

FUNDING
Charges, Fees, etc.
Subventions
Grants
CETA

N n

Total Funding $

NET COUNTY COSTS 2,156,650 2,487,446 2,145,463 3,649,115 70%

L

CAPITAL PROGRAM
Capitat Qutlasy
Fixed Assets
Revenue

XX "]

Net Cost s

STAFF YEARS
Direct Program
CETA
Dept. Overhead

PROGRAM STATEMENT

Need: To provide a method of financing capital improvements over an extended period of time as well as
providing short-term financing for current operations.

Description: The County periodically finances the cost of major capital outlays by borrowing the necessary
unds by the sale of General Obligation Bond issues approved by the voters. The amount appropriated
annually provides for the payment of the principal and interest on outstanding issues. This budget
also includes the interest payment on County Revenue Anticipation Notes which are issued to alleviate
General Fund cash flow problems and thereby provide a more effective cash management program.

Discussion: Principal and interest payments totalling $919,665 will be made on outstanding bonds issued in

8 for the construction of the County Hospital (now run by the University of California). The
remaining amount of $2,729,450 is interest on Revenue Anticipation Notes.

000



OMB: OS (Rev. 8-78)

PROGRAM:

Contingency Reserve

#

80206

Department

Contingency Reserve

4 1850

Function Reserves

4 _ 80000

Authority:

Manager: __E1mer Keshka -

Ref: Pr. Yr. Bud. Vol.Pg, _VO1. I, pg. 352

Service:

Contingency Reserve

4 80200

COSTS

Direct:
Salaries & Benefits
Szrvices & Supplies

Inter-fund Charges
Subtotal—-Direct Costs

Indirect:
Dept. Overhead
Ext. Support/O’head

Tot., Costs

FUNDGLG
Charges, Fees, etc.
Subventions
Grants
CETA

Total Funding

NET COUNTY COSTS

CAPITAL PROGRAM
Capital Qutlay
Fixed Assets
Revenue

Net Cost

STAFF YEARS
Direct Program
CETA
Dept. Overhead

©» ©® M H e

©w B

LR~

1976-76
ACTUAL

1976-77
ACTUAL

1972-78
BUDGETED

197879
ADOPTED

7,182,399

15,781,510

7,182,399

7,182,399

7,182,399

15,781,510

15,781,510

% Change from
1977-78
BUDGEY

120%

(- -2

PROGRAM STATEMENT

The purpose of the Contingency Reserve is .to provide a source of funds for any expenditures not specifically

contained in other appropriations in this budget.

the Board of Supervisors.

S

[e]

3,

Transfers from the Contingency Reserve require 4 votes by




APPENDIX

Direct Public Service Programs
by Agency and Department

PAGE
DEPARTMENT NUMBER PROGRAMS

HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY

Agency Administration

Welfare Department 3 Eligibility Review
6 AFDC
10 AFDC-BHI
14 General Relief
18 Refugee Assistance
22 Non-Cash Assistance
26 Adult Aids
29 Other Aid
32 Care of Court Wards
35 Dependent Children/Court
39 Child Placement and Protection
43 Boarding Home Licensing
46 Adoptions )
49 Adult Placement and Protection
52 Social Services
56 Welfare Employment Development
61 Homemaker
Probation 65 Juvenile Court Support Services
68 Adult Court Support Services
71 Juvenile Detention
74 Institutional Juvenile Correction
77 Juvenile Correction
80 Institutional Adult Correction
83 Adult Correction
86 Protective Placement
Human Services 90 Comprehensive Juvenile Justice
94 Community Action Partnership
98 Senior Citizens Assistance
102 Employment and Training Services

HEALTH CARE AGENCY

DMI - Administration and General

Services 126

129

DMI - County Mental Health 109 Aduit Inpatient Care
112 Children and Adolescent Inpatient
115 Adult Outpatient Care
118 Children and Adolescent Qutpatient

Program

121 Partial Day Care
124 Community Services
127 Probation Psychological Services

Edgemoor 130 Edgemoor Geriatric Hospital

. DMI - University Hospital . 137 University Hospital

Public Health 140 Maternal Health
143 Child Health
146 Crippled Children Services
149 Special Health Services
152 Community Disease Control
155 Ambulatory Care Project
158 Comprehensive Health Care Project
161 Environmental Health Protection
164 Records and Statistics
167 Emergency Medical Services

552 -



APPENDIX (Cont.)

Direct Public Service Programs

Sudbstance Abuse
Air Pollution Contro)

Assessor

Treasurer - Tax Collector

Recorder
Superior Court
Public Administrator

Municipal Courts

Sheriff

Rarshal
Grand Jury
Coroner

County Clerk

District Attorney

Office of Defender Services

CSA Administration Cable TV Review
Commission

Environmental Impact Analysis

by Agency and Department

1n
175
179

184

FISCAL AND JUSTICE AGENCY

189
194
198
202

207
210
213
216

221
226

230
234

238
242
247 ~
251

256
260
264
268
272
276
280
285
290
294
298
302
306

3N
315
317

321
324

328
3N
334
337

3N

COMMUNITY SERVICES AGENCY

346
350

553

Alcohol
Drug
Crisis Telephone Services

Air Po]]uiion Control

Real Property

Personal Property
Exemption

Property Identification

Secured Property Tax
Unsecured Property Tax
Licensing

Treasury

Recording Services
Superior Court Services

Guardianships/Conservatorships
Estates of Deceased Persons

Municipal Court Services
- E1 Cajon

- North County

- South Bay

- San Diego

Internal Investigations
Special Investigations
Records

Northern Field Operations
Contract Law Enforcement
Process Service

Central Field Operations
Eastern Field Operations

Court Security 5
Adult Detention - Central Jail *
Prisoner Transportation 2

Adult Detention - Las Colinas
Adult Detention -~ Vista

Marshal Services
Grand Jury Proceedings
Decedent Investigation

Court Support
Document Issuance

Juvenile Court Services

Family Support Enforcement
General Criminal Prosecution
Specialized Criminal Prosecution

Indigent Defense

Cable Television Regulation

Environmental Impact Analysis

L sy



APPENDIX (Cont.)

Direct Public Service Programs

by Agency and Department

Fire, Disasters & Safety Services
Zoning Administrator

Registrar of Voters

Animal Control

County Veterinarian

Agriculture

Farm Advisor

Parks and Recreation’

Land Use and Environmental Regulation

Sanitation and Flood Control

County Library

Transportation

Capital Program

355
359
364

369
372
375

379
384

388
39

394
397
398

400

404
408
412
416
420
423
427

429
433
437

442
445
448

453

456
459

462

465
467

470
471

474
477

480
483
486

489
492
493
494
496
496
495
495

Fire Protection
Disaster Preparedness

Zoning Hearings and Appeals

Registration
National - State Elections
Special Elections

Animal Health and Regulation
Animal Health - Epidemiology

Enforcement

Plant Pest Suppression/Environmental
Review

Weights and Measures

Grazing Lands

Fish & Game Committee

Farm and Home Education Support

Regional/Subregional Parks
Local Parks .

County Beaches

Special Use Parks

Other Recreational and Cultural
Park Development .

Local Park Development

Codes Enforcement
Land Use Regulation
Plan Implementation

Solid Waste
Flood Control
Liquid Waste

Library Services

Regulatory Development Engineering
County Roads Betterment and
Rehabilitation

County Roads Maintenace and
Operations

County Roads - New Construction
County Roads - Grant Construction
Projects

County Roads - Contingency Reserve
Engineering Services Requested by
Other Governmental Organizations
Engineering Regulation and Assistance
Engineering and Transportation
Services

Airports

Other Districts Management

General Aviation Airport Assistance
(Special Aviation Fund)

Capital Projects

Land Acquisition

Vehicle Acquisiton

Communications Equipment Acquisitin
Vehicles - New

Vehicles - Replacement
Communications - New .
Communications - Replacement



CAO Special Projects
‘County Counsel

EDP Services

Moustng and Community Development

integrated Planning 0ffice

Office of Management & Budget
Auditor and Controller

CAD

-4-

APPENDIX (Cont.)

Direct Public Service Programs
by Agency and Department

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
498
502

508

512
514

517
521
524
526
530
532
536

505

539
. 642

546
548
550
551

535

Local Agency Formation Commission

Services to Schools and Special

Districts

EDP Intergovernmental Services

Housing Authority
Community Development

Regional Coordination
Information Systems
Socio-Economic Planning
County General Plan

Capital Facilities Planning
Regional Growth Management
Criminal Justice Planning

Citizen Advisory Assistance

Fiscal Control
Auditing

Unallocated Fund - Fed.
Anti~Recession

Debt Service
Contingency Reserve

Revenue Sharing



PAGE
NUMBER

46
26
83
68
294
302
306
109
115
49

10
184
480
171
155
384
379
548
542

346
530
489
32
280
102
143
39
112
505
118
429
90
494
94
152
514
124
158
551
272
412
526
133
290
321
536

INDEX

DIRECT PUBLIC SERVICE PROGRAMS

Adoptions

Adult Aids

Adult Correction - Probation
Adult Court Support Services
Adult Detention - Central Jail
Adult Detention - Las Colinas
Adult Detention - Vista

Adult Inpatient Care

Adult Outpatient Care

Adult Placement and Protection
AFDC

AFDC - BHI

Air Pollution Control

Airports

Alcohol

Ambulatory Care Project

Animal Health Epidemiology

Animal Health and Regulation
Anti~recession Funds

Auditing Intergovernmental Services
Boarding Home Licensing

Cable Television Regulation
Capital Facilities Planning - IPO
Capital Program

Care of Court Wards

Central Field Operations

CETA

Child Health

Child Placement & Protection
Children and Adolescent Inpatient
Citizen Advisory Assistance
Children and Adolescent Outpatient
Codes Enforcement

Comprehensive Juvenile Justice Program
Communications Equipment
Community Action Program
Community Disease Control
Community Development

Community Services CMH
Comprehensive Health Care Project
Contingency Reserve

Contract Law Enforcement

County Beaches

County General Plan - IPO

County Patient Services

Court Security - Sheriff

Court Support

Criminal Justice Planning - IPO

PAGE

" NUMBER

146
179
317

35
359
324
175
285
130
508

167
102
388
474
471

477
161
350
234
198
331
400
546
355
539
398
445
486

334

14
315
397
230

61
512

341

501
256
80
74
77
328

Crippled Children Services

Crisis Telephone Service

Decedent Investigation

Dependent Children/Court

Disaster Preparedness

Document Issuance

Drug

Eastern FPield Operations

Edgemoor Geriatric Hospital

EDP Intergovernmental Services
Eligibility Review

Emergency Medical Services
Employment and Training Services
Enforcement - Agriculture
Engineering Regulation and Assistance
Engineering Services Requested by Other
Government Organizations
Engineering and Transportation Services
Environmental Health Protection
Environmental Impact Analysis

Estates of Deceased Persons

Exemption

Family Support Enforcement

Farm and Home Education Support

Federal Revenue Sharing

Fire Protection

Fiscal Control

Fish and Game Committee

Flood Control

General Aviation Airport Assistance - Special

Aviation Fund

General Criminal Prosecution
General Relief

Grand Jury Proceedings
Grazing Lands
Guardianships/Conservatorships
Homemaker
Housing Authority

Indigent Defense - Office of Defender
Services

Information Systems - IPO

Internal Investigations - Sheriff
Institution Adult Correction
Institution Juvenile Correction

Juvenile Correction

Juvenile Court Services - District
Attorney



289

INDEX
DIRECT PUBLIC SERVICE PROGRAMS

{Cont.)
PAGE : PAGE
NUMBER NUMBER
.65 Juvenile Court Support Services 221 Recording Services
71 Juvenile Detention 264 Records - Sheriff
433 Land Use Regulation 164 Records and Statistics - Public Health
: Law Library . 18 Refugee Assistance
451 Library Services 517 Regional Coordination
213  Licensing 532 Regional Growth Management
448 Liquid Waste 404 Regional/Sub-Regional Parks
498 rLocal Agency Formation Commission 369 Registration '
427  Local Park Development Fund 456 Regulatory Development Engineering
408 Local parks 459 Roads - Betterments and Rehabilitation
311 Marshal Services 470 Roads - Contingency Reserve '
. 140 Maternal Health 467 Roads - Grant Construction Projects
- Medi-Cal Services 462 Roads - Maintenance and Operation
251  Municipal Court Services - San Diego 465 Roads - New Construction
238 Muniicipal Court Services -~ £1 Cajon 207 Secured Property Tax
247  Municipal Court Services - South Bay 98 Senior Citizens Assistance
242  Municipal Court Services - North County 502 Services to Schools and Special Districts -
372 National and State Elections County Counsel
22 Non-Cash Assistance 52 Social Services
268  HNorthern Field Operations 524 Socio-Economic Planning
29  other Aid 442 Solid Waste
483 Other Districts Management -37% Special Blections
420 Other Recreational and Cultural 149 Special Health Sexrvices
423 Park Development 260 Special Investigations
121  partial Day 416 Special Use Parks
194  personal Property 337 Specialized Criminal Prosecution
437  Plan Implementation } 226 Superior Court
391  plant Pest Suppression/Environmental Review 216 Treasury
298  prisoner Transportation 137 University Hospital
127 probation Psychological Services 210 Unsecured Property Tax
276  Process Service - Sheriff 493 Vehicular Equipment
202 Property Identification , 344 Weights and Measures
86  protective Placement : 56 Welfare Employment Development

189 Real Property 364 Zoning Hearings and Appeals






00447 64/




EOR USE IN LIBRARY ONLY
DO NOT CIRCULATE

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

é‘\\\\\\

> ZZWE IS ;;;\

FISCAL YEAR 1978-79
FINAL PROGRAM BUDGET

FOR SUPPORT & OVERHEAD SERVICES VOLUME I

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Lucille V. Moore, Chairwoman
Tom Hamilton, Vice Chairman

Supervisor Tom Hamilton First District
Supervisor Lucille V. Moore  Second District
Supervisor Roger Hedgecock  Third District
Supervisor Jim Bates Fourth District
Supervisor Lee Taylor Fifth District



DATE DUE

FEB 6

1984

o/

2/ 8y

i

TIRY

4 1488

"JAN 2

[ 1992

GAYLORO




"y

4
.VOLUME [I

i+

SUPPORT AND OVERHEAD COSTS

ADOPTED BUDGET 1978-79

The program budgets included ih this volume for the 1977-78 Budget provide executive and support
services to the public service programs budgeted in Volume I.

The entire "direct" costs in this volume, excepting fixed assets, have been allocated to the
public service programs in Volume I and appear. as indirect costs. The indirect costs allocated
to these support units are "memo” only and do not represent an appropriation. They have been
included to identify the full costs of support and overhead operations. Therefore, the compa-
rative summaries and schedules are preparced on the basis of direct cost only.

The support and overhead programs included in Volume II have been arrayed by agency and depart—
ment.

SUMMARY OF SUPPORT AND OVERHEAD COSTS BY AGENCY

. ' DIRECT COSTS
Organization Unit 1977-78 1978-79 Inc/Dec

Human Resources -$ 2,547,504 $ 2,131,984 $(-415,520)
Health Care 5,857,513 5,520,819 (-336,694)
Fiscal and Justice 8,237,100 8,572,504 335,404
Community Services 34,064,366 34,080,795 16,429
General Administration 18,003,164 18,631,828 628,664

Total Direct Cost $68,709,647 $68 937, 930 $ 228,283

The direct cost of executive, legislative and central County adminigtrative services such as
the Board of Supervisors, Chief Administrative Officer, Office of Management and Budget, etc.
have been allocated to public service programs on a fixed formula basis related to the size

of the public service program. Other support service departments and their programs have been
allocated on a specific use basis. Examples are space costs, vehicle usage, communications,
EDP services, etc.

The summary sheets for each agency are green and are followed by the program budgets associated
with that agency.



SUPPORT & OVERHEAD COSTS

HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY

1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 Budgeted %
Actual Actual Budgeted Rdopted Change Change
Agency Administration $ 362,607 § 355,386 $ 345,902 $ 233,892 $(-112,010 (-32%)
Welfare ,
Department Overhead 852,983 859,792 863,653 219,160 (- 44,493 (- 5%)
Probation
Department Overhead 1,100,722 1,211,907 957,635 667,083 (~290,552) (-30%)
Human Services
Department Overhead 604,640 488, 339 380,314 411,849 31,535 8%
Total Cost $ 2,920,952 $2,915,424 $2,547,504 $2,131,984 $(-415,520) (-16%)
Revenue 1,787,361 1,159,463 985, 300 1,040,741 55,441 6%
Net Cost 1,133,591 1,755,961 1,562,204 1,091,243 (-470,961) (-303)



OM8: 08 (Rev. 8-78)

proGRam: __Agency Overhead Costs ¢ 91101 Manager: Ruben E. Dominguez
Department . _Human Resources Agency - .#__3000 _ Ret:Pr. vr. Bud. Vol.Pg. __11-91
Function__ dverhead _.# _91000  service: _Aaency Overhead #_91100

Authority:  Administrative Code, Article III f.
County Charter and Administrative Code recognizes the need for the Assistant CAO, Human Resources, to

exercise general supervision over the Department of Public Welfare, the Probation Department, the
i i ts and afficesg

1977-78 1978-79 * c:'snge;wm
cosTS ACTUAL ACTOML BUDGETED ADOPTED BUBGET
Direct:

Salaries & Benefits $ 326,482 326,731 326,597 215,767 (33%)
Sevvices & Supplies s 36,125 28,655 19,305 11,400 (40%)
CETA Special Project $ 6,725 -
inter-fund Charges H
Subtotal—Direct Costs $ 362,607 355,386 345,902 233,892 (32%
Indirect:
Dept. Overhead $
Ext. Support/O‘head ] 125,045 97,78¢ 118,166 116,253 ( 2%)
Total Costs $ 487,652 453,172 464,068 350,145 (25%)
FUNDING
Charges, Foes, etc. $
Subventions $
Grants s
CETA $ 81,755 90,860 70,000 10,723 (85%)
CETA Special Project 6,725 -
Total Funding $ 81,755 90,860 70,000 17,448 (75%)
NET COUNTY COSTS  § 405,897 362,312 394,068
CAPITAL PROGRAM
Capitst Outlay H - - - -
Fixed Assets $ - 3,394 950 1,044 9%
Revenue $ - - - -
Net Cost s - 3,394 950 1,044
STAFF YEARS
Direct Program 6.75 8.63 9.63 6.26
CETA 9.00 10.00 8.00 1.50
Dept. Overhead
PROGRAM STATEMENT
NEED:

To respond to the needs of the citizens of San Diego County by providing quality human services in the areas of
individual and family services, public protection and income maintenance, 1in a manner which ensures their integra-
tion with related services provided by public and private agencies; which contributes to the development of a
common data base for integrated planning; which is innovative in approach and cost-effective in application; and
which maximizes use of available resources.

DESCRIPTION:

The Human Resources Agency is an administrative unit which includes the Department of Human Services, Department
of Public Welfare and Probation Department. Under the direction of the Assistant Chief Administrative Officer,
Human Resources, the Agency seeks to provide effective managerial guidance to, and coordinate the programmatic
activities of, its component departments, and to plan effectively to meet immediate and long range needs. Agency
overhead functions include policy management, and planning and evaluation,



AGENCY OVERHEAD COSTS

OMB: NP-P (Rev. 8-78) Program:
| n | amem | am | eseen
NEED '
Total Agency Budgeted Staff-Years 4173.13 4059. 31 3888.26
Annual Appropriation Administered 228,043,266| 225,284,105} 222,602,268
WORKLOAD
Estimated Board of Supervisors Referrals 375 375 300
Estimated Analyzed Legislative Bills 550 550 500
Estimated Docketed Items for Board of Supervisors'
Approval 270 270 200
Estimated Meetings of Boards, Commissions and
Advisory Committees 174 174 180

EFFICIENCY

See comments on degree of achievement of
1977-78 Objectives.

EFFECTIVENESS

departmental functions and programs, there are few

effectiveness. Possible exception:
of referrals and other requested information.

Inasmuch as the basic mission of HRA is to coordinate

measures that would concretely or appropriately assess
timely submission|

UNIT COST DEFINED:

PRODUCTIVITY INDEX DEFINED:

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1977-78 OBJECTIVES:

Significant progress was made on most, but not all of 1977-78 Objectives. With respect to Objectives 2 and 3 (HRA
Reorganization Task Force), an Agency Planning Coordinator (APC) position was established and significant progress
has been made in implementing several recommendations from that report.

with departmental planning staff to establish a common data base.
increases in State and Federal funds for Title XX services (Objective #4).

Additionally, the APC has been working

HRA staff was able to negotiate significant
In regard to evaluation of social ser-

vice, institutional foster home placements (Objective #6), three studies were completed during the fiscal year and

carry recommendations for the next fiscal year (see FY 79 Objective #4).

Finally, with respect to Objective #8, a

major study was completed furing FY 78 for juvenile services, the recommendations from which are currently being

implemented.

The only FY 78 Objective for which little progress was made was Objective #7. However, a report on Employment
Services Consolidation, to be presented to the Board by HRA, may provide some impetus during FY 79 for ensuring
training and employment opportunities for residents of honor camps.




PROGRAM:  AGENCY OVERHEAD COSTS

1978-79 PROPOSED OBJECTIVES:

1.

To enhance Agency management by developing policy priorities for the most cost effective allocation of scarce
resources.

2. To develop further the Agency Planning Coordinator function in order to provide analysis of departmental
functions and possible proposals for further HRA reorganization, and to put forth a minimum of six (6) policy
position papers on issues of special interest to HRA by June 1, 1979.

3. To develop and implement a uniform date base that will meet State and Federal reporting requirements as well
as for use in policy development and departmental planning, by January 1, 1979.

4, To implement the recommendations of two major evaluation studies in the areas of social services and institu-
tional and foster home placements, by June 30, 1979.

5. To develop and implement a comprehensive, county-wide information and referral system for human services,
by October 1, 1978.

DISCUSSION:

During the budget review process 9.87 staff years and $191,265 were cut from Agency Administration. This
significant reduction will result in:

1. Reduced fiscal management and liaison with other agencies, jurisdictions and the community;

2. Elimination of the departmental liaison function, with reduced coordination and information flow
between the Agency and its Departments;

3. The elimination of all special projects, such as the Redlining/Neighborhood Reinvestment Program;

4. A diminished capacity to provide staffing for the Agency Advisory Board and other special committees
and boards.



OMB SS (Aev. B-78)

STAFFING SCHEDULE

PROGRAM: Agency Overhead Cost

DEPT.: Human Resources Agency

Staff-Years Salary and Benefit Costs

Salary 1977-78 | 197879 1977.78 197879
Range Classification Budgeted Adopted Budgeted ($) Adopted ($)
64.84| Assistant CAO, Human Resources 1.00 1.00 $ 50,520 $ 54,093
60.94| Deputy Administrator, Human Resources 1.00 .42 40,528 26,067
50.90| Administrative Asst 111 1.00 -0- 25,116 -0-
54.36| Executive Assistant . 2.00 1.42 61,884 52,047
49 _42{ Administrative Asst I/Il or Trainee 1.00 | 1.00 19,736 25,792
41.70| Administrative Secretary 1.00 1.00 17,017 17,172
39.20| Secretary II 1.00 1.00 15,04% 15,214
35.20| Intermediate Stenographer 1.00 .42 11,138 7,722

CETA 8.00 1.50 70,000 21,386

CETA Excess - - 3,299

Temp. & Seasonal .63 -0- 4,334 -0-

HRAAB - - 9,624 -0-

Premium OT 1,655 -0-

Adjustments - (7,025)

1977-78 Estimated

Actual Overtime

Cost: $1,800
Total Direct Program 16.63 7.76 $ 326,597 $ 215,767
Department Overhead
Program Totals




OMB’ DPS (Rev. 8 78}

PROGRAM: DEPARTMENT OVERHEAD #.. 92101 Manager: S. W. Herzik

Department Welfare L4 3200 Ref: Pr. Yr, Bud. Vol-Pg.

DEPARTMENT OVERHEAD 4 91000 _DEPARTMENT OVERHEAD ) 4 92100

Function___.
Authority:

- Service: __

% Change from
197578 1976-77 1977.78 197879 197778
cOSTS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET

Direct:
Salaries & Benefits
Services & Supplies

808,713 816,190 823,667 783,880 ~5%
44,270 43,602 39,986 35,280 -12%

@D h D

Subtotal—Direct Costs $ 852,983 859,792 863,653 819,160 -5%

Indirect:
Dept. Overhead -
Ext. Support/Q‘head $

Total Costs s 852,983 859,792 T 863,653 819,160 5%

FUNDING
Charges, Fees, etc.
Subventions
Grants
CETA
Interfund Charges

639,737 644,840 647,740 696,280 7%

(7 N

639,737 644,840 647,740 696,280 7%

@

Total Funding

NET COUNTY COSTS $ 213,246 - 214,952 215,913 122,880 -43%

CAPITAL PROGRAM
Capital Outlay
Fixed Assets
Revenue

@ N

Net Cost $

STAFF YEARS

Direct Program 41.00 41.00 41.00 38.00 -10%
CETA

Dept. Overhead

PROGRAM STATEMENT

NEED:

The Department of Public Welfare is mandated through federal, state, and local regulations provide a broad
spectrum of services to eligible residents of San Diego County. In order to coordinate these various programs it
js necessary that the department provide effective department administration through policy formulation, overall
administration, liaison activities with the public as well as other governmental units, and supportive services
to the line operating units.

DESCRIPTION:

Department Overhead includes top management personnel together with supportive services in the areas of budget and
management, personnel, fiscal processing and controls, and supply. Also included in this program are division level
personnel responsible for coordination of Yine program operations.

Through this program the department develops and monitors policy, provides administrative direction for the divisions,
hires and trains personnel, monitors and keeps records on expenditures, files claims for state and federal revenue,
provides supplies to staff, maintains closed case records, and develops plans for future department operations.



Program: DEPARTMENT OVERHEAD

: 1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 1977-78 1978-79
Performance Indicators: _ Actual Actual Budget Est. Act. Proposed
Administer Federal/State/County Mandated Welfare
Programs in San Diego County:
Total Budget Appropriation (Millions) $141.6 $160.0 $180.9 $175.9 $175.3
Total Revenue (Millions) 105.7 120.6 136.3 138.5 167.5
Total Direct Staff-Years ' 2769.50 2750.00 2691.00 2604.75 2466.50
Total Overhead Staff-Years 39.00 41.00 41.00 42.00 38.00
Ratio of Total Budget Appropriation to Overhead
Appropriation 166:1 186:1 208:1 204:1 214:1



OMB SS (Rev. 8-78)

STAFFING SCHEDULE

PROGRAM: DEPARTMENT OVERHEAD DEPT.:  Welfare
Staff-Years Salary and Benefit Costs
Salary 1977.78 | 1978-79 1977.78 1978.79
Range Classification Budgeted Adopted Budgeted {$) Adopted ($)
61.84| Director Pub. Welfare 1.00 1.00 $ 43,729 $ 47,252
56.20| Asst. Director Public Welf, 2.00 2,00 67,173 72,977
54,36 | Executive Assistant 1.00 1.00 30,832 33,756
52.48( Graduate Trng. Supv. 2.00 - 51,637 -
52.34| Welfare Finance Off. 1.00 1,00 28,119 30,465
51.50| Dept. Personnel & Trng. Officer 1.00 1.00 27,036 25,331
51.50| Dept. Training Officer 1.00 1.00 22,670 23,670
51.02| EDP Coordinator 1.00 1.00 26,045 28,544
50.90| Adm. Assistant III 1.00 1.00 26,243 28,583
50.90| Prog. Evaluator III 1.00 1.00 22,451 25,487
50.06| Asst. Welf. Fin. Officer 1.00 1.00 24,930 28,031
49,421 Research Analyst Il 1.00 1.00 24,558 24,624
48.52| Senior Accountant 1.00 1.00 23,263 23,617
48.46! Programmer Analyst II 1.00 1.00 23,151 23,306
48,141 Welf. Admin. I 2.00 2.00 . 42,438 47,608
47.70! Med. Soc. Wrkr II 1.00 1.00 22,422 22,556
47.70) Sr, Soc. Wrkr,, MSW 2.00 2.00 40,629 45,067
47.02| Associate Accountant 2.00 2.00 42,510 43,204
45.70| Sr. Soc. Wkr. Soc. Wrkr., MSW 1.00 1.00 17,254 20,591
45.44| Jr./Sr. Social Worker 1.00 1.00 19,986 20,302
44,.46) Prog. Evaluator I - 2.00 - 33,088
43,58! Principal Clerk 2.00 2.00 35,107 37,100
42,16 Eligibility Supv. 1.00 - 16,009 -
40.66| Accounting Technician 2.00 2.00 32,172 32,608
39.20| Secretary II 3.00 2.00 45,024 30,451
38.66{ Eligibility Wkr. II/I 1.00 - 14,663 -
38.66| Storekeeper I 1.00 1.00 14,649 14,857
36,06, Stock Clerk 2.00 2.00 25,836 25,462
35.80] Offset Equip. Oper 2.00 2.00 23,382 24,523
29,70, Jr, Clerk Typist 2.00 2.00 19,265 19,508
! [l
| |
EXTRA HELP
46.82! Program Assistant - - 17,305 -
' | ADJUSTMENTS:
f Department Salary Savings $(-46,821) $(-48,688)
. |
i

|
|
i
\
|
|
|
\
|
|
r I
| |

Total Direct Program 41,00 . 38.00 $ 823,667 $ 783,880
Department Overhead X

Program Totals 41.00 | 38.00 $ 823,667 $ 783,880

N




OMB: OS (Rev. 8-78)

PROGRAM: DEPARTMENT OVERHEAD COSTS 492101 Manager: Mike Garvey
Department Probation # _3600 Ref: Pr. Yr. Bud. vol-Pg. _11-95
Function Department Overhead # 92100 gervice: _ Department Qverhead 492100

Authority: County Charter, Art. IV, Sec. 14 & Art. XII, Sec. 57. Admin. Code Art. XIX, Sec. 350, and Art. XXA,
Sec. 336. County Charter and Administrative Code recognizes the need for department heads, management and support
staff including personnel & payroll, training, budget & fiscal, and general administratien.

% Change from
1976-76 1976-77 1977-78 1878-79 1977-78
COSTS ACTUAL ) ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET
Direct:
Salaries & Benefits $ 1,005,425 1,135,628 894,933 622,983 -30
Services & Supplies $ 95,297 76,279 62,702 44,100 -30
$
Inter-fund Charges $ .
SubtotsDirect Cos s],]00,722 ]’2_”’907 ............ 957!535 ...... 567’083 -30
Indirect: ‘
Dept. Overhead $
Ext. Support/O‘head 3
Total Costs _5 1,100,722 1,211,907 ) 957,635 667,083 -30
FUNDING
Charges, Fees, etc. $
Subventions 3 :
Grants $ 203,480 404,591 246,504 247,055
CETA $ 19,172 19,172 21,056 23,096
Total Funding s 222,652 423,763 267,560 270050 1
NET COUNTY COSTS  § 878,070 788,144 690,075 396,932 -42
CAPITAL PROGRAM
Capital Outlay $
Fixed Assets $ 14,432 13,196 3,040 1,350 -56
Revenue $ 980 1,000
Net Cost 514,432 ........... 12,216 3,040 350 -88
STAFF YEARS
Direct Program 61.20 66.00 50.50 37.75 -25
CETA 1.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 0
Dept. Overhead
PROGRAM STATEMENT

NEED:

To provide centralized basﬁc administrative services for the department, to provide support services to the programs
and activities, and to serve as the primary liaison office with other governmental agencies.

The basic mission of the San Diego County Probation Department is to protect the community by stabilizing the behav-
jor of both the adult and juvenile offender, to provide services to the courts, as both mandated by law and as re-
quested, and to prevent further penetration of pre-delinquent youth into the juvenile justice system. The depart-
ment's mission is carried out through the operation of eight major programs described in the program budget.

DESCRIPTION:

This program provides administrative and support services to the department's 1,200 employees working in nine programs
situated in more than 30 facilities and offices. These services consist of personnel and payroll, budgeting, fiscal
control, statistics and records maintenance, planning, program and operations evaluation, staff development and training.
community relations, and centralized general administration which includes facilities maintenance and liaison, telephone
service, travel requests, requisitions, work orders, car pool operations, office management, administrative manual pre-
paration and maintenance, Board Letters, and general communications. This centralized administration, while not always
ijmmediately responsive to the branch sites, considerably reduces the amount of overhead staff support required for
decentralized administrative control. The total permancnt staff of 28.5 staff-years (9.0 staff-years are associated
with a grant that expires June 30, 1979) and related costs represents 2.5% of the Probation Department's total budget.



PROGRAM:  DEPARTMENT OVERHEAD COSTS

1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 1977-78 1978-79

QUTPUTS : . ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ACTUAL ADOPTED
Evaluations Completed 2 7 6 6 5
Training Hours Provided N/A 16,000 16,000 16,000 16,000
% of Underutilized Minority New Hires N/A N/A 52 52 60
% of Promotions Filled by Underutilized Minority N/A N/A 57 57 60
% of Appeals Above Department Level N/A N/A 42 42 25

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1977-78 OBJECTIVES:
A1l objectives have been accomplished except the objective (#3) to begin and complete automation of the

Juvenile index. The start of that project has been delayed until April or May 1978 because other data
systems work of higher priority had to be attended to.

1978-79 PROPOSED OBJECTIVES:

1. To complete at least five evaluation or work standard reports during FY 1978-79.

2. To provide 16,000 Training hours to staff of institutions and field services personnel.

3. To establish employment and promotional practices to ensure equal probability for selection and promotion
of und§r-utilized minority groups (by class, new hires required from 30 to 60%, in accordance with consent
decree).

4. To strengthen the ability of departmental management to resolve personnel problems and reduce to 25% the
number of appeals referred above the departmental level.

10



OMB SS (Aev. 8-78)

STAFFING SCHEDULE

PR O M. __DEPARTMENT OVERHEAD CQSTS > pronation
Staff-Years Salary and Benefit Costs
Selary 1977-78 | 1978.79 1977.718 1978-79
Range Classification Budgeted Adopted Budgeted ($) Adopted ($)
€0.60| Probation Officer 1 1 $ 41,59 $ 41,463
.154.36| Executive Assistant 1 1 . 30,804 30,961
50.50| Departmental Personnel Officer 1 1 27,635 25,550
50.24] Supervising Probation Officer 2 2 50,348 50,648
48.42| Administrative Assistant II 6 3.25 145,970 75,476
48.42} Research Analyst II 1 1 24,524 23,238
48.24; Senior Probation Officer 1 1 22,997 23,115
46.24| Deputy Probation Officer II/I 3 0 62,925 0
42.58] Principal Clerk 1 1 18,128 17,311
38.20{ Secretary II 1 1 14,770 14,365
37.66; Storekeeper I 2 1 29,218 12,942
36.50] Senior Clerk Typist 5 5 69,260 65,695
34.20] Intermediate Stenographer 1 1 12,473 11,945
34.00{ Intermediate Account Clerk 0.5 0.5 6,258 5,806
33.00] Intermediate Clerk Typist 1 9 128,528 101,455
33.00{ Telephone Operator & Information Clerk ] 0 11,794 0
28.70] Junior Clerk Typist 1 0 9,034 0
CETA 2 2 21,056 23,096
Temporary & Seasonal n 9 153,260 134,961
Adjustments
Premium Overtime 0 1,300
Salary Savings -41,753 -36,344
Totat Direct Program 52.50 39.75 $ 894,933 $ 622,983
Department Overhead B ’
Program Totals 52.50 [39.75 $ 894,933 $ 622,983

1u




OMB: OS (Rev. 8 78)

PROGRAM: __ DEPARTMENT OVERHEAD 492101 Manager: __ROBERT S. CAULK
Department . . HUMAN SERVICES # 3800 Ref: Pr. Yr, Bud. Vol-Pg. Il pp 97-98
Function__ ____ DEPARTMENT QVERHEAD # 91000 _ service: DEPARTMENT OVERHEAD ¥ 92100

Authority: This Program was developed for the purpose of carrying out County of San Diego Admin. Code Sections

300. - 300.5 which states that the Department of Human Services will provide administrative, comprehensive plan-
ning, research, evaluation & resource development services designed to address the needs of the poor, aged, unem-
ployed and disadvantaged residents of San Diego County. (Ord. 4736 N.S. 9/2/76)

% Change from

1976-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-78 1977-718

COSTS __ _ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED __ BUDGET
Oirect:

Salaries & Benefits $ 496,763 405,124 355,223 358,842 1

Services & Supplies $ 107,877 83,215 25,091 31,435 29

CETA Spec. Proj. s P [ ] 21,572 100

Inter-fund Charges $

Subtotal—Direct Costs 3604,640 488,339 ............... 380,314 411,849 S 8 .....
Indirect:

Dept. Overhead $

Ext. Support/O’head $

Total Costs s 604,640 488,339 380,314 a8 8
FUNDING

Charges, Feu:, etc. $

Subventions $

Grants $

CETA $ 35,290 100

CETA Spec. Proj. '] ] ] 21,572 100

rotal Funding $ g .................. ; ; e ]00 .....

NET COUNTY COSTS $ 604,640 488,339 380,314 354,987 -7
CAPITAL PROGRAM

Capital Qutlay $

Fixed Assets $ 1,409 1] -100

Revenue $

Net Cost s p P 1,409 P -100
STAFF YEARS o T o

Di_rect Program 20.10 15.75 20.00 17.50 P

CETA 15.00 12.00 3.00 3.00 p

Dept. Overhead ] [/} ) /] [}

PROGRAM STATEMENT

NEED:

To coordinate a broad spectrum of Human Services to the poor, aged, unemployed and disadvantaged residents of San Diege
County. These services are identified as priorities by the Board of Supervisors and correspond to requirements of
federal legislation. In that regard Department Administration provides for contract administration, planning and evalu
ation, program and resource development, as well as liaison with other local public jurisdictions and community based
organizations involved in the delivery of Human Services.

DESCRIPTION:

Department overhead reflects management and support personnel directing o countywide human sevvices delivery network
which addresses the Board of Supervisor's service prioritfes through contracts, Services are provided through program
under the Area Agency on Aging, Community Action Partnership, Luployment and Training Services, and the Comprehensive
Juvenile Justice Project. The Department overhead develops and directs Department of Human Services policy, has over-
all direction for planning and evaluation, resource development, contract administration (250 DHS contracts), grant
preparation, major human services plans (CETA allocation plan, CAP plan, AAA plan, and CJJP plan), performs supportive
services to DHS Divisions for budget preparation, budget review, personnel, fiscal processing for supplies, and moni-
tors fixed assets control.

12



OM3: NP-P [Rev. 8.78) Program: Department Overhead
NEED AND PERFOMMANGE IWDIGATORS Tm | doom | awmar | Bm | s
NEED
Department of Human Services -
Annual Appropriation Administered N/A $14,700,000{$22,418,000]$21,019,997|$22,552,127
Budgeted staff-years N/A 150.99 172.00 175.0 162.50
WORKLOAD
BOARD SUPPORT ACTIVITIES -
Board of Supervisors referrals - formal/informal)
Analysis of Legislative Bills N/A 190 170 170 170
Docketed items for Board of Supervisors approval)
ADVISORY BOARD SUPPORT
Mandated Advisory Boards Staffed N/A 3 3 4 4
EVALUATION - No. of DHS contractors evaluated for
efficiency N/A 140 210 196 250
EFFICIENCY
N/A
PRODUCTIVITY
N/A

EFFECTIVENESS

To direct an effective Human Services network respond-
ing to concerns of the aged, poor, unemployed, and
disadvantaged residents of San Diego County in accord-
ance with priorities established by the Board of
Supervisors.

UNIT COST DEFINED:
N/A
PRODUCTIVITY INDEX DEFINED:

N/A

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1977-78 OBJECTIVES:

The current objectives are progressing on course and we expect them to be achieved during the present fiscal year.
Since the stated objectives are primarily programmatic in nature, the end product is measured through our service

delivery capacity.

number of San Diego County residents in need as defined by the Board of Supervisors.

1978-79 OBJECTIVES:

1. To maintain a systematic approach to the provision of Human Services as defined by Board of Supervisors, by
integration of funds (grants management), development of comprehensive planning and evaluation systems,
maintenance of model for coordination between and among county agencies, other public agencies, and community
based providers of Human Services for purpose of information exchange.

2. 1o establish and maintain, based on Board approved priorities, contracts (250) for specific Human Services in
the area of aged, poor, disadvantaged and unemployed; which are administered through four DHS contracting

divisions.

13

It is expected that in the future our service delivery capacity will expand to reach a greater |

!
|



DEPARTMENTAL OVERHEAD

DISCUSSION:

Program Overview: The Department overhead reflects management and support personnel directing the Human Services
contracting divisions and the planning, evaluation and resource development activities related to provision of
Human Services. Although Salaries and Benefits show a small increase for FY 78/79, staffing for Department Qver-
head has been reduced approximately ten percent (10%) over the prior year level - the resultant dollar amount of
the reduced staffing being offset by in-service and management and step increases for top management personnel
and promotion and step increases for other staff.

Grants and Contracts: The Department of Human Services will administer the following grants and contracts during
fiscal year 1978-79.

Areca Agency on Aging
Older Americans Act

Title 111 $1,195,939 California Department of Aging

Title VII 1,555,578 California Department of Aging

Title IV-A 21,000 California Department of Aging

Title IX 121,489 California Department of Aging
City of San Diego (Revenue Sharing) 42,000

TOTAL  $2,936,006

Employment & Training Services:
Department of Labor
Via Regional & Training Consortium -
10/1/77 - 9/30/78.
CETA Title I General Relief/0JT Project Regional Employment & Training Consortium was transferred to
Department of Public Welfare during FY 1977-78.
CETA Title II: Public Service Employment Regional Employment & Training Consortium -

amount estimated by fiscal years 10/1/76 - 9/30/78. $11,687,974

CETA Title VI - Public Service Employment Regional Employment & Training Consortium -
2/1/71 - 8/30/77 $ 6,170,501
7/1/77 - 9/30/78 $10,724,119
CETA Title VI - under operating funds 7/1/77 - 6/30/78 $10,059,000
Community Action Partnership - Community Services Act of 1974 - Anti Poverty Program $ 2,459,876
Revenue Sharing $ 7,708,036
Comprehensive Juvenile Justice Project - LEAA $ 1,284,257

11



OMB SS {Rev. 8-78)

STAFFING SCHEDULE

PROGRAM: Department Overhead DEPT.:  Human Services
Staff-Years Salary and 8enefit Costs

Salary 197778 | 1978-79 1977-78 1978.79
Rangs Classification Budgeted | Adopted Budgeted ($) Adopted ($)}
58.60 Director of Human Services* 1.00 1.00 $ 32,424 $ 39,609
55.6(0 Asst. Director of Human Services* 1.00 1.00 28,063 34,745
53.20 Chief, Planning - Resource Development* 1.00 1.00 21,548 26,238
50.90 Admin. Assistant III ' 1.00 1.00 A 24,631 26,264
49.43 Admin. Assistant II, I, or Trainee 3.00 2.50 58,019 50,455
48.52 Senior Accountant 1.00 1.00 23,364 23,341
44.3§ Human Services Contract Spec. I or 1.00 .50 13,977 9,404

Admin. Trainee
39.2Q0 Secretary Il 1.00 1.00 13,978 15,214
37.70 Senior Stenographer 1.00 1.00 12,417 13,879
37.5Q0 Senior Clerk Typist 1.00 1.00 12,900 14,049
35.2Q0 Intermediate Stenographer 3.00 1.50 33,765 18,641
35.00 Intermediate Account Clerk 2.00 2.00 20,910 24,769
34.00 Intermediate Clerk Typist 1.00 1.00 9,979 10,644

CETA 3.00 3.00 39,237 45,403

Temporary & Seasonal 2.00 2.00 10,011 6,187

*Budgeted rates for FY 1977-78 were

understated as these were based on.

provisional "A" steps for positions

that became permanent during mid-

fiscal year.
Total Direct Program 23.00 20.50 $355,223 $358,842
Department Overhead
Program Totals - Z23.00 - 2U.30 $355,223 T 83585842 T T T

(5]




SUPPORT & OVERHEAD COSTS
HEALTH CARE AGENCY

1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 Budgeted %
Actual Actual Budgeted Adopted Change Change
AGENCY ADMINISTRATION $ 554,860 ¢ 429,508 $ 573,796 ¢ 298,300 $(-275,496) (-28)
DMI-Admin. & General Services
Requested Services 595,082 622,400 707,174 704,356 (- 2,818) -
Department Overhead 238,603 197,402 198,263 190,890 (- 7,373) (- 4)
DMI-Coanty ‘Mental Health
Requested Services 151,592 76,938 82,833 85,539 2,706 3
Administration & Support
Services 2,336,618 2,316,744 2,921,021 2,882,303 ( -38,718) (-1
DMI-Edgemoor
Requested Services 109,009 314,036 315,462 330,672 15,210 5
PUBLIC HEALTH .
Requested Services 161,544 77,772 162,885 169,452 6,567 4
Department Overhead 388,158 471,220 ‘ 565,607 541,950 (-23,657) 4
SUBSTANCE ABUSE
Employee Assistance 25,876 26,058 26,877 28,711 1,834 7
Department Overhead 262,175 302,759 303,595 288,646 (-14,949) (- 5)
TOTAL COST $4,823,517 $4,834,837 $5,857,513 $5,520,819 $(-336,694) (- 6)
REVENUE 60,892 69,644 167,110 _ 69,830 (- 87,280) (-56)
NET COST $4,762,625 $4,765,193 $5,700,403 $5,450,989 ¢$(-249,414) (- 4)

6



OMB: 0S {(Rev. 8-78)

PROGRAM: __Agency Administration

’

NN

Manager:

Frank Panarisi

Department ___He21th Care Agency

4 _6150

Function_____Health Care

p— ___..91000 .. Service:

Ref: Pr. Yr. Bud. Vol-Pg.

Health

Vol

. 11, Page 160

491000

Authority:  The Administrative Code of the County of San Diego, Article IIle, Section 82.4 provides for the
creation of a Health Care Agency to provide direction to the health related services of the County.

1977-78

% Change from

1978.76 1976-77 1978-79 1977-78
COSTS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET
Diregt:
Salaries & Benefits $ 517,034 399,248 475,460 259,005 ( 46)
Services & Supplies $ 37,826 30,260 98,336 39,295 ( 60)
H
Inter-tund Charges H
Subtotal—Direct Corts 3554 ,850 429,508 573,795 ...................... 293,300 ........ ( 55) .....
Indivect:
Dept. Overhead $
Ext. Support/O’head $ 51,907 44,657 65,581 64,288 ( 2)
Tors Corts s. .. 606 ,757 .......... P Seaecs 352,583 (45) .....
FUNDING
Charges, Fees, etc. $
Subventions $
Grants $
CETA $ 57,031 65,435 89,160 23,269 (74)
CETA Special 23,844 {100)
ProdeCts o b et ettt e s i
Totat Funding $ 57,031 65,435 113,004 23,269 { 79)
NET COUNTY COSTS § 549,736 408,730 545,905 339,319 ( 38)
CAPITAL PROGRAM
Capital Outlay H
Fixed Assets s 1,888 5,609 5,190 {100)
Revenue H
Net Cost s 1,888 5,609 5,190 (100)
STAFF YEARS
Direct Program 25 17 15 7 ( 47)
CETA 8 8 2 { 75)
Dept. Overhead
PROGRAM STATEMENT

During the Board of Supervisors' discussions of the Proposed Fiscal Year 1978-79 Budget, certain actions were

taken to direct a County-wide reorganization which included the elimination of the Agency concept.

Specifically,

for the Health Care Agency direction was given to reduce the budget for the Agency and to develop an alternative
organizational structure that would allow for the merger of the Health Care and Human Resources Agencies. The
total reduction in the Agency budget is 8.0 staff-years and $275,496 (exclusive of Fixed Assets) of which 1.0

staff-year and $48,195 are related to SB 154 reductions.




OMB SS (Rev. 8-78)

STAFFING SCHEDULE

PROGRAM: Agency Administration

DepT.: Health Care Agency

Staff-Years Salary and Benefit Costs
Salary 197778 | 197879 197778 1978-79
Range Classification Budgeted Adopted Budgeted {$) . Adopted ($)
67.96 ACAO-Health Care 1.0 $ 49,190 . $
64.34 Deputy Administrator 1.0 1.0 36,399 45,650
59.8¢ Physician III 1.0 1.0 35,767 36,553
54,36 Executive Assistant 1.0 30,134
57.56 Chief, Health Planning 1.0 1.0 29,855 33,417
53.984 Administrative Assistant III 2.0 1.0 49,793 28,013
51.70 Health Program Analyst II1 1.0 23,024
49 .49 Administrative Assistant Il 1.0 24,501
45 .86 Senior Citizens Community Consultant Il 1.0 1.0 18,688 20,412
41.70 Administrative Secretary 1.0 16,919
39.2( Secretary II. . 1.0 12,136
41.00 Supervising Clerk 1.0 15,199
37.70 Senior Stenographer 1.0 13,002
37.5 g Senior Clerk/Typist 1.0 13,560
35.2p0 Intermediate Stenographer 1.0 11,074
34.00 Intermediate Clerk/Typist 1.0 11,115
Agency Advisory Board : 11,135 11,135
CETA 8.0 2.0 81,172 20,318
Adjustments 18,812 17,493
S T e -
Total Direct Program ) 23.0 9.0 § 475,778 ¥259,0C5
Department Overhead
Program Totals T 23,0 8.0 $ 475,779 7 |7$7259,005 1

'R



OMB: OS (Rev. 8-78)

PROGRAM:REQUE§T§9V$EBY;CE$. e #-85404 Manager: W. W. Stadel, M.D. I
Departmene D! _Admin & Gen Services 4 6000 pu v gud. vorpg. . VO1: 11, P.164
Function __Requested Services p 85000  Service: DMI Requested Services 4 85400
Authority:  county Admin Code, Article XIII, Section 182(d) provides for the administrative supervision and control
of all medical and/or nursing services supplied by the department to other County departments.
% Change fram
197576 1976-77 197778 197879 1977.78
COSTS __ AcTuAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ADOPTED BUDGET
Direct:
Soianes & Benetls : 556,444 579,351 646,339 643,846 0
s & Supp s 38,638 43,049 60,835 60,510 (1)
Inter-fund Charges $ '
Subtotal—Direct Costs ~ $ 595,082 622,400 707,174 704,356 | 0
Indirect:
Dept. Overhead $ 224,656 184,979 184,209 177,655 (4)
Ext. Support, O'head $ 153,040 180,942 189,566 151,899 (20)
Total Costs s 972,778 988,321 1,080,949 1,033,910 (4)
FUNDING
Charges, Fees, etc. $
Subventions $
Grants $
CETA $
rorl Funding g—— eSS
NET COUNTY costs s 972,778 988,321 1,080,949 1,033,910 (4)
CAPITAL PROGRAM
Capital Qutlay $
Fixed Assets $ 859 57,715 44,000 (24)
Revenue $
et o g T e m“mumg;:}Eg ...... P o
STAFF YEARS ) o
Direct Program 41.14 40.48 41.75 42.50 2
CETA
Dept. Overhead 7.50° 7.50 6.50 6.50 0
PROGRAM STATEMENT

NEED: To assure that adequate interdepartmental laundry, nursing and non-acute medical services are available.
DESCRIPTICN: DMI Requested Services provides laundry, medical, and nursing services to other County departments.

Laundry Services are provided to Edgemoor Geriatric Hospital, Mental Health Services, and the Probation
Department's four protectory institutions.

CMI Nursing staff provide the on-location nursing treatment necessary at the four protectory institutions:
Hillcrest Receiving Home, Honor Camps (seven facilities), Juvenile Hall, and Rancho del Campo (three facilities).

Pediatric services are provided to Hillcrest Receiving Home by contract with University Hospital. Ancillary
services (lab tests, radiology, etc.) are provided to Lhe protectory institutions as needed.

19



REQUESTED SERVICES 85404

OMB: NP-P (Rev. 8-78) Prqgram:
NEED AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS priid priinid o, pid AROERY
AfPssions by Protectory Institutions
Hillcrest Receiving Home 2,203 2,221 2,336 2,358 2,360
Honor Camps (total confined) - 2,003 2,572 2,300 2,419 2,420
Juvenile Hall 5,979 5,880 5,060 5,691 5,700
Rancho Del! Campo & Del Rayo 473 868 907 1,095 1,100
Total Admissions 10,658 11,541 10,603 11,563 11,580
WORKLOAD
Interdepartmental Services
Nursing Contacts
Admissions and readmissions at nursing stations N/A N/A N/A 13,271 13,300
Sick calls by nurses N/A N/A N/A 89,237 89,300
Medications and treatments N/A N/A N/A 213,755 213,800
Emergency calls treated at the facility N/A N/A N/A 2,794 2,800
Total Nursing Contacts N/A N/A N/A 319,057 319,200
Laundry Pounds Processed
Total Laundry Pounds Processed 2,193,172 | 2,279,006 | 2,400,000 | 2,255,504 2,200,000
EFFICIENCY )
Unit Cost :
ost per nursing contact N/A N/A N/A B 1.72 1% 1.83
Cost per laundry pound $ L1199 | L1226 BB L1278 .1284 | $. .1259
Productivity Index
Nursing contacts/staff years N/A N/A N/A 12,271 11,822
Laundry pounds/staff years 156,655 162,786 171,429 161,107 157,143
EFFECTIVENESS
Not Applicable N/A N/A N/A - N/A N/A
UNIT COST DEFINED:
Cost Per Cost Per

Nursing Contact = Total Direct & Indirect Nursing Costs

Total # of Nursing Contacts

Laundry Pound = Total Direct & Indirect Laundry Costs

Total # of Laundry Pounds Processed

PROOUCTIVITY INDEX DEFINED:

Nursing Contacts

Laundry Pounds
Per Staff Year

= Total Nursing Contacts Per Staff Year

Q ursing Staff Years

= Total Laundry Pounds
Tofal Taundry. a £ars

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1977-78 OBJECTIVES:

The objective for 1977-78 is being achieved at a high level.

1978-79 OBJECTIVES:

Maintain and provide services at a level commensurate with fiscal restraints and inflation, at the least possible
cost.

DISCUSSION:

The passage of Proposition 13 did not result in any significant changes to this program.

20



OMB SS {Rev. 8-78)

STAFFING SCHEDULE

PROGRAM: prnUESTED SERVICES 85404 OEPT-'pMI_Admin & General Services 6000
Staff-Years Salary and Benefit Costs
Salary 197778 | 197879 1977-78 1878-79
Range Classification Budgeted | Adopted Budpeted ($) Adopted ($)
56.80 | Physician 11, I .75 .50 27,029 18,624
43,02 | Correctional Facility Nurse III 3.00 4.00 56,562 71,568
(2)42.28| Head Nurse 1.00 15,404
41,02 | Correctional Facility Nurse 11, 1 18.00 23.00 306,353 397,440
(1]40,78| Registered Nurse 4.00 65,303
3/.36 | Laundry Supervisor 1.00 1.00 14,386 13,884
35.86 | Laundry Worker IV 1.00 1.0Q 13,401 13,620
32.36 | Laundry Worker 111 5.00 5.00 55,230 55,140
29.36 | Sewing Room Operator 1.00 1.00 9,785 9,312
28.86 | Laundry Worker 1] 2.00 2.00 19,161 19,584
!27.86} Laundry Worker 1| 5.00 5.00 46,095 44,880
i - Subtotal-Permanent Employees T 628,709 644,052
f | Premium pay and extra help ;
| Premium overtime 6,499 2,537
j Call back overtime 1,963 2,674
‘ Night shift differential 4,660 4,700
\ Extra help 13161 7.172
o Nt RS Sl
} Subtotal 26,283 17,083
i Charge nurse differential 4,925
1 Total premium pay and extra help 26,283 22,008
| Salary adjustments (344)
; Salary savings (8,309) (22,214)
‘ 1
i
!
|
|
|
i
!
i !
|
! |
|
|
i
|
(1)Reclassified to Correctional Facility Nurse |
I, 1 é4 positions), Salary Ordinance '
| No. 4966, effective Sept. 23, 1977
! (?)Reclassified to Correctional Facility Nurse
! | II1 (1 position), Salary Ordinance
| i No. 4966, effective Sept. 23, 1977
|
!
Tots! Direct Program 41.75 ' 42.50 646,339 643,846
Dapartment Overhead £ EN 6 EOJ---- 180629 | . 176.730_.
Program Tatals 48,25 . 49,00 826 968 820 576

21




OMB: OS (Rev. 8-78)

ADMINTSTRATION & SUPPORT SERVICES 92105 W. W. Stadel, M.D.
PROGRAM: [/ Manager:
Department DMI-Admin & Gen Services ¥ 6000 Ref: Pr. Yr. Bud. Vol-Pg. Vol.Il, p.174
Function____ OVERHEAD 4 91000 Service: Intra-Department Overhead , 92100
Authority:  County Admin Code, Article XIII, Sec 180-205.2 provides for coordination of various activities of the
department and within the scope of Board policy, issuance of Administrative regulations designed to
accomplish this end. ' -
) % Change from
1975-76 1976-77 ' 1977-718 1978-79 1977.78
COSTS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ' ADOPTED BUDGET
Direct: '
Salaries & Benefits $ 230,742 188,576 188,398 183,700 (2)
Services & Supplies $ 7,861 8,826 9,865 7,190 (27)
$
tnter-fund Charges $
Subtotal-Direct Costs $ 238,603 197,402 198,263 190,890 4)
Indirect: '
Dept. Overhead $
Ext. Support/QO‘head $
Total Costs $ 238,603 197,402 198,263 190,890 (4)
FUNDING
Charges, Fees, etc, $
Subventions $
Grants $
CETA $
ot Funding g | S S
NET COUNTY COSTS  § 238,603 197,402 198,263 150,890 (4)
CAPITAL PROGRAM
Capital Outlay $
Fixed Assets $
Revenue $
Net Cost $
STAFF YEARS
Direct Program 8.20 7.12 7.00 6.00 (14)

CETA

Dept. Overhead . '

PROGRAM STATEMENT

NEED: To provide administration and fiscal management as indicated under the program description.

DESCRIPTION: DMI Administration and General Services provides administration and fiscal management for Mental
Health Services, Edgemoor Geriatric Hospital, and the medical sections of the Probation Department Institutions.
In addition, DMI Administration and General Services provides fiscal and contract management for the University
Hospital Contract, administers payments to private hospitals, for emergency medical service and for gathering
medical evidence on victims of sexual assault. The function of administering payments to private ambulance
companies for emergency services in unincorporated areas has been transferred to Department of Public Health
effective July 1, 1978.

ty
2,



ADMINISTRATION & SUPPORT PROGRAM 92105

COMMENTS ON DEGREE OF ACHIEVEMENT OF 1977-78 OBJECTIVES:

For the fiscal year 1977-78, the Department is achieving the objectives set out for the year. Medical services
are being provided to those who have met the various eligibility requirements. The internal operations of these
administrative and support services monitor the medical care which is given and the cost at which it is provided.

1978-79 PROPOSED OBJECTIVES:

1). To maintain medical, administrative, fiscal, eligibility, services and supplies at a level commensurate
with fiscal restraints and inflation.

Z2). To see that adequate medical service is provided to those who have been determined to be eligible for such
care and that this care is provided in accordance with County and State requirements.

DISCUSSION:

The passage of Proposition 13 did not result in any significant changes to this program.

243



OMB SS (Rev. 8-78) STAFFING SCHEDULE

PROGRAM: ADMINISTRATION & SUPPORT SERVICES 92105 DEPT.: DMI Admin & General Services 6000
- Staff-Years Salary and Benefit Costs
Salary i : 1977.78 | 197879 1977-78 1978.79
Range Classification Budgeted | Adopted Budgeted ($) Adopted {$)
66.14| Director of Medical Institutions 1.00| - 1.00 55,946 59,460
63.66| Asst Director of Medical Institutions - | 1.00) '1.00 52,170 56,628
51.38] DMI Finance Officer 1.00 1.00 26,763 - 29,904
46.02| Assoc, Asst; Junior Accountant - 1,00 .50 17,574 . 8,772
38.20, Secretary II ‘ 1.00 1.00 15,003 15,240
36.50, Senior Account Clerk 1.00 1.00 13,194 13,836
34.20, Intermediate Stenographer 1.00 .50 12,454 6,198
Salary adjustments 2,257
Salary savings 2,449 (6,338)
Total Direct Program 7.00 6.00 188,398 183,700
Department Overhead
P<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>